PD BOX

%¥615133653
SITE SAFE PRODUCTS LLC

State of West Virginia
Depariment of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

270-242-0

287

609 W MAIN STREET
CLARKSON KY

42726

CEREGNUMBER

Request for =
Quotation

8538C2029

MI
SIH

CHAEL AUSTIN

6-558-2402

636

B

Y ORDER

DIVISION COF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

02/06/2008

BID OPENING DATE:

D2/27/2008

BID

OPENING TIME

D1:30PM

0001

EA
1
ENERGY ABSORPTION

- oP

TO PROVIDE M
ENERGY ABSORPTION
ABSORBING TERMINA
ABSORPTION SYSTEM
ENERGY ABSORPTION
DEVICES AND (TRINI
DEVICES.

PER THE ATTA[CHED

EXHIBIT 3

LIFE OF CONTRACT:

YEAR OR UNTIL SUC
NECESSARY TO| OBTA

NOT EXCEED TWELVE
TIME™ THE VENDOR
REASON UPON GIVIN
MRITTEN NOTICE.

UNLESS SPECIFIC P
IN THIS CONTRACT
PRICING SET HEREI
CONTRACT.

..............

ODRIGINAL CONTRACT.

L)

H

(

DOCUMENT,

936-28

SYSTEM/MAINTENANCE
EN END CONTRACT

ALS REQUIRED FOR THE
SYSTEM GREAT (GUARD

ATTENUATING DEVIC

RUADGUARD ATTENDUAT
SYSTEM QUADGUARD -
TY INDUSTRIES TRACC ATTENUATING

SPECITFICATIONS AND D

THIIS CONTRACT BEC
AN
"REASONABLE TIME™

THE
12)| MONTHS.

“"REASONABLE T

MAY TERMINATE THIS CO
G THE DIRECTOR OF PUR

THE TERMS,

RAIL ENERGY
ES, ENERGY

ING DEVICES,
HS ATTENUATING

RAWINGS

OMES EFFECTIVE

EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1
THEREAFTER AS IS
IN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE
PERIOD SHALL
DURING THIS ™"REASONABLE
NTRACT FOR ANY

CHASING 30 DAYS

IME™

ROVISIIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE
CONDITIONS AND
N ARE| FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE

MAINTENANCE OF

ON

' REVERSE SIDE

B TEAMS AND CONDITION:

S]GNATURE Zﬁ g
TIT - ’ FEIN

[TELEPHONE ,

(2%

A242-0636

DATE 2 /22 /‘, g

lel- LT78 G000

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

[Tl T

HIE

1 B




State of West Virginia Request for =
Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 MICHAEL AUSTIN
306-558-2402
%¥615133653 270-2462-0636

SITE SAFE PRODUCTS LLC
PO BOX 287

609 W MAIN STREET
CLARKSON KY 62726

DIVISIDN OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER =

[

11 1

02/06/2008
BID OPENING DATE

02/27/2008 . BID DPENING TIME

RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT| MAY BE RENEWED [UPON THE MUTUAL
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE| SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR,
SUBMITTED TO| THE DIRECITOR CF PURCHASING THIRTY (30)
DAYS PRIOR TO THE] EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL -
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH [THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE o
ORIGINAL CONTRACT| AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO {(2) ONE -
(1) YEAR PER]JIODS. -

CANCELLATION: THE| DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN
NOTICE TC THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICE
SUPPLIED ARE| OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM
TO THE SPECIFICATIIONS OF THE BID AND CIONTRACT HEREIN.

OPEN MARKET. CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY
AUTHORIZE A [SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE DN THE OPEN
MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST
ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIF]IED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE |TO UNFORESEEN
CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-
PORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE| IN THE VOLUME
OF WORK.)

QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES| LISTED IN THE REQUISITIDN ARE
APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY
THE STATE SPENDING UNIT. IT IS UNDERSTOUOD AND AGREED
THAT THE CONTRACT| SHAL|L COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY
ORDERED FOR DEL IVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT,
HETHER MQORE| OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN.

ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A
RITTEN STATE CONTRACT| ORDER (FORM NUMBER WV-39) TO
THE VENDOR FOR COMMODITIES COVERED BY [THIS CONTRACT.
THE ORIGINAL] COPY] OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE MAILED TO THE
VENDCOR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT, |[A SECOND COPY

VERSE SIFE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIO
ELEPHONE DATE

270-242-063, 2/22/2c08

[ - FEN L/-L354000 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
EN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

SIGNATURE




State of West Virginia Request_ for = RFONIVBER
Y Department of Administration  Quotation 858C2029 3
= Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Sireet East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2402

7 *¥4151336553 270-242-0636
SITE SAFE PRODUCTS LLC

PO BOX 287

609 W MAIN STREET

CLARKSON KY 427246

| DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

0270672008
BID OPENING DATE: 0D2/27/2008 BID OPENING TIME

MAILED TD THE PURCHASING DIVISION, AND A THIRD COPY
RETAINED BY |THE SPENDING UNIT.

BANKRUPTCY: ) IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES
FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTIION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-
CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER
ORDER.

(THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN [THIS CONTRACT
SHALL SUPERS[EDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT| TERMS AND
CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTIACHED PRINTED
DOCUMENTS SUICH AS} PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES
AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, [INCLUDING ANY
ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM.

REV. 046/11/200]

PURCHASING CARD ACCEPTANCE: THE STATE| OF WEST VIRGINIA
CURRENTLY UT|ILIZES A VIISA PURCHASING CARD PROGRAM WHICH
IS ISSUED THROUGH A BANK. THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR

MUST ACCEPT |[THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAl VISA PURCHASING
CARD FOR PAYMENT |OF ALl ORDERS PLACED BY ANY STATE
AGENCY AS A [CONDITION |OF AWARD.

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATION AND APPL{ICATIONx IS HEREBY MADE FOR
PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE,
5A-3-37 (DOE[S NOT] APPL)Y TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS).

A. APPLICAT|ION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE
REASON CHECKED:

SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE .
| ol dacaa -240- 043¢ ez /200

v BN O/ -/354 D00 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
HEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABQVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




State of West Virginia ReqUQSt for
Department of Administration  Quotation
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

Past Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2602

¥615133653 270-242-0636
SITE SAFE PRODBUCTS LLC

PD BDX 287

609 W MAIN STREET

CLARKSON KY 42726

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIDUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER 2

TEPRIN
02/06/72008
BID OPENING DATE 02/2772008 BID OPENING TIME

01:30PHM

C ) BIDDER] IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT| VENDOR AND
HAS RESIDED [CONTINUDUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR L
(43 YEARS IMMEDIATELY [PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS
CERTIFICATION; OR

( ) BIDDER| IS Al PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORA- —
TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD- -
QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINES|S CONTINUOUSLY 1IN L
WEST VIRGINIA FOR] FOUR| (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING 7
THE DATE OF |[THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHIP|
INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANDTHER {INDIVIDUAL,
PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDO
WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS OR| PRINCIPAL PLACE
OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4}
YEARS IMMEDIATELY| PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS
CERTIFICATION; OR =

( > BIDDER| IS A CORP
WHICH HAS AN AFFILLIATE
A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDR
HAS MAINTAINED IT|S HEA
BUSINESS WITHIN WEST V
FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIA
CERTIFICATION.

B. APPLICATION IS MAD
REASON CHECKED:

( ) BIDDER} IS A| RESI
DURING THE L{IFE OF THE
75% OF THE EMPILOYEES W
ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST
THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY
PRECEDING SUBMISSION O
OR :

( > BIDDER IS A NONR

OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH EMPLOYS

ED STATE RESIDENTS AND WHICH
QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF
IRGINIA CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE
TELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS

E FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE

DENT VENDOR WHO [CERTIFIES THAT,
CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST
ORKING ON THE PRDJECT BEING BID
VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED 1IN
FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY
F THIS BID;

ESIDENT VENDOR EMPLOYING A

ORATION NONRESIDENT VENDOR =

SIGNATURE R ' ;fﬁiE;;ONE = DATE

e L. Srtans’ 270-242- 0636 2/a2 /2 008

THE . AP Farase FEIN b/-L2F6 000 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




State of West Virginia Request for =
% Department of Administration Quoftation

i * Purchasing Division

g 2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2402

*¥415133653 270-242-0636
SITE SAFE PRODUCTS LLIC

PC BOX 287

609 W MAIN STREET

CLARKSON KY 42726

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER =

R

02/06/2008
BID GPENING DATE 02/27/2008 BID OPENING TIME

MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED| STATE RESIDENTS| OR IS A
NMONRESIDENT WVENDOR WITH AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY B
WHICH MAINTA|INS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE
OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYING A MINIMUM
DF DNE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS WHO CERTIFIES THAT, L
DURING THE L|IFE OF THE| CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST o
75% OF THE EMPLOYEES OR BIDDERS' AFFIL{IATE'S OR ' 3
SUBSIDIARY'S EMPLOYEES| ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA -
WHO HAVE RESIDED [IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TwO '
YEARS IMMEDIATELY; PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. :

BIDDER UNDERSTANDS IF THE SECRETARY OF TAX & REVENUE
DETERMINES THAT A BIDDER RECEIVING PREFERENCE HAS
FAILED TO CONTINUE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH
PREFERENCE, (THE SECRETARY MAY ORDER THE DIRECTOR OF
PURCHASING T0: (A) RESCIND THE CONTRACT DR PURCHASE
ORDER ISSUED: OR |(B) ASSESS A PENALTY AGAINST SUCH
BIDDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TOG EXCEED 5% OF THE BID AMOUNT :
AND THAT SUCH PENALTY WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTING -
AGENCY OR DEDUCTED FROM ANY UNPAID BALANCE ON THE
CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER.

E L] i

BY SUBMISSION OF [THIS CERTIFICATE, BIDDER AGREES TO
DISCLOSE ANY| REASONABL)Y REQUESTED INFORMATION TO THE
PURCHASING DIVISION AND AUTHORIZES THE| DEPARTMENT OF
TAX AND REVENUE Tp DISCLOSE TO THE DIRECTOR OF
PURCHASING APPROPRIATE| INFORMATION VER|IFYING THAT
BIDDER HAS PAID THE REQUIRED BUSINESS [TAXES, PROVIDED
THAT SUCH INFORMATION DOES NOT CONTAIN THE AMOUNTS OF
TAXES PAID NOR ANY OTHER INFORMATION DEEMED BY THE TAX
COMMISSIONER) TO BE CONFIDENTIAL.

UNDER PENALTY OF [LAW FDR FALSE SWEARING (WEST VIRGINIA

CODE 61-5-3){, BIDDER HEREBY CERTIFIES [THAT THIS =
CERTIFICATE [IS TRUE AND ACCURATE IN AL[L RESPECTS; AND
THAT IF A CONTRACT IS [ISSUED TO BIDDER| AND IF ANYTHING

SIGNATURE TELEPHONE i DATE
Lol #m!, 270-242-0u3 4z2/z008
TR E FEN

g AL 72 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
HEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




State of West Virginia Request for =

Department of Administration Quotation

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Sireet East

Past Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 MICHAEL AUSTIN
306-K58-2402

*415133653 270-242-0636
SITE SAFE PRODUCTS LLC

PO BOX 287

609 W MAIN STREET

CLARKSON KY 42726

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS :
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER e

[

. Nl

02/06/2008
BID OPENING DATE 02/27/72008 BID OPENING TIME

01:30PM

CONTAINED WITHIN [THIS CERTIFICATE CHANGES DURING THE
TERM OF THE [CONTRACT, BIDDER WilLl NOTIFY THE
PURCHASING DIVISIUON IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY.

B IDDER : ‘&hj‘}‘_ Pradpudle, hCa

DATE:|l -- _‘;!.SQJ_ SO

SIGNED: Gﬁwl_lpmw____._ _______
TITLE:W_MLM& ______

% CHECK ANY [COMBINATION OF PREFERENCE [CONSIDERATION(S)
IN EITHER "A"™ OR ["B™, OR BOTH "A™ AND ["B™ WHICH YOU =
ARE ENTITLED, TO RECEIVE. YOU MAY REQUEST UP TO THE =
MAXIMUM 5% PREFERENCE FOR BOTH ™A™ AND ™B"™.
(REV. 12/00)

NOTIICE

A SIGNED BIDH MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:

DEPARTMENT Of ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASIING DIVISION

BUILDING 15
2019 WASHINGTGON STREET, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF
THE ENVELOPE| DR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:

SEALED BID

SIGNATURE 3 E " [TELEPHONE 7’420&36 DATE 2/22 /.a.ao 8

TQ’ £, [ ﬁ / FEIN LI-17866cD ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPENDING TGO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR’




State of West Virginia Request for =
Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

306-558-2402

%¥G15133653 270-2642-0636
SITE SAFE PRODUCTS LLC

PO BOX 287

609 W MAIN STREET

CLARKSON KY 42726

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER =

02/06/2008
BID OPENING DATE 02/27/2008 BID OPENING TIME

01:30PM

BUYER : %3
RFQ. NO.: 858C2029

BID OPENING [DATE: 02/27/2008 £
BID OPENING [TIME: 1:30 PM =

PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT| IS NECESSARY
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:

N T Q10 QY-S0 |

CONTACT PERSIDN (PLEASE| PRINT CLEARLY):

Lc.ih'g_ﬁo_em.s_ S A S

xxxxxx THIS| IS THE END OF RFQ  858C2029 xxxxxx TOTAL: R.A05¥4. 58

SIGNATURE i [TELEPHONE

— : DATE
- 242-06.36 &f22/2008
" . FEN Lf- LV ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

HEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDCR'




ATTENUATING DEVICES - REPLACEMENT PARTS

SCOPE OF CONTRACT

The purpose of this contract shall be to furnish materials required for the maintenance of
Energy Absorption System GREAT (Guardrail Energy Absorbing Terminal} attenuating
devices, Energy Absorption System Quadguard attenuating devices, Energy Absorption
System Quadguard-HS attenuating devices, and Trinity Industries TRACC attenuating
devices.

AWARD OF BID ITEMS
For the purposes of obtaining replacement components for all existing attenuating
devices in use, all parts listed on the bid item list will be awarded

All bids are to be reviewed by the WVDOH Traffic Engineering Division prior to award.

MINIMUM ORDERS
- There shall be no minimum order requirement for this contract.

DELIVERY .

All prices bid shall be FOB destination. A list of delivery addresses for the Sign Shop in
each District is attached as part of this Contract. Note, various alternate addresses may be
utilized in each District. All orders shall be shipped complete within forty-five (45) days
A.R.O. Late delivery charges against the vendor may be assessed at a rate of $50.00 per
calendar day beyond forty-five (45) days A.R.O. Notification of shipment from vendor or
shipper shall be received a minimum of 48 hours before delivery of material at the
location indicated on the release. All non-hardware parts shall be shipped adequately
secured on pallets for ease in unloading.

T TR T

TR

TEST Y




3ip SCHEDULE

I'he following estimated quantities are for bid purposes only. Actuat quantities will be determined
¥ needs of the West Virginia Division of Highways and may be increased or decreased:

ITEM ESTIMATED
NUMBER QUANTITY

DESCRIPTION

PART
DETAIL

SHEET(S) ~

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL
AMOUNT

{DOH USE ONLY}
INVENTORY
SUBCODE

Slw o |~o jen 4 [caro ]

CONTRACT)

3 Attenuators

Energy Absorption Systems GREAT

GREAT panels and paris

DISREGARD ITEMS 1 THROUGH 10 (NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS

11 1

GREAT thrie-beam fender panal w/
connection to diaphragm hardware,
mushroom bolt assembly, and
deflector assembly

311000

t2 1

GREAT complete mushroom boit and
defiector assembly

312000

13 1

GREAT concrete block backup
deflector panat w/ connection to fender panel hardware

14

313000

14 1

GREAT concrete block backup side
panel w/ connection to fender panel hardware

NA

16 1

GREAT steel backup side panel w/
connection o backup hardware

11,12

NA

16 1

GREAT extension pane! w/ connection
1o backup and thrie fo w-beam panel hardware

14

314000

17 1

GREAT NJ barrier backup left side 4"
offset fransition panel wf support
bracket, connection to support bracket

hardware, and connenction fo steel backup hardware

"

315000

18 1

GREAT NJ barrier backup right side 4"

offset transition panel w/ support

bracket, connection fo support bracket

hardware, and connenciion fo sieel backup hardware

ki

316000

19 1

GREAT thrie beam fo w-beam transition
panel w/ connection to extension panel
and w-bearn hardware

GREAT diaphragms and parte

GREAT 24" diaphragm w/ cable guide assembly and
cable guide connection hiw

14

317000

321000

21 1

GREAT 30" diaphragm wf cable gunde assembly and
cable guilde connection hiw

GREAT restraining cables and parts

GREAT & bay resfraining cable w/
connection hardware and & ea. 3x3x1/4
washer bars

322000

331000

23 1

GREAT & bay restraining cable w/
connection hardware and 6 ea. 3x3x1/4
washer bars

332000

24 1

GREAT 7 bay festraining cable w/
connection hardware and 6 ea. 3x3x1/4
washer bars

333000

25 7

GREAT cable guide assembly w/
connection to diaphragm hardware

NA

28 1

GREAT front anchor plate for
restraining cable w/ connection fo
foundation MP-3 anchors

NA

27 1

GREAT rear anchor plate fof restraining
cable w/ connection to foundation
MP-3 anchors

GREAT nose cover and parts

28 1

GREAT nose cover w/f connection to
diaphragm hardware (does not include

legs)

341000

29 1

GREAT nose support legs (2ea)w/
tabs and connection to nose cover
hardware

342000

il N ib e

E R R A

NOTE: Vendors can complete Bid Schedule at Purchasing's Web Site
www.state .wv.us/admin/purchase

Vendors should type Bid Schedule




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 10

\ DESCRIPTION PART UNIT TOTAL {DOH HSE ONLY)
DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY -
SUBCOLDE

TEM | ESTRIATED
NUMBER | QUANTITY

8 Energy Absorption Systems GREAT

Attenuators (Continuad)

GREAT chain rail assemblies and parts
GREAT 8 ft. 11 In. "A" chain ail
section w/ proof coil chains

KX 1 GREAT 9 ft. 3-1/4 in. "A” chain rail 7 NA
section w/ proof coil chaing

3z 1 GREAT 18 ft. "B" chain rail section wf . 7 NA
proof coil chains

33 1 GREAY 91t "B" or "C" chain rail 7 351000 =
section w/ proof coil chains

34 1 GREAT 3 1. "C" chain rail section w/ 7 352000
proof coif chains

35 1 GREAT & ft. “C" chain rail section w/ 7 353000 5
proof coil chains -
GREAT proof coil chain w/ clevis & 7 354000 =
keeper pin -

GREAT backups and parts -

GREAT N barrjer 30" metal backup 10 NA
GREAT N\ barrier 24” uni-directional 9 NA
matal hackup

38 1 GREAT NJ barrier 24" hi-directional 10 NA
metal backup

40 1 GREAT NJ barrier 38" metal backup 10 NA

right atlachment bracket wf attachment
1o metal backup hardware
41 1 GREAT NJ barier 30" metal backup 10 NA B
left attachment bracket wf atfachment to
metal backup hardware
42 1 GREAT NJ bartier 24 inch 9 NA
uni-directional metal backup right
attachment bracket wf attachment to
metal backup hardware
(for bartier meastiting 8 inches at top)
43 1 GREAT NJ barier 24 inch
uni-directional metal backup feft
attachment bracket w/ attachment fo
metal backup hardware
(for barrier measuring 6 inches at top) L
44 1 GREAT NJ barrfer 24 inch 9 NA
‘ uni-directional metal backup right
aftachment bracket w/ attachment to
metal backup hardware
for NJ baniter measuring 7 fo 15 inches
at top)
45 1 GREAT NJ barrier 24 inch g : NA
uni-directional metal backup left
attachment bracket w/ attachment to
metal backup hardware
for NJ barrier measuring 7 to 16 inches
attop)
46 1 GREAT NJ banmier 24 inch bi-directional 10 NA
metal backup right attachment bracket
wi attachment to metal backup hardware
47 1 GREAT NJ bamier 24 inch bidirectional 10 NA
metal backup left attachment bracket
wi attachment fo metal backup hargware

©
g
TR

48 k! GREAT w-beam post steal backup w/ 12 NA
connection to w-beam post hardware
48 1 GREAT 24" tension strut backup w/ 13 NA

9 ft 3-1/4 in. section "A” chain rail wf

proof cail chaing (24" units)

50 1 GREAT 30" tension strut backup w/ 13 NA
9 ft. 3-1/4 in. section "A” chain rail w/
proof coil chains (30" unis)

GREAT cartridges and parts

GREAT Hexfoam H Type 51 cartridge NA 371000
GREAT concrete block backup cartridge 8 NA
support bracket .

53 1 GREAT NJ bamier metal backup 11 NA

cartridge support bracket w/ connection
hardware




BID SGHEDULE (CONTINUED)

11

WEM | ESTIMATED BESCRIPTION PART UNIT i TOTAL (DONUSEGHLY)
MUMBER | QUANTITY DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY
SURCODE
ergy Absorption Systems Quadguard R
Atteniators
Quadguard 24" to 36" units
Quadguard disphragms and parts
(24" to 36"
Quzdguard 24" diaphragm w/ 15 811100
monorail quides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides
55 1 Quadguand 30" diaphragm w/ 15 811200
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides
Quadguard 35" diaphragm w/ 15 811300

monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

Quadguard nose cover and parts
{24" to 36")

Quadguand narrow ysliow rose cover
w/ carfridge support bracket, puli-out
brackets, and connection to diaphragm
hardware (fits 24" o 36" units)

Quadguard backups and parts
{24" to 38™)

Quadguard 24" tension stut backup
with carlridge support bracket, side
panel, and side panel connection
hardware.

58 1

812100

59 1 Quadguard 30" tension strut backup
with cariridge support bracket, side
panel, and side panel connection

hardware.

1%

NA

Quadguard 36" fansion strut backup
with cartridge support bracket, side
panel, and side panet connection
hardware.

60 1

19

NA

Quadguard concrete block backup 24"
front face wf side panel and side pane!
connection hardware.

61 1

20

Quadguard concrete block backup 30*
front face w/ side panel and side panet
cannection hardware.

82 1

20

Quadguard concrete block backup 36"
front face w/ side panel and side panel

connection hardware.

63 1

Quadguard pane!s and parts
{24" 10 36™)

Quadguard quad beam 1o w-beam

transition panel w/ diagonal brace,

diagenat brace connection hardware,
and connection to post #2 bar washers
(24" unif)

20

23

. 8141 00

Quadguard quad beam o w-beam
transition panei w/ diagonalbrace,
diagonal brace connection hardware,
brace blockauts, and connection fo

65 1

23

814200

post #2 bar washers (30" unit)
Quadguard quad beam to w-beam
{ransition panel w/ diagonal brace,
diagonal brace connection hardware,
brace biockouts, and connection to
post #2 bar washers (36" unit)

23

814300

87 1 Quadguard quad beam to thrie beam
transition panel w/ diagonal brace,
diagonal brace connection hardware,
and connection to post #2 bar washers

(24" unif)

24

814400

Quadguard quad beam to thrie beam
fransition panel w/ diagonal brace,
dragonal brace connection hardware,
brace blockouts, and connection to
post #2 har washers {307 unif)

68 1

24

814500

Quadguard quad beam to thrie beam
transition panel w/ diagonal brace,
diagonal brace connection hardware,
brace blockouts, and connection to
post #2 bar washers (36" unif)

69 1

24

614600

e T R




81D SGHEDULE (CONTINUED)

12

[ ESTHATED | - DESCRIFTION

QUANTITY

|
PN

I Energy Absorption Systems Quadguard
§ Attenuators (Continued)

Quadguard 69" and 80 units

Quadguard diaphragms and paris
(69" and 50" units)

Quadguard 26.50" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

TOTAL
AMOUNT

(DOH USE ONLY}
INVENTORY
SUBCODE

82110

Quadguard 26.95" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

™ 1

26

821110

Quadguard 32.80" diaphragm w/
monorail gutdes, carbridge support
brackets, and hardware for quides

72 1

26

821120

Quadguard 35.94" diaphragm w/
monosail guides, carridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

821130

Quadguard 39.09" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

74 1

26

821140

Quadguard 42 24" diaphragm w/
monorall guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

75 1

26

821150

Quadguard 45.39" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support

76 1

120" units, use ltem #07)

brackets, and hardware for guides (NOTE: For

26

B21160

Quadguard 48.54" diaphragm wf
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

77 1

38

821170

Quadguard 50.12" diaphragm w/
manorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardwarg for guides

78 1

25

821180

Qusadguard 51.69" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets. and hardware for guides

79 1

26

821190

Quadguard 54.84" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cariridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

80 1

26

821200

Quadguard 57.98" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, castridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

g1 1

26

azi2id

Quadguard 59.57" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

26

821220

Quadguard 61.14" diaphragm w/
monoraill guides, cartridge support
prackets and hardware for guides

83 1

821230

Quadguard 64.29" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, carbiidge support
brackets, and hargware for quides

26

. 821240

Quadguard 68.07" diaphragm w/
monoraill guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

85 1

26

821250

Quaciguard 70.58" diaphragm w/
monorait guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for quides

g6 1

821260

Quadguard 73.74" diaphragm wf
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

37 1

26

821270

Quadguard 76.89" diaphragm w/
monorail guides, cariridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

a8 1

26

821280

Quadguard 80.04" diaphragm w/
monorall guides, cariridge support
brackets. and hardware for guides

88 1

Quadguard nose cover and parts
(68" and 80"}

cover wf nose attachment brackets,
puflout brackets, nose attachment.
hardware, pullout bracket hardware,

(fits 69" o 120" units)

Quadguard 68" and 90" yellow belt nose

and nose attachment bracket hardware

26

27

821290

822100

T EAEET

TR

1 L)




BID SCHEDULE {(CONTINUED) 13

' DESCRIPTION PART GNIT TOTAL {DOH USE ONLY)
DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY
 Suscae

[ ESTIMATED
QUANTITY

TFEM
NUSMBER

M Energy Absorption Systems Quadguard
Aftenuators {Contintied)
Quadguard 69" and 30" units (Continued)
Quadguard backups and parts
(69" and 90"}
Quadguard tension sirut backup w/
side panel, hinge piates, telespar
siruts, catridge support bracket,
support bracket locking bar, and s
connection hardware '
(69" unif)
92 1 Quadguard tension strut backup w/ 29 ' NA
side panel, hinge plates, telespar =
struts, catridge support bracket,
support bracket locking bar, and
connection hardware.

(90" unit}

a3 1 Quadguard concrete block backup front 0 - NA

face wf hinge plate, side pane, telespar

struts, and conhnection hardware.

. (69" unit)

94 1 Quadguard concrete block backup front 30 NA
face wf hinge plate, side panel, {elespar
struts, and connection hardware.

(90" unit)

Quadguard panels and paris

{69 and 90") G :
Quadguard quad beam fo w-beam N 824100 T
transition panet w/ pivot support
bracket, support bracket hardware, and
conniection to post #2 bar washers
(69" and 90" units)

96 1 Quadguard quad beam to thrie beam 32 824200 i

transiion panel w/ pivot support

bracket, support bracket hardware, and
connection o post #2 bar washers -

(68" and 90" units)

i Bt

TR

K




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 1

TTEM ESTIMATED ! DESCRIPTION PART UNIT TOTAL {COH USE ONLY)
NUMBER | QUANTITY DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY
. SUBCODE
Energy Absorption Systems Quadguard TRt
Attenuators (Continued)
Quadgtrard 120™ units
Quadguard diaphragms and paris
{120" units)
97 1 Quadguard 45.39" diaphragm wi 35 841100

monorall guides, carlridge support

brackets, and hardware for quides :

NA NA Quadguard 57.98" diaphragm w/ 26 NA NA NA i

monorail guides, carfridge support

brackets, and hardware for guides

USE LINE ITEM 81 .

NA NA Quadguard 70.59" diaphragm w/ 26 NA NA NA

monorail guides, carlridge support .

brackets, and hardwara for guides

) USE LINE ITEM 86

98 1 Quadguard 82.68" diaphragm w/ 26 841200

monorail guides, cartridge support

brackets, and hardware for guides .

099 1 Quadguard 95.31" diaphragm w/ 26 841200

monorail guides, carridge support

brackets, and hardware for guides

100 1 Quadguard 108" diaphragm w/ 26 341300
maonorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides

Quadguard nose cover and parts

{120" units)

NA Quadguard 120" yallow belt nose
cover wf nose aftachment brackets,
puliout brackets, nose attachment
hardware, pullout bracket hardware,
and nose attachment bracket hardware

(fits 120" units)

USE LINE ITEM 80
Quadguard backups and parts
e S (420" units) SR

101 1 Compiete Quadguard tension strut backup w/ a3

center section, right section, left seciion, side
panels, hinge plates, telespar struts, catridge =
support bracket, support bracket focking bar,
and all connection hardware

102 1 Replacement 120" Quadguard fension strut backup 33 NA

right section w/ side panels, hinge plates, telespar

struts, and afl reguired connection hiw

103 1 Repfacement 120" Quadguard tension strut backup 33 NA

[eft section wf side panels, hinge plates, telespar

struts, and all required conneciion hiw

TN

L 5| R I |

i I R

iy




ID SCHEDUL

1

B E (CONTINUED

104

ESTIGATED
QUANTITY

1TEM
NUMBER

15

DESCRIPTION

B Energy Absorption Systems Quadguard
% Attenuators (Continued)

Quadguard common parts (ail units)

Quadguard panels and parts (all units)

Quadgtiard mushroom bolt assembly

{GOH USE ONLY)
INVENTORY

831100

105

Quadguard fendsr panel wi connection
to diaphragm hardware and mushroom
bolt assembly

831200

106

Quadguard NJ barrier baskup left side

4 inch offset transition pane! wf support
bracket, and connection to support bracket
hardware.

831300

107

Quadguard NJ bamier backup right side

4 inch offset transition panel w/ support
bracket, and connection 1o support bracket
hardware.

831400

168

Quadguard NJ barrier backup left gide 2
inch offset transition panet w/ support
bracket, and connection fo support bracket
hardware.

(not to be used for traffic approaching

rear of unif)

NA

109

110

Quadguard NJ barrier backup right side

8 inch coffset transition panel w/ support
bracket and connection to support bracket
hardware.

{not fo be used for traffic approaching
rear of unit)

Quadguard backups and parts (all units)

Quadguard concrete block backup end
shoe attachment w/connesiion to block
MP-3 anchors

NA

2

832100

111

Quadguard concrete biock backup wheel
deflector w/ connection to block MP-3
anchors

Quadguard monorails and parts
fall units)

Quadguard one hay monorail section

25

18,28

832200

833100

113

Quadquard two bay monorail section

18,28

833200

114

Quadguard three bay monorail section

18,28

833300

Quadguard monorail end cap wf
connection to monorail hardware

Quadguard cartridges (all units)

Quadguard type | cartridge

18, 28

833400

834100

"7

Quadguard type |l cariridge

£

334200

1T NEL T

T8N




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 16

ESTIRATED
QUANTITY

DETAIL PRICE AMOUNT INVENTORY
_SUBCODE,__

# Energy Absorption Systams Quadgtiard - HS
Attentuators

Quadguard-HS 24" to 36" units
Quadguard-HS diaphragms and parts

DESCRIPTION PART UNET TOTAL {DOH USE ONLY) ~

{24" to 36™)
NOTE: SPECIAL DIAPHRAGMS FOR DIAPHRAGMS 1 THRU 3 ARE LISTED BELOW. FOR ALL OTHER PARTS, USE PART NUMBERS 54 THROUGH 69
118 1 Quadguard-HS 24" diaphragm w/ 34 851100

monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware far guides
{diaphragms 1 thru 3 only)

118 1 Quadguard-HS 30" diaphragm w! 34 851200
menorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides
(diaphragms 1 thru 3 only)

120 1 Quadguard-HS 38" diaphragm w/ 34 351300
monorail guides, cartridge support
brackets, and hardware for guides
{diaghragms 1 thru 3 oniy)

1 (T




1 o

BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

17

t
i3] ESTIMATED
NUMBER QUANTITY

BESCRIPTION

Trinity Industries TRACC
Attenuators

TRACC common paris

Base components

121 1

TRACC base module assembly (part #

25882A) pre-assembled wf cross ties, nut
holder plates, & shoulder studs. Does not
include rip plates or doubler plates.

3 1 lale . LT

(B0OH USE ONLY)
INVENTORY
_SUBCODE

122 1

Left end shoe {part # 25055A) wi’
attachment hiw

49, 50

& 123,30

NA

123 1

Right end shoe (part # 25954A) wi

49, 50

123.32

NA

attachment by

124 1

Front anchor weldment (part # 25956A) w/
attachment hiw.

125 1

31" rear extension plate {part # 25961G) w/
aftachment hiw (for 8-bay units)

-0 112" rear extension piate (part # 25995G) w/
attachment hiw (for 6-bay units)

S-bay unit rip plate components

211160

6-bay unit rip plate components

127 1 Rip plate,_ stage 3, botom (part # 25064G) ,
128 1 Rip piate, stage 3, middle {pari # 25655G) 43, 50 19%.00 211150
129 1 Rip plate, stage 3, fop (part # 25866G) 48, 50 B%.00 211200

Rip plate, stage 2, (part # 25963G) 211250

doubler plate (part # 25860G) wf removable
boits.

131 1 Rip plate, stage 3, botiom (part # 25093G) 19%.00! 211200

132 1 Rip plate, stage 3, middle (part # 25992G) 55,56 19, 211350

133 1 Rip plate, stage 3, top (part # 26901G) 55, 56 19D, 211400

134 1 Rip plaie, stage 2, (part # 25090G) 211450
doubler plates S bl

135 1 241500

11 -1);2" rear doubler piate for 6-bay unit
only (part # 25996C) w/ removable boits

fender panels

T 1

“two-bay” fender panel (part # 25973) w/
attachment to diaphragm and adjacent
fender panel hiw

211550

212100

138 1

"one-bay" fender panel (part # 25974) w/
attachment fo diaphragm and adjacent
fender panel hiw

sled and frames (diaphragms)

139 1

24" frame (diaphragm) (part # 25671

140 1

24" front sled (part # 25970) w/ shredder

2121580

213108
213150

assembly (part # 26975) pre-assembled

41 1

shredder assembly {part # 25975) wi hitch
pin clip (part # 3253) and 344" x 2" clevis

pin (part # 4425)

&1, 52, 53, 54 |

213200

142 1

24" end frame (part # 269724)

wf connection fo 24" concrete biock hiw,
connection to NJ shape hiw (including
fransition adaptor (part # PC333560) &
adaptor connection to wail hiw), &

43, 44, 45, 46,
47,48, 51, 52

NA

connection fo constant slops barrier hiw,

143 1

end frame {part # 33405 - 1/2 of spiit end frame for
35" and 39" unils) wf/ connection to barrier hiw
(33" and 38" only)

57,58

NA

144 1

1-1/2" WT-Frame extension (part # 33408) w/
conenction to frame hiw (33" tnits only)

57, 58

213250

145 1

3" WT-Frame extension {part # 33471} w/
connenction to frame hiw {39" units only)

58, 60, 61

213300

146 1

WT-Joint plate {part # 33467) w/ 3x1/4 fender panel

piate and connection hiw (38" units only}

59, 60, 61

213350




81D SCHEDULE (CONTINUED 18
ITEM ESTIMATED | DESCRIPTION {DOH USE ONLY}
NUMBER | QUANTITY INVENTORY
o, SUBCODE
S8 Trinity Industries TRACC
H Attenuators (Contlnued)
T TRACC to w-beam transition components
147 1 Lower and Upper W-beam (parl # 214100
PC33344A) w/ connection to end frame
hiw & splice conngction hiw B1,007.12
148 1 W-heam {part # PC105G) w/ splice 38, 37 < 214150
connection hiw , Hd 306.92
149 1 Backup post (post #1) {part # PC564G) w/ 36, 37 . NA 3
connection to end frame hiw h S0].208  Jo1.20
150 1 Backup post (post #1) w/ end plate {part # 38 NA
PC33345A) wl connection to end frame hiw m&a
151 1 Suppart post (post # 2, 3} (part # PC33303G) 36,37 5_3!&‘5_.3_';\_ 8 303.34 NA 5
152 1 : Support post (post # 4-9) (part # PC33346G) 36, 37 | 00 _§ jLh .00 NA =
153 1 Wood block (part # PC8144B) w/ connection 36,37 NA i
to support post and beam hiw 1% .23 =
154 1 Wood block {part # PC6142B) w/ connection 36, 37 NA
fo support post and beam hiw ﬂ Iﬁ, \e 5 15,1,
155 1 Wood block (part # PC&145B} w/ connection 38, 37 NA
10 support post and beam hiw 4 44.710 8 49,10
156 1 Wood block (part # PCE81468) wf connection 36,37 NA
, 10 support post and beam hiw B 405al8  46.53
167 1 Wood block {part # PC6147B) w/ connection 35, 37 NA
to support post and beam hiw E l-l'[. 3& ﬁ E 1. Q4
158 1 Woad block (part # PC6143B) w/ connection 36,37 . NA 3
to support post and beam hiw ¥ 424K 4x.4% '
158 1 Wood block {part # PC6141B) w/ connection 36, 37 NA -
to support post and beam hiw
S TRACC to thrie beam transition components
160 1 Right transition panet {parl # PC33371A) w/ 214200
connection to end frame h/iw and splice ivw
161 1 Left transition panel (part # PG33372A) wf 214250 »
connection to end frame hw and splice hiw »
162 1 Backup post (post #1} {part # PC584G) w/ 39, 40 NA e
connection fo end frame hiw o
163 1 Backup post (post #1) w/ end plate (part # 41 NA :
PC33345A) wf connecfion to end frame hiw
164 1 Stee! Support post (post # 2-4) (parf # PC33346G) 39,40 NA
165 1 Wood block {part # PC6143) w/ connection NA
to support post and beam hiw {for use w/ steel
supports)
166 1 Wood Support post (post # 2-4} {part # PC6137B)
167 1 Wood block {part # PC61388) w/ connection
to support post and beam hiw {for use with wood
supports)
TRACC o 24" concrete block transition
components
24" concrete block end shoe (part # PC33367G)
wi connection to bamier hiw i
TRACC to NJ barrier transition components I
Lower W-beam {part # PC33360A) W/ connection 214350
to end frame hiw
170 1 Lower termirial (part # PC333806G) w/ connection 45, 46 214400
to barier and beam hiw
171 1 Upper W-beam (part # PC233359A) wi connection 45,45 214450
10 end frame hiw, wood blocks (part numbers
PC61358 and PG6136B), and wood block
connecticn hiw
172 1 Upper terminal (part # PC333806G) w/ connection 45, 46 214500
1o barrier and beam hiw




BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

13

iTEM
NUMBER

ESTIMATED j
QUANTITY

PESCRIPTION

{DOH USE ONLY)
INVENTORY
SUBCODE

i Trinity Industries TRACC

Henuators (Continued)

TRACC to single slope barrier components

Lower W-beam (part # PC3360A) wf connection
to end frame hiw. 3

214550

174

Upper W-beam {part # PC33350A} w/ connection
to end frame hiw, wood biocks (part numbers
PC6533B and PCG534B), and wood block
connection hiw

214600

175

178

Uppsr and Lower terminal {part # PC926G) w/
connection to bamier and beam hiw

TRACC miscellaneous hardware

142" cable clamp (part # 4324}

59, 60, 61 ﬁ 1D .05 ! in O 215100

177

WT-cable clamp plate (part # 33470)

59.60,61 |9 A.00i8 12.00 215150

18

12" cabile (part # 6713)

179

plate washer assembly w/ 5/8 bolt {part # 5306),
3 ea. plate washers (part # 19737), 5/8 fw {part #
4372, and 5/8 nut (part # 3361)

59, 60, 61 doly 255.40 215200
59, 52,53 54 215250

.

BID TOTAL —;

=
E

g™

1e 1




20
RFQ No. __ 85802079

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No confract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or
any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or
a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than
one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS: _
“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed fo the state or any
of its politicali subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted
workers’ compensation premium, penalfy or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be
paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued
thereon. E

“Debtor” means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, fimited liability company or any other form
or business association owing a debt fo the state or any of its political subdivisions. “Political subdivision”
means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a
county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or
municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government
function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. “Related party” means
a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited fiability company or any other form
or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or
contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the
party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from
performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the
total contract amount.

-EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax
administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or
environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a
payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in defautlt of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local
faws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited o, the West
Virginia Secrefary of State’s Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission,
or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary
releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in
good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any
such personally idenfifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the
individual who s the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made
pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/
purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor
acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: 5/ 7E7 SAFE 19203&73/' L4 C -
Authorized Signature: , ___Date: 9&/2 2/op

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07) d/\

T IR I 1}

b D B |

SRR

R 1 I




PART DETAIL
SHEETS (NOTE:
SHEETS 1
THROUGH 2
INTENTIONALLY
'OMITTED)




LWL MR-

SIOQALEYO T o WVO4—XTH HLIM ‘
SWILSAS
404 A1BW3SSY HIAOD ISON

WILSAS el-¥-3-¥-D

THINLEYAIG HOHYISIH NV DNINITMIOND .
ONI ‘SHILSAS NOILJHOSAY ADHINI . ﬁ R =y

s ;an.w.w..u! ; d
3

=8 WOl IR N @V ™

- [RS8
HIE]

W1 — L L

ATINISS30X
NILKIL LON 00 TaHvd AN

.»1\ \l
g vi3a 33 ' [wn »5] 561 14 652
02 QINALHOUL WY SLON FUHA 30V1d M1 dTEH

gnv WOYHHAYID 3RL OLM MIOVE O310H 3B QINGHS
v Ve V=V NOILO3S

N S

dveM ISON W OALHISNE 51 300w uw) ¥3l sV

(93 gI’¢) "SA. D300v. 38 0L
LHDII XYA SN0 WI0T
A8 QIMIND3Y Sv ISON FHi O1

¢ VeI 33 MAIA NV Id 4308y 38 (INOHS NOWYINIID
{
Hp-

= LO~5i-58
0N A1AM3ISEY
HOYAHYIQ 335

..... o P e

<k y.!i.m.am W

||
)

WOVEHAYIO 184

1INV HIONIA
WOYHHAVID 151

TINYA H30N3S HOVHHAYID 191
SINBNISSYENS STONIT v
0010~ 34V S110/0 HNG4 LEYY JHL WOTIIL Qe

O EOE/ L exgs T HD'LN0A | 0000~ 1660042; 3L
0'g/gXH'ANN | 0000~ (2080£E] OZI¢ (0034 Z)
68/ C'L v BIHSYM | 0000~ 1E0FOLE] IT OoO0-068F1LL
T A50M LvIuD'avs | 0000—i6av1z] BE 1N,
3SON. “LVIND 'DuSYid '931] 0000268 1L2) VT
z AS5Y 931 FSON 0000 -08kKILE] T
] VAT LY 34D 50N U | soDo-Lipozoz] il
TLET T HORE YIS ‘ON HO0IS L R
1571 SLHvd

e | WD O e




ER: 1 1} [N :HH| N & i I

Mol

SIOCILYYI IT s AVOI~XIH
d0d
ATBWIASSY WOVYHJYIA

WALSAS sl-V~3~Y~H

ININLEYGIQ HOBYISIH ONY DHIMIINIONT
"ONI 'SHILSAS NOHJMOSBY ADYANI

i)
) 058
a0 g 0
mu,.u:
00001900772 | Q0O0-C906155 || DGLOGE ity Lg
0000100242 | ORO0-ZSBEISC | 002802 [wmizaz] .
0000-18002¢7 | 0000-190615E | 0000z {wiiDio
Tvi W] [N "ON ok HIGM
EYEL)
SIIBNISEYENS UONIQ ()Y S13A0veE M SIUNVAD B SAIN SLoN
I T I IR T T _ 9T X%/ Lvild 3SR [ 0000190807 L [0E
AIRNGIHGUIDIIOIIGIORS O %N B/ XH Lo | 000~ 160KIEE 32
P [P TTeT T T ToTE D TR TE TR TGS 96977 2 #/f ¥4 108| oooo-joooiz]ez
BiBEIAINGIEGIRIIBHGHE A¥345 "30N00 318v2 | 0000-1p2E6LE{VE
el el T2 Elz 2l 21 el 139 'ASsY 3009 TavD | 00D-0vZresE] @
srlilve Hlor blsc [z 3laz Tz Loz la ITE TRY | T#F 3NYd. H3AN3S ‘BIHSVM | 0000~ (BIR0ZC LA
Awvlitsv e TTee] e Moz [ve oz Jlad 7 0 TR 15 TR X /% M LN 0000 16050223
seilivbliior ot liet Nnz Tez oz Jilod] |z Tof % O 72 X ¥/C TNL0S IVE MIUIE | 00D0- 1978072 [0
LG ERHORBIRA R GIIRNEIEAND 8 mOyaHdvI ETCINEEH £
dlulofetalslalsivielzis Al ASEV AOYIEAVID Jigvi 2351 1
alniulela {7 o e (v [T [amamo MOUARLE SR ON W0IS | |mall

1817 S1ivd

HIONOT ANV SLIND AYE F A INO SWOVHHAYIQ OB LNOMS NO 3diND3M

CIRNT AV TN AINO WOVHHIVIG LS54 NG 03MIND 3
{(aZ % "0z "Bz 'vZ SWALI A1BWISSY 3AIND 318YD ONINIVYLSIY |

53L0N




Hait HLii: Ll |

{SROVEHAYID 0L QIALNNOW T3NYd ¥3GNI) {9 310n 338)

’ MJIA NY A 99 A
ATBWISSY TNV Q R

YIANIS WYIB-TIYHL s | f
WILISAS al-¥Y-3-Y-9 JNHIVE 50 ,,a,&:%_al\\u_x fe 3om 335)
i

. oy
I
3

RN

T ——— (wwsz416) 13NV SNATHIONN
INGMIGYDID HOUYISTH QHY DNINIINION] & A0 IV HIOND
*INI 'SWILSAS NOILJHOSEY ADHINI W/ IR0 S Y0 NN HANA

AIBAIESY 1INy HIONZL

“RIA 30T 1337

. i
{$ 30N 135) e e 1 e = e 1 v - 2 o o m@n..:.ﬁ,
LHINHIVAEY TINY SRR F\a.ﬂ.,&w..u.m‘ 2 N
P AT
2 wL3d 338 . Lﬂ 3 ) Nvi30 33}

04 MG SNHOYE %
—— L AuoN 335 {8

LIt O gNI (W4 —
“FEHYd OMIWTHEGNA 40 1073
QEvNRd- ML S X ¥E S TS

TON D0 sadvaks oG
INN 40 3549103 nowisyn o

L wnse3 oL TNGILOY .\\WTI-

Lo—GL-5LDN oMa S
.

TaNYd YIANLS LSOREYIY WO ‘A BSY WOVUHAVIO 33
QIgiND3Iy LON & ¥ B 'L "9 SHAL

7 ION #® 7 W13 338 Wv ...\‘ o e 1 / Mw
' ’ {7 UVLAA 135} TINVL ONTHIONS mm@
3G 1078 HY3Y NI SRW'C S TIRLSNL M@ W {
) Y NVYIMO4NI
NO-QYIH ISON STHIVOUGdY DIAIVEL JATHM “I0IS ANV NG Xwi [wwgel 2/t | vl - ‘
R o SHOYERAA S5 VEL 3o SO0 AN ND, Ui UH oo/t Y Uaghad Ja V=¥ NOUOIS

D Fnkbixyn g 9903 8v3d

AIHSAYD 3R 0L J90RIHYD. LS¥3 JHL MOTIY O1 J01IS 01 31G¥ 3@ LSO THNVd 48v1 Ql.
JHL CATEN3SSY NODMISNIA JHL SIQISIA SHINLSY S IWHOWIAGY HiMA CuYZvH
HL i AIINE TANY S HAONJA 15V 3HL NALSYA JON 00 ONINYwm S B

LOVhl Ny ONIMNG SUIHGVM WODUHENN JHL NG HILYD 0L $1INvd HION3s
JHL 3E0V0 G100 SH0LIT1430 NOOUHSNA 3HL 35N 01 JE0THY3 "AVE LSYT 4L

—{Z_¥110 ® € DN JI8)
13NV SNIAIEIARA

Ldidx3 7% MO Q350 38 LS SHDLOTI30 NODHHSMR JHL ONINgYR b _MW

\ TEANVA HOWISNval 30 "Tinvd NOISMALXA am

T3Mvd 305 dNxdwd ¥ 38 QN0 L "IEINwd MIONIE ESYI 3K 40 Fal
3SY3 3L NI A0 TNV HIAN3S MIHLONY HAHLIT SE VENYG DNAWIGNN C ¥
{WN Ot F WY PLEYAINCLE Q'Y 09 OF HONZUM 3NDHOL ONY HONIM NITIV 44

(unagi),B/< v QHISN 'QINILHOL ONY Q3TI¥ISh 38 OL ¢ WIL Z
TOATIVASNL BI | W3 Ju04368 'L WALT B4 G308 38 0L 9 ni
BALON

IRSCIKE/ 1Ly g3HS v [ 0000 -11060LE

DZ/UKHINN 00005100047

DELOIS IXE/ I MILIS T C000- 1818048

1706 KCOUHSNN'UDLOF1I3G (0O0g-1G926L%

'/ XZNZ UV EHIHSYM [000G-18CR0LZ ]

D'E/TAH LN 10000~ 19042

LI¥005 ANV J'BYEXE/9" 10008 0010~ 1841042

3U3IDN0L ROQUHS N HaKEYR |0000-E5180:2

AUAANISBLINY S | BO0G- 1118842

€ SivE 40 CON  KOHAMISH0 Choonls [
1517 SLuvd

HAFALREN TS EIRD
HANAERETY A
Zrlozim|orfrilzi]ln
Ziozieilar[rilzilol
. vZizz oz [Guloitei]at[al
LA AN EN R ENTT
LIAEATAINERER N
vzlzzlozle i v [Zslal
. FAEAMAESENINERE

- ANNNESE L

ASSY HOLZ31430
1108 KOOUHS K
o0La-0592648

o0+ fod | @

NOONHSNIWASSY 1108 ¢
0GA0-CHIZSLE . P \V

~(F 10N 335}
TNV DN IEIARN

_mnegmwh—mo

wr{ oo | &0 oo f fao o
m|@jw|oloie|v]T e |«
ol ca)es| i tvior [0 lo o

NOVEHIYI
oD dnavE

SRR R AR 3 AL LT 1 L]




SWALSAS AvVE Zi~¥
ATBRISSY HOHONY ) . . ;
NGY0 ONINIVY1S I WeBH QO 01 [wwitg] ¢ OHvRYYIY 30N

y WIS 30 AVI JOVHOEDNY 83U QN pNOw R
Eu._.m>m @._.I.{.lmlml@ , ASGVANE _‘._w.a www cwm_smum,._mm ] _Mu".zm% 4

SLON

INIMUYAI0 HONVIEIH ONY SHIHIINIONT .
ONI 'SWILSAS NOILJNOSAY ASHING

WAOHS JON VY GNY SHIVHD HOHINY ALY YO §

$3213 ¥IHIO W04 ¥ JIGVA 335 NWMOHS 1NN AVB-9 TWDidhl

NOILYATTH
DEEmae— e (T 30N F35) (v F1EVL 238) A,
) {wwigz] i¥ (v MavL 338) X,
WNCDL] "SET='1 4 OZL 0L SLi n0s0L fuwese} 2/1 €1 —
T.ea; .5 M3 F10H G30NIRWOIT l..@.g]rﬁ. T i e e o e v

140 H 0 QEvmCa
, 139 TIYHS 118V 9Nl
L HhYHIS 3 404 M

f

C L 0N 335 (8
¢ oK A%

- , |
L0-61-S¢ O 135 SHOvMHIVID GNODTS ONY dMAIVE J0 30V INOYd I\

1S58 JHL NO 530S 110D OMINYMLS i

IHL HONOYHL 3BV SNINWEISIY SHISNI
(e 17,0 ¢% [TRAT B)275 ~.af Niaviase i)/ L 7= 2F 2l | 0000-6liceiZ] 00ZI—080505E] ’ _
[wnnse 6].o-vf Junonr DI, 271 1-.e¢ [[nigRes].oft 22t | 0000-BtkEy. T 00) 1 ~06090SE] '
aiTGY¥6] 038 JwweRre| 2/ 1= 1 |[wgzoB].e/) 262 at €080~ L1 ITr.LE| ODOL~DBOYDGE
WwpLsa] O~ BE fwwiies] 271 (-82 |[Wiienip) #/) 2.9z 8 | 0000~-5u2vs2] 0060 -0B0IGET
wwozol ] b~ 5z [usugsar§ e Ay 1o GF ([winbif) w7t 1-5F 8 1 0000-%i112rs200R0~0E0I0GE
wwene 9}, 0,22 w181 271 (~3T [[Winmes] v/) i-aT £ ] 00oo-+ie2rLZ{0D/0-DEGA0GT
WangrG] o6t [weniige] 271 |- 6t [[wubcga] 371 ¢=.00 9 1 000G-€1t2rLZ] 0050-060I0GT
vz fgv] 0-at fwustee] Z/1 1~ 80 | [iGee] v7¢ 25 5 __ [ 0000~chiZyid| 0060-06090GE
[eewzese] o= 1 [[Wwsdas] 2/1 It [wnugger] v/l =11 # 0000~ 111ZPL ) 00¥D-U500)SE]

HIONTT 318vS WA X SA¥E J0-OH| DN Jivd THWD T ON MGrGSSY
¥ 3iavL (NMOHS LON ST20MLavI}
NV g
Q¥ AIYONOD 'Y 10 ua_ﬁww
I 1 I e | I ]
m _ i
i
[wrEOr] S87 id 051 AVUYWIXOHaY OL tON I0NOL |
(vl ONv Z SHILD LN ONY HOHINY ANOH4 NIWLTA
(2 #30) "(SJUIHSVM 3vD) 3SR 'IUVD NOKHLL OL AYVSSIOIN al —— ] i q
L o
SITGAISTVENS STONIC » - \_. - \1: 7= e —" - =
9 D %/) % £ XL HYH WIHSVA | 0000- 16+a0LZ] © ] = - y - - ;
F Z/1 9 X #/T I & ~dN H0HINY | 0000-0Z 15zcE | ¥ |\ \ k\
” . 0¥ HOHONY {0000~ (BTZ8L2] T | ovymawig (suus \ WOVEHAYIS 1SV
GNI GRSy 1B "WOHDNY | 0000 15205/7] ¢ - EE)
1 271 Z % 91/G 'HILI0D Nid | 606~ IE2Z04 5] BT - dRHIVE ATONCD HD TIUS
i 81/S ¥ ¥ 975 | ‘Nid SIATT) | 0000-42020.2] BL )
L 5T/ L XH CIAN] 000D-1219047) ¥i '
| ®.8/7 "MENVHISIY TBvD | v F18vL 338 1
b3y WOU SIS 30 Ok Kats el
1SH Sidive




LAl

ATENIASSY TIvY NIVHO
WILSAS ol-Y-3-¥=9

INININVAI0 HOWYISIH QNY DHINTIRIOND

x_uzm.. A8 QALNION FHv SWE NIYHD N
SUI0H BOHONY C~di AVI0T OL JividWal Sv STivd HIVHD 386

SN AY8 & H04E ,p\ (v 130 335) HIIIH MVHD L

‘MvHD HLSvd 0L 9 ANy § SHAL 0

AdTad ru.:c_..
“ONI "SHILSAS NOLGHOSAY ADU3NI
NOILYAT 13
AYRAYOR MO OV EszSN
% - - 1 5 ’ . N 1 ] 1 1 i 1 w
S | Qoo ¥ SR VTN A | BASORN I RN 8 . | Nl 1 A | SR 54 | MR X Nl . £ T O YH i ¥
?l,_ ”ﬂm::.mn bt
NOWLY TWLSNI HIFHD ¥ISHO) N0 (®) 1 !
Y YL BUNY AYE £ 404}
. ATBHISSY AVE 3 WORAL 325 30 ARH0] S
ﬂ - dNADYE JO 30V LNOMS e
g 1 NY'id
g W3 338 ’ !
: L ?_52
3 L . A . GOVE A0 Hv4 10
: Wnsi e e e — llml e e e = e s S fﬁ
Y | S RS Y | M =1 ul (I 1| G || % L =X 11 1=K =0
i |
i i
X f :
- et e m— e e S s e AT A ALE o L i —— a8 s - F e ——: - tL..
i
I | T/,
_ A
. 2 L. I i Y W T | 11 |5 NENCE | W | CH
L , |
q\lll....lauai|.|.!il e \ e e e e
_Ez 4]
(43N0 40 % 1\ o% ]
Gvd AFUINOD D' 40 INTURD

sd1-"L4 024 *38 QL ANCHOL Wt
wwyzl] § Higdd TOH CIANINKCDIIY
"I IUINOD OL SUVH NIVHD

FWNGIS 01 b KILL 3SH

A = RO E LY EE 1.0 6 N 00G £ COLEALY s r it .06 |[o0n0-EEDezLe fwwglZE] 1 -8 [wiise Bl si-grl 21 | 002 -OrdRisy
Pty 9= 2 . NobOB= 072 E NoragTa LG 4 (0000 -~ (L0222 Kwgn (1 ].0=.6 {(0000-RC0L2Ze fougietL.ai~ g (aued SiLu-20) 1 [ 00u-Croaiss
w019 7),0- (D000 SEORTLE ] HoiniB [ 0,5 [0000--LE0ZZLEREErIT .Tm to06-cc02 242 N WRBLIZ )AL =0 |[WOWGLLE LIL—6Z | 0L | CODL~DRGALSL
3. (0000~ LEOET{Z WK 14T 1.0~ 6 {0000 LE0T LE R ATy OO0 T OLELE I W81 22] bl {Bwp02a [ 1L ~0% | 6 | CORO-0vORIGK
CoD0-SEDZELE | IWWGTRL .0 8 | 004G OELLER W he CODD—COEELZ | Unig L4 F ). 4= B [WBZL it E2 | 9 | 000C-Drogiar
10000 ~SLDEELL ik 163,0.€ L0000~ LL0RLL I VIWERL G00-CE0sEZz N unte 2] ti-@ [Wwgrealai-02 ] ¢  [0DFo=-0roRics
=1 v/ DG00-JEOZZ LT fumiys BOD0~CCHELLE ) PRHGLLE ] bi— 8 [ IGeE L= £v | § | 0080-ChOdIE!
tlzlzlzlzlilotajojelegs 15 NOUTIVTve Niviia [(1) Tiav; 33] € v/ (600055 042E2 N ELaL ] ot CE02 L1 TVAVENEZ ] 118 | g yar f, Lo ¥l | § | 0950-0y0atsr
Y sJeltzjcizlejzlelofo]a {8 wouDds) e wtiF [0} 318w 335} 0 170 000 ~SLGELLE N W 16 BO00-LrOLLL R ugiE [ R ) W-0raBiss
- elza ez At lei{ e [N f e | w] v | 2 |[NgBndld 8/ 80 HIdIDINIA fO000~iNZ0Le| 9 /i v/ (0O ~CEOTELE N WWBLLE [zl - 8 (5 | COR0-Qroalse
gl sfEsle|v]r]eieizja]leln T/1 DUr/C LA T EOHINY 1CODO-QZISTSC | v w/H Y, TOCEU—ZR0ZZL L LR o1 |, Tnscdgy ._._......n Z ! DOZ0-DwORGE
EAERCTRL N ETNTR ETR TR NN LxB/GEATINE |GaONI0IE0LE € v/ /i {6o0D= DL (2 umeta iz ) [Wwiigelii-2 | | | COW0-OKOBIT
v eE i [ [wlei[on[m] 9{¢be] SaNdEZAMON H08NYND |00 IZ08GLE] T i e Ve i
Flele e elel e[t el ) etz v o036V Fiend_|T1) 38va 335 | § | . A . HLDNIT Wvdl (70 | an ATenassy

D[ 61Tl e 15 1+ T e T emve oo rousni "on oS [ Tviol oN

- [T RO LI) AE0 SIIvg ST .




LI -

S300114YI T ¢ WYO4-X3H
IRk

ABWISSY TIVM dNXIVE 3L3YINOD
AILSAS el-V-3-4~9

©ANINIYYSID HOWYIS3Y QHY ONINTINIONZ
"ONI 'SHILSAS NOHJUO0SAY ADHINI

JNOM | IWHS

HIHONOD D' U3MOINIZY (B 92T) 50 000F BONINN
ALAYID 404 NMOHS LON Hvedy

W h .ﬂdg.ﬂml ML30 INTNIDUG MY
NOILY VTV LSNI 14 d 3ais i [wwozz:] ) MIR IO
AT | G-F P ,
T R A o I e
; {5 iiyee
N ;] =]
1 o o 1 H !
F1c] o '
: PoFs 2 3oN .38 % _ | | 2 30M 13
' ! I3 L AL
! : E sevRH [WBa ]l oF L ) L e swvany (] 2
K B Y |
Pos 4 : . | o
- . N e ! ' :
7~ 7 i ; 1
a a et
, Jm. % N AN
R s Sk | 7 L ER ARG | _ M I Vo
. - =% 2y S St N
o
. e 30v3 _zom.,_v | _ | D> savemy funsm] of 2
o } ' ik .
, s) . 2 ‘ U {'aat] aovauns
yaon33 m\_mcm ! SNiIvaS | T = G3H3ING oMy
A3 16N 24 _ A, 1 ' ; nip {wwg) 2
557 Uy T gl : [uzoz) : : ! .
¢ 4 03 100 . A | ; 2ol 4. L
i ! : R Sl Sttt
cox_._m A —1n- * "
Nty O oHa "4 28 [z [uusos] ]
o e b/ 8 ST Tia FOVIUNG dOL GIHSIN
AEE =y osses) sauno o0t - i ML) Woud [uagzt |
Wo {0 28201} SO0 092 ~ W0 /T SHIONBHS LTI ﬁ v W30 LTI INTY
PRAHA DRMOTION THL SAYH TIHG ONV SHOIONY (-dN U 5¥ LG WHLZ) SET~LHZ 0L IR0NOL
o e S, B 3yt B fonsil a1 4 i o SO RVld
= . “HIAINOD AL 1TV [ S REE R —
] [eaest 1d a6] T.uiz'0] ;or 67 wre@] [t & TwupisT - o000 3302 HYD Em: i mm _..ﬁ‘%aw_m%: _ 1
Pl (73T 1 (6] [ Bi0] (6x 1] a5 o] ¢@h | PO00-CI0I0BE ffrssy T i o OIS SY TS
L& uigzz ] T4 va) [ 800] A & [250] 04 ¢ g G~2]  abzens dANIVE ALININOD 40 SuvasH [wwyi] of ¢
of §__ ] JRACOI M SEOVE N | ON ATARISSY (3 ‘ON TH00R LINN 3294 INGHA M {3dv4E ATIVIDI S T
WS [ I ARIINOT NV SuveRy (wwg] of 2 r/ A ,\\M
{wiggy] 5 90 ‘Wn ¥ 306D T4 D1l Gn3uog 38 @) ! ) —-f
WAL R o Snsmi ok (a3 | N !
W 508 0 SHOIIVHNG B4 T %730 v Tunssez] he-om 0 ’ L Dvd hzomh_v t -4
A0 LEINON D:NENTHEIA0 MK ¥ ONYESHIM O TI0V 38 LGN dfoivE ') 1 | j __ ,,,,,,,,,, -
SUON O - 1 i \ |J_1
SINANISSVANS IVIION STLUNVAG QZINION: » N g _ — :
& [% | . Nt /
Z Z/) B ¥ ¥/T LR T-dN "HONONY | OGHU-OLTeTat] © £ 1 | . " \\# 4 € U TS
z dIBOVE "IN IS 1IN |_0000-Tz1eGlE| 2| T la , M —
t ¥ * 87 "IN SN RCHINY | 0000-030525¢| i § N _ i dAl JIVRINS QIS i i
L |'0/B-3 TuBdNE F0LAV "LINOvEE | AD00-(DSLGLE] VL 3 _F | ! _ 4_ PRI (it e p— a~ ‘
V] _JON0D "L¥0ddnS "IvD "ASSV [IM0veA | (006-0092647] & i i B SUGIVRN ' ST SR S
| O30 T B m = :W//.;mmq SNYHL 338 = ANYSSITIN L I )
FEETE] 3 38 AYW SNOU dO NOLISHYAE .8 5




e b Ll el I

TYNOLLOAMA~INN

- ¥3NNYA NVIGIN AISHIP M3IN
HOd

ATBAISSY dnXove
WALSAS el-¥Y~3-Y4-9
IMIMEUVAIE HIYYISIY ONY DRINIINIONG
*ONI .m:uhm»m NOILLJHOSEY ADY3INI

~ (3181 333} ON “ASSY RMOHS . 10N TINVd 315

TRARTIE

000U~ SHLET ‘0N ASSY DOD0~LZUZET OH ASSY
it BT od3 Az | GHOEVE 30 [UUBERE] 5 3G WAV TOU0IRTE
5 VYRR o1 mn_z?_.aaw_ WRINLD Y AW

uhaply by wnupggl an fonuge]  [unpy]
) RN ol b i) wi fuwgg] g 1 fwwgg)] 9 & HYE38 GF cavady of
r, 1 wve frngg] 27 [ ) >

" _ [ |
| = ’ T T—
K _ Y UYLI0 3T ..Ef_‘.;—.!;_i..mshh,.L.,J“J,t ;
N MIOURERY/ RN
1t ' ] ' ! A\...qu;: o w,. N h
e > A O K AR
S et O R
4 =\
r— Pt N\ il
- NS AT
I Ew:.n._ _NE HIY3 NG x_mm._cr 150440 350
__mzﬁ%.h_;ﬁﬁuﬁw”“&“ J8. 7.V, SI5v0 W3, /YD . v | WIA IS
SHICHIUG LNOTING MYkl DNWOTI0A THL SAYH TIVHS M NOEd % A H

ONY SUHONY Cr-d ML SY M IRV SHVS 34 18 Tips Suonany
GINUISANS JHL SUIHLO A8 UFTNG 3T TIVHS ‘ONv SHOUYINddY
WLHOINGH M DALILSHOS 30 AV SHOHIRY 301 TOOSPHIN

GHET 0N Bn shon [ v T¥ o T2 L5, ovi] Gonn-g3nines @ @ D @
8000~ 022642 | 0000~1IBZGLE | i (01| 0t |2],8, 35V3]_0s0D-is0izer i 1
COND-Z6LLCIT | ODDD~1GIEGTZ T O[T 101 |Z].V, Tova] 00o0— 121250 P 1 ' : Jﬁ
CN idvd CON luvd 8 L ¢ <ludiave ﬁwwzaz [y (e fr———C————— .
CRLE)) [N SHilt " ATEA3GSY — d e ' ,.’wm.w.um_mzk%ommmﬂw__ %ﬁmwvu.-_m.ﬁﬁwﬂz..__.qhumm’w___
{ S3BNISSYENS LYONNE STUUHVND LLNIN, P [ '
g 9L X B/C IV "HINGVM ]| D000~ 1208072 48 e - \
¥ 9 '8/¢ K "ifil] 0000-150vaiz7 ] 36 1
Z 20 "2/ v % 9/5 %K 1108 | G0DO-ILEI047) 06 \\\\M =21 \A.\u =
A 820 U % 9/C X TI0B| 0ODD-IZZi0/Z[ D6 -
; 5 THV SNV TS VB | 0000-11925 1% | o6 NI QDS g ML AR a3 A Twd 0103
i TR A) h.,wéém L0090 1652542 ¥6 | m%m ;_,s,h f% .ﬂ _xm mn m._:u: 50 o0 oy £ Nl S AL
i 15 180GJNE 1uv3 ASEY I DiaveR | 0000-0662522 6 1¥ 6L 1 WAl Qv1d §  ViyeSwi 0L & WAL NI SI0VIe O
g 57 i ItN | DOo0~1EGRTl g SINHWIZZ ]88/ TG 0133 SZWHWWGE) .1 1IMA atant 4
a3 TNV H3GNTI MGV | OD0D—IROGOZT| £ LRI =
v 3 52 ¥ #/% GHI0T "IvTS WiMos | onoo- IGei0ez] 9 ¥ VLI v e e PRy
L /8 9 X /5 I Coan BOHONY | GOOR-0F 15788) § A 'STIDIMIA 4O INIBIYNG
1 1P INHHOVLLY iBDvEa|  Jwavi 335 1 Tzﬁ 8 AN3AD4d L YINNVE IHL 40
1 TN INSIHOVLLY L3N0V Fiavi 335) ¢ @® 1 MOLLHOG WOLLDS JHL OKIY3dY)
3 SFHIVE TS 305 13vd|_DB00-Mlizesz] 2] . : - ACBCHOH OIHEIY ea,
- i - QNNT WE TN dDiove | 0000-1026052]1 1 i 8 W1 s i "
o3 NoILI43530 ON W0iS  fmll LAY : £ ET]
i 185 SLivd O,




il HINEPINONN - i: [ |} :-24)8 | U S FH T A

10

TYNOHDIMA~18 ]
dAHUVE NYIGIN AISY3IF MIN -
404 ATANISSY dnxMove
NILSAS ei-¥Y~3-Y¥-9
INZRLHYDAS HOUYISIN ONY DNIIINIOND
NI 'SWILSAS NOILJH0SAY ADY3NG

TTav1 395) ON AoV

VIR VYOS o v WRGA SIS MHOHS LON T3NYd NOLISKRL
Lk EAL) Kvy {uggg) Y3V 40 [WWEERE] B 3 NNV S0N0ANIJY
) [wwpg-wwg ] [0 ~wivpge Wil figo] 21 0L SONINHOOTY H3un: IV INYH
G - ...|_ P - _ TR
e vm @9@ I .. . .n .
P / @
(®) &7 @ {unugig
% j & YvHI *
(1)
-{8) . ) :
® s [ Ss308 tion
(£} : [y I mEEmEL
D | I <@ HVAY G
1
) Ta_ Josagg- gy} _ d
T T
- [wenig) | TRIA IO _
fwnioia] 0-2 WL ) "
20008 LILEGE | 0600-£1Z£06¢ | COCOOE : NI INGET ('ASSY_ TINVA HIGNIS 335) NOLYTIVISM ,
00002501267 | 0000-ZiZ¢hee | B0zane J
432 110 HHS O H
0000~ LEGITAE | 00N0~11Z¢0E2 | 007007  IROUSON 102 ToH Sh B <
ON A'BISSY fON 14vd 1 wartoy Tacon A
SINGAISSVENS JLVOION! STUUNVAD GILHI0N . !
{ 8 /T XH INNP0oE-i8Gr0LE[ 51| g |
I3 9T * /¢ 1y3 "UIHSYM G000—T050LE | LT } = p
mn 2/ 8 X ¥/% “Li E-din HOFINY 000008 1926 311 » A M :
LJANOTN- TN SNYHE LHOAANS 1 390vad 000-1£22622 [a11 6 ]
A 929 E X BT WH 1108|000 IR IGLEI DL o
z 9 v/T W00 EHSYM 0000 10z80cz a1l 6
1] ) "136440. °y "NOWISHYML TNV 0600 - 1VEGL8 | viL| - .
1 135390 ‘¥ T SNYHL ASSV TINVG D000~ WZZSIZ] 1t =
1] N8 15 "1H04dNS J00IRLEVD 1 IHOVEE 0080~ 1662542 |40
H 9L ¥ 87T "Ly IRSYM D000 - 120R0£2] 301 __—
4 9 B/E LN 0004— (€0¥022 |a6L ANODAND) AWS c._%% L___ﬂu ._,mwm.m !
2 9T T X B/E XH 1108 00001210/ |00L v A SRl HIVELY 0L 1 WS R
7 5 T K m“n i .hw Joooo= iz 022 (g1 SIO¥Id 9 STOM Esmwawa,m} a0
t 13N0VER_"[dNG LAV3 ONGRVID uvA J0G00- 1975/ 2WV0L] . $i WIS bW [ ] X '
i 1% "LEOMINS 'LUVD 'ASEY 1IMIVHA [000-56S2642) oL T < T e e WGy o .{
[ 9 v/t Y0071 "dEnsvm poao~10zR0¢2] & , iz ([T % s
[ 9 v/4 i KON 000-1800042] B ” L/ e ANy ¥ iwm_ o T
ol JINVA HIONIS 'MIRSVAL 10a00~1628072] 7 4] - -~ i y .
Gl 9 2 * /L GALIOTS LVId WS J000-19:9022] 3 /o) 8 Wi 3% oo o S dinaud o
¢ 271 9 * %7C 100 §~dN HORONY |000-05 1SEGE] € v 5 | e— Guffeltiol—dx 3016 1SMIVEY IV 38 O vil WAL
T TN ENENOVLLY TaNovel BOGOSIOEZ5LE] ¥ @) + )
d PN CLNARHIVIEY I3vavas 200-16826/2 | ¢} m—— .I:\/..rm.l.,.ﬂv {8 000 §¥) SCNNDA OOO'3L - #,4/T
] dNHIVE IS IS ENYd {0000~ (Li2Siz] 7 QUYL — . e (] MS ok} SoN0d O30T - s.8/¢
3 7 13545 TN dnEove T8V 335| | k :El-&z.ﬁ A ._.E NN ONMOTICS 3L BAYH TWHS
poy [ R LET SIDA 30 ONOIYHE ININGHY OL UINVE THL 50 MOILIOY HO1L08 eﬁhﬂwﬁw ?nm% mﬂmﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬁwﬂ%uﬂ Mﬂwﬁﬁﬁ
1510 S1¥vd 3L OMIU3SYL SONIROIY 3BT NOISIO 3GISCYO0N GLHSVY 6061, JHY WANEZIHOH Kt DILALUSHNG 0 AYA SNOHINY 34 THOINYHITN o




-l ey §i Lol R

WNOILD3MIA-18

dNXOVE Q3HIVLILY
d314¥VE NVIGIN

A3SY3Ir M3N

IHINLBYYI HOHYISIY NV GHIH3TNION]

"ONI 'SHILSAS NOIJHOSBY ADYANI

)

ﬁ.,,_w.ujn:ummc 8AS AUYIICNI SAMLLNYNO JALNIGNI

(&)
©
.

3 2 v/ '¥H 1NN ] 0080160042 ] D51
[ 0 ¢ ¥ #/¢ IV Y3SYM | 0000~ 1808042 3|
T t/1 & % ¥/C ot C—oN THOHDNY | 0050-0FIEEsE| 351
1 JBNOPN-INA SNYAI 1NDGdNS 1 0VEE | D0A0- {28560 051
[4 0 29 'F ¥ /€ O "108] co0D- RS2 [061
[ 9 '3/t "¥307 ‘bIHEYM | D0AD-10ZR0LZ[RGL
1 1135440 *r ROWSHYNL "Vilva | B000-1vEEGLZ]VSI]
t 135440 "y "1 "SNHL_ASS¥ TINvd | Go0D-Tezzaiz) 6L
1 1-na 1S "LH04gS 390MIEV2 IHOVEE | 0000-1552542 |t ¥} " 0
3 D1 1 B/C Lv14 U3HSYM | 0000-IZ0RCLZ|3r1] @?%m_mﬁoﬁwﬁ.?ovw.% m e
¥ 9 '8/¢ XK INN| 00001508042 10N L 0L [NINGIENI OFNIANOS T _@
[ 9’29 "L X §/f XH LW0A| CO00- 1221047 [Dp
|4 020 T/ b 8/ A 0a] 6000- S50z gv1
o | [DIOVEE LdNS LHVD ONIVD VB | 0000~ LIGEGZe YTt .
] 1S "LH04dNS "$UV3 ASSY 13vAvHA | KKIO-0RGZGLT! Fi
| 2 '%/F 000 4IHSwm | 0000-10Z80¢2] €1
| 9 '%/C XH 'LAN] G000-150e002] Tt
1 TANVS H3ONIS HINSYA.| 0000—L6LA0LE] U
GUTT30] 01 .
eI STHIA JO SNOOVHS ANBATH Of OMOHINY AUHOY
01 97 ¥ pft QALOW vl RIS ] 00001920002 0 ONY HIYEYE S0 J0IS ASNYDY LV 38 OL vl Wil 2
] 771 9 % /T "L £=dn HOWONY | 0000-0CiGese] ¢
[CETENED I
[l TN CINGWHOVLLY L30vaB| 0000~ 1a2i6ez] 6
i ¥ TN CINGRHOVILY 'L 3M0v48 Jwgvi 338 0000 -CZ01Z8¢ | 000B~TS0RS(Z | G000 (26062 | DOEGOT ,
0 130) ¢ | 0000-Z20128¢ | OO0G~1PIZeLe | COOO-CiEe06e | 902802
] " dNY3YE 13315 505 Tanvd ) DB00-T1Z62 0000-1201288 | (000~ 16126742 | 0000- 1£2E062 | 002002
! 1 135440° ¥N ‘¢nidve LT EES I WIANNN ON Lyvd TN Ldvd | 43ENNN
jLody HOULAWDSID ON WI0IS P ATANISSY MLl T A3l A0 |-
1617 SLHVd FIEVL

[p—




E | O

PRS- { Il (4 :FRIA

SIVQNMLIYYD MeAY0S X3IH 304

ATENISSY

dNYOVE I9NVIJ 30IM
WILSAS oi-V-3-Y-9

ANTHLEVSI0 KIHVISIH ONY DNINIIMOND
"ON) 'SWALSAS NOLLJMOSEY ASHAN3

(TavL 338) "'ON Alanassy

V-V NODJ3S

—

SHVLAG OV Guvweod ¥DJ 87 399d 338

AURNOD ,ﬁ._ @d___cwum_su Of ¥onid {z wau}
Iui.....lll. SL50d 44 Ot (1 WAL} dn¥ove 318WISEY Jud L
RMIN A0S . > iaN
o Tawors] 5] IR INO¥
‘NI ; :
[wigg 78§ | [z e
SRR . .
| i :
ﬁw ol 3 R R S L S
\ o n_s. i a 6
[ o L®] % | =~ P
1 i i «
T Ar e = 7 _V
i ,w - ﬂ o LJ
<7 b 15 Ve " a
+ B o v
b <} ,p_ w 4 D IR _
rd @
& = J - 1 310N 33
& ;
\ N, wa G I
i a i s
2 . 8 m -
Tl mv ......... J.lllfﬁ,.b».,.mw
¥ 5 ! .
13 =

L m ‘SINBWISSY ENS I YOIN STLLNYNO GALNION

ASSY SNyl I35 ﬂ:
(53015 HLOG N0 WA

£ WL! ¥O4 QUALSARS
18 AVYW NOULGO NCULISNY ML

F

n 9 *p/T W07 UINSVM | 0o00-1028062] 1 r.l W,
Zl J3NVd HIONIJ "H3HSVM | 00D0~16/807Z] 6

7y 0 "p/€ v 'InN| oong-160boiE] £ :

¢l 97 ¥ v/t ‘UNI0TS 1Y) WIu0S | OUOC-191907Z] & Tiwpia] G- ¢ JFowoid] 6-2 | 0001205062 0D00—¢ 104C8E [ CoS00E

¢ dMVE 13318 305 "aNYd | 0000-1iEsca[ € suwggy] G-z |lulusGy " §- 1T 00007260067 | 000-Z10158E | 90750

i kL "I 15041 0000-1NETOeE| 7 (vawig] 02 ITiicee ] 0= 1| 0000~ 1265067 | 000G —st0ieas | o0zaes

1 L0 0T P2 AW diove 8yl 238] 1 o Y 1 THIMAON | HAENAN
jo.034| HOKANISIY LN =T v v ‘ON \uyd AMIWIESY REf

1871 SLvd Figvl T




i-H Y| i ol |1 IR H:

I | BY O R

AEGNISSY Tivd NIVHD
B dNX0VE LNALS NOISNIL
WALSAS el-V-3-4-9

AMIMIANAI0 HDHVISTH ONY DHIGIINOND
ONL ‘SWALSAS NOLLJHOSEY ADYINT

‘ON ASSY ¥OJ J1gvl 338 51908 HOHONY AUTHONGD 40 ININIDVd

04 AYIdKIL SY SUVH NIVHD 390 )
§3LON

AVMGYOH JLIHONGD g iSd

000F SOONNLLNGD ITHOMITE-NON “NIW [wweoz] 8

40 0¥d ALIUIM0D D¢ 1Sd 000% JIDHOINIY WA

[wnzg1] 9 "RHUORUS M0 IAFUON0D GITHOINDE
[oait 9223 (52 000V “HOHL [WiBLl] L NiR,

H
et
Y

(ASSY TNV 93AN3S FIS) NONVTIVLSN

~
=i,

{h-seg givag)

L , : E108 ACOUHSAM D1 TIOH Stht 380
5T Stis.comteissbtoif , l\
! i b :
o e | T TN K| ‘___.» T 11 |5} i
) ~
/ ANV 305 HO —_—
NOILISNVRL “NGISNLXZ NY'1d
- 5 v13a 235 EUENEY B
: . TNV 305 de
NOIMSNVHE “NOISNILX
5N =
el ]
v VL ——e .
PN 4 X | 1] =N Il L MY | 11 HCIEE [ (I N | I A | I | N %
o
T
e P T T e T & . N
&
L ol
ST TG T 1T 13 |4 IT IT I'd
N _
@. & ¥ NYL30 335 @@
[wrgg)] SE1~'14 0623 38 0L ANDEOL WhIg
[uriizzi] & HLd30 310H QIANINAOIIY
' ) m LTI e MR
1] wurgy ) g~ i 80;
AN L R M
| a, ON 73000
: d i z z i o g g d 2 3 hozs) v i Tew 18 0300~/ 10221 2 | wakel? ,a_uon. £T022/Z ) wAugars 1 0=31 Haooo - DSz R wwezaz] 1/ ] YL
T w 001 - 24 = =81 5600 D 373 e A unisn W] /e € -0 ] 21 [0600=asZ 101 et
viv e lr e il fvele]y YA B Wwem [ 0000-8:0000 =9 {0000 27027 L) Cilgys 1 0~ 81 10000~ CISPEOOT A orazyE | 7\ S-& imitph 01} 971 £=58] 11
AR ALAEEEN LI LIEER A RAR] (g SATI /0 803} MIdESY i D041 804 -8 (o0 -cf 022 L2 ey L0~ 81 G000 - G STOORER WRERE | /s B [M=Uszza] 71 S0t | o
vlr|*r|*dr | v vl vl vir]|r - C are KM 1M 000140904 68 o000 L6028 L iy 2] 0~ 0000 - T S E 0L FRNnZQE |, #7s €~ [[WRGEICH] ¥/71 €-,28) 6 | DOO0—1.8I018RE
ST T i T = 1 TP Ts T R 1wt Frmer e 3= | e000 LA 02 LT Wt £Z | 0 5 10000 ~ (L CTOOEE FWAOZRE] /5 £ B || WRRBEL] /) €02 ] 0 | DOBD=esBIaIheE
) + YRR i i~ JEOTEA Ty 2.0 £ [(0000 < I SFEOBE N uAlnzaz | /s £~ 8 |[UWKEyn] . —Ig] F 16000~ 21D
t L R tlEepre v 1A X e/0 AN Rean Phoi 0000~ QRISTSE 0000 {500 ELE XUy L EL 0.6 {0000 - SIGrE0BEY wurgzaz] 471 €~ B[ [wrviRsh | 471 ¢~ 0 Q0004 HOLEE |
jos [m [l aeo]|s[sfr]¢ ¥ X ®/% SWIT Hd DOON-10140¢E G0 geot el Nooszni ], 03| (00D GIEODE Y WwarBE | #/T £, |[Woiame | /1 £-51] & 1 0000-«sG10IbGE
AL ALNEE RN ERE R SAKT 6 771 W) J00Ud Nk DOD-10ZLT D000 COQETS £y vty 16, 0 Ssnaw.nwmu Eimuuu .“ =, _E.E:n u. x.._ SoEL] v JUOOR sk DIREE
] (0000~ GV E08T fuminzoz] . a/s £ 6] [Wuiseaz] /% €-6¢ ¢ | 00M—aCi01rEE
vl 2zl zlzlilokole 8 KOUO3S) vy KN T 1% Vil (o000 GFROEE) [ 6] 478 o a] TRBEIRI] ¥/1 Eodl Z I
T RER: 3_3&_“ T {¥ NOILDIS) §1 'ASSY dmve Tigvs 18 - /N (oona -5 SYEgee) e 1667 27T £=a] [ougige] /7 ¢~08 1 [0000~selitingg
nlwfJoulele[iTeTa v T 21 [smaoch FAvd]
HONT Hvd
TSHGTE SN oL N (A0 RN {z nu .8, {umun e, v mu OM ATENISSY
1511 SHEvd

1 THYL

e



M i il I3 1) 1R TR

Diddvdl TYNOILDAYIG-18 ¥O04
ST3INVd NOHLISNVYL

NILSAS el-V-3-¥-9

TS NI ¥ LY WALSAS
¥ ONIOVID J4OT9 SNOYLY.ING
NIISH ONY SULSRIALDYAYHD
DUAEONID LIVHI B, 90
NOI JI¥3S30 ¥ 8O TYANYW
M 4D XOVE B LY 30V
SOMINHVAM ONY SHOLVAIAN 335

LINANYAI0 HOUVIEIN ONY ONIIINIOND
*ONI ‘SWILSAS NOILJHOSBY AS¥IN3

IV 4] J AVIE-M
)

TTNVd NOILGNV AL

MIOVE TeAl~2L30NUD 01 HINUYE
RYIQAN 3LONOT HOUS NOWLISNYEL

VD NFIEVD

TV W3ELLHAA
LERNIPDY DANS K14 PSNK

404

09 030 ¢ WOISNAIX] INvd] (000-1812527

TINVd NOILIENYEL

HYIE 3I9HE -M NOLUSNYal “TINvd | 0O00—1937G17

7 'L3S440 b NOUSNVYEL "T3NVd | 00DD~tbegsie

9
¥
BNQ Th-INd SNVNL "LHOddNS ‘L3X0wi 0006-EL23CLE] [
Z
L

dNAOYE SNOD 'L MoK | e00-1L02GEE STIEIA J0 ONDIYNS LNIAING OF UHOMINY A0

.aﬁ_ﬁso e ONY M3IYE 40 3015 LSMIVOY 1v14 38 ©f Jabvd
1500 Slvd - ,




| Alordioa d L IR L

U PR - 8 A B

v

90 'ASSY WOVYH4VIQ
WILSAS (QuYNOOVND

ANBNILVG30 FONVIEIY ONV OWUESHIoND
ONI 'SHRESKS NeLLdqosay ADHANT

———

oz

BME"LO0YEE

AlaHEsY UGN
3Ve av|

86/11/5
i)

T

opBysoy T
iaRabingy g
s [}

STONIYIAIH

T ,ii..s.hza,g_, ﬁaﬂ a

sy EPA BRI (1 0

CEENNENT
s |5W 1 Wafa/el omice

e N T

LY

Aﬁz.s_gw

PRl Ag 'asd | s3ng)

SUCmnwy

Y I8Vl 335 ON ATBAISSY

1009 616

LR ROVANAV

CG00~FL00vEY

0000~ 1EGLE/E
6o0c] 09z Y00 0C' a0 WIVUHAYIG | DO0O- 1201072 QO00-EL00pEC
Loove] 018 |00 %2 B WOV aHaYIG | GO00=Ti01547 0000~ 1 Z00PSE
HLOMA NOG. RIS ‘ON Y3015 ON "ASSY
¥ 3avi

967
"

...m_ " hzoujdsy

S

Y

WELSAS advABaYND -

(53 ROVUHYI' ) 80adns THvIL3H0vaE | 0oop-zezoniz | 27
'y D'e/CUNOTHINEYM | D0BO-10z8022 | )i
00y 980X/ XHLDE Gogo- 1216692 | 03
o0y HO NS /ERNUON | G000-13Ch0sE | B
00z 000369 TWUONOA | oooo-1600828 |
0% D' a0'ED WAV ELaIa ¥ byl 33 1
[T NOHE dRISI0 R =]
1S S1Hvd
. SOHVZYH MOHHYN HOH




il NI |

HIBIRSIEAR - [ |1 -FR] N PRSP N ¥} H ORI W O 1 I

. SOHVZYH MOUHYN HOd
WALSAS aHYNDAYND

TR o EE LN Yo W13 GEV

N I ST Y CeTory
. . Brp gaoge L E R TR L150ddIS Bt TEVON

¢ P L. Adslea|e | B VAVl oo A0 NI GHHION

SDASSY 3SON %6/22/3 WBA0 T i FE w5 | siog] T

u6/1z/5 1eBaboI] 'g

357/17% FATTGHA |
GJoe7 |

WALSAS GNVNOOYND

ININLEVII0 HOUYISIH ONY SNRITINING

M SAIISKS NOUJHOSEY ADUINT /mo> ozfe] s EENITIH C oz uwos
{AvE0) 0000-0S0D¥SE 'ON ATEN3SSY — V. WL
{MD113A} COME-0G00¥GE 'ON AIBNISSY 3, W13 T SINN NELKOL N AR —
T S b =y S6la 2 o gt gl \

AS0N 3HL 40 SZI0H WOLLGE UMY <Ol 3AL‘L 30N , e

(= = i i |
ASON 4G ANINNINY ¥AG0Ud LY.LV 01 z__o:Wv
‘SY SROYUHAVIQ QML LSHIE T H3AD QuvoH v 30vIg

MOTTHA SALYIION! | «
AVHD SALYIIOM O »

o0C IO TN LINIVEH | GO0D 162000 |8

00y O'MOH/W'eXe/1 140/ 'uvBWAHSYA | 0000120807 ¥

00'9 WD'R/SAHIN | — 0000-18(v0L 3

109 g 92Xa/C UV 1108 | DD0D-IbLGE z

o'l LIWOWHE LH0AdNS/WARON | 00,0-00 I¥GE | |

[T W03 oN R30S (]
- 181 Sidvd

16




il Ll L IR

Ml sald il

7 SGHYZYH MOUHYN HOA
| WALSAS QHYNHAYND

17

LN I e o EV L R T [P [P0 ] 3 Fe/a]  vo0v1 RGILOVD Ga0GY ¥ © IO GokD
. i T WAEIENE wﬂv_ﬂ__ FIWHLITONRIGS SV B R
' ; 30 90 Jninla1siooul o ke ONOVAS_ HOVEHAVID, TRI03WH0;]
ah 'ASSY TINVd HIONIJ 9671275 BPBYSEN T . Faavla] falwen] toa)| SUOEREY
WILSAS gQUYNOOVYND | b s ]
— DHA/WAP
. KNINLHYGA HOEVISTH ONY SHINZINGONS T oy i TR "OILON 3GUNIHLG SSTWN [STHONI]
NI 'SRALSKS NOLHOSHY ADHANG W S8/ ,N\%E anoved .PE _SIONINIAY - . SULIMITIA M Jyv Euzw%m._uz 40 SHNA

OD00-0PO0YSE "ON AEWISSY

¥0 TNV NOISNALY3 "INV 30 <ANDYE v 38
NG 11 TINVA HIONAS LSYT 3HL 40 38V 3HL N1 HO
3NV H3ONIA HIHLONY BIHEGE SI 1INV ONIATHIONN

T3HYd HOUWISHVYL

BION
\55700H4 ATINISEY IHL BNINNG
HONIEM NITWV B/ V 35n
"ONKENE SSIUGHOD 0L MO3E {£ WL}
(SHaHSYM HALIY SNENZ TINd T NYHL
JHOW NN NALHDIL LON 00 [NHSNE
HINOLSVIT FHL SSIUNOD 3N
LON Q0 'SIHL HENJWOIDY ©L 038N
36 OWOHS (£ ML) SUIHSYM ¥N04
DL N0 ATENISSY IHL ILTTHN00 oL
(871 0L S1/4) Wi ¢ Of | GISSINGNOD
I O'INGOHS {8 WAL ONIHSRE 3R
"HONYNHO I3
13vdni ¥3d048d 304
Qi = Fivag W {820} og
Rvid NOILNVD
dVIHING TINV mmczu.._!/w
AVE Mid O3MInDAY SAMAWISSY TINVG HIONTS OML . - K Y
o'l ZEXGLNZL DINDISYIIONINENS | 000G-1191%0% | @ \ o
00'v OF/F WMB/GLv1dLanov | O0D0-628022 | £ T 1
00’ i G e
00°l 13005 'R0 GNE/C IMIYIS | 0000-k0000LZ | O
[T SODTISVI RODYHSNW'HIHSYM | 0000-17BBOLE | ¥ ADVHHAVIG (L atoN 338)
00'% ] - IYSR/SNHEAN DURO-~IB¥GLE 3 TINVG DNATHIANR
e S7TXe/SIVETI0E | 0000-1Eas9e | ¢ - _ HOXIVE ED AOVHHAYID .
[ T OO RIONIITANYd | 0000-19009L2 1 i — -
e WOLGRSH . N W05 Wi [re:oteoo]assis
15[t Siyvd




sl : lewcils

ittt bl ficibh |

N: NHES (I

———
s
TR 50-07-6¢ TN ,,Szﬁ_ . T TS T TG T v T T R A1 R0
o hL L i Bapranopap L5 FWH [T (/e T OONION
. ') H B IRKI0~ BB INAZ BV U A
80 "ASSY UYHONOW B/C75 ] U0 H uu« wm. wm sm,_ sl _ Eo_m_%m#_
WILSAS (OHVNOQVND I My
o ANIUEVII0 HOUVISTY ONY INREINONS WU Ao -
ON! SMALSAS NOLLJHOSHY ASHINT SRR L USW VE-Qy~GE DNAYA 56 'SHALEAS 78 uixa

1 38YL 335 "GN ATENISSY

"NIUDINIT BDL UIINGND LOWOHD A5V "IUNLINSIS 030 ¥ NO GMAKN0DND B
SEUVERM A L) HOAGUHL TUS0 ‘ovd MDD 0'd ¥ N GIHALNNODNA
S) WYER 0 16'G] Okl 40 HiQ3Y ¥ 0L Q3G030W3 30 JSMWY OIS A3 "
"OUDN FSMUIALG BSTING [SIHON} SHRLIWVIN 2k »zmﬁsuﬂa% 40 SN o
A 0L INOwd
Hild %2 NVAL SHOR'AUVA 10N % 3 B 0330X3 40N TIVHS OVl 40 3401S SS0MD

S8 = IS , 2 133 135 s WAt} sice
lﬂ!s_iilm:f HOHORY €-dff 34vI07 OL (8130910038 Y (F NV 2 5 SHALI) (SPIVAOROR 350 1
Wiid e T o8
\i AVMGYOY hecd o n_
1 s K
1 o s vn v
.‘ : l..l1|_.“‘_|_,.r b @ o ) ]
. ( “AYMOVON JLITHONGD D4 [184 o0or)
\ ﬁ BN B2 SQANLNOY GISHONGH-NON "Ni¥ {00'8] 0z,
£ ! A WVd ATINGD
L waonan @ KWRNISEY AVE 9 W3l "2'd liSe 000v] B BT U0 WX FO0R] 051

1581 44 vz1]

WN 591 336 0L InuaL W4 Tags] 0¥l
0 FH QFONIHADOIN "RLTHONDD
OF TYUONOW 30935 01 5 Wil 3R

AHOMH Orug |
WNWIXYN [05°L] on

L JNLIMAS H030 JLRONGY
G30UDINGN [15d 00063 ouk 9Z “waHL [oo'2] cal NI, -

“NVId

T T I
u | R |
_ ¢ 50
: B [ F% F=EF [ _ES [F] F8 Fosgw pese o4
a@:.l._.,witlll-;]}%;.,I:-I!ai!ili?!!l!;{;;[‘.-.il-i.i...l.l.iTz..;,wnlsdd;. : "ot
{.5'0] Wity ML G A 5 R e N e I v [ T S I i~ N i B ™ e B . Daiors) w2
U T —
“
S FE e e
{& 3108 335)
ATENISSY dndDve
HIGNZT TIvY WILoL o ’ 2D M3 ENMIS NOISNAL
_Zh £l 3 ) [ 2'95¢1 SO0 DOZ1-0¢n0yET |
TVL 798 SHALSAS D0 20 404 THYINJIY LON u ) P [ £'08C] 16 | B631-090075s
i ol oL 3 [ 2 FEE ] G628 | DOD|-050046¢
[Ty Ta/SWI0TEINEVR | ooD0-iceaniz |8 g 8 q C69E] DEEL t DOB0-DS00VES
0} VSO | B0 1vr0re | ¢ i g 3 28¢] 50r8 | 0080~0906v5E
[T 9'59°8/V (XB/EXWTI08 | 0050-1/5669% | @ i1 3 0 0 18121 065 | o0f0-asooves]
. WL/ C UN~Le - dR UGHNY | 0000-(0c5ags | & g 3 : 9 1081 ] 5/ | DO90-0S00kGE
o D00 TVEONGI v ON3 | o000~ [e0082Z | ¥ 5 § ! : Peel] 999 | 0060-0800k5¢
" SO0SAVE AL TIBRON | oooo~1co0ar |E d L] 0 0 1801 GbLE | Q)0 -DI00¥Ge|
e ; L i il To7¢1 0691 | D0e0-0000ssE
: D'HU'SAVE OMIVEDNON | OGB0—[90082z | 2 I 5 i AR e
. J90'AVE INOINHONOW | 0O0DO-15008Z2 | 1 SAGAISAS 9D Z9 Y0 .66 ¥ 69 ¥0d TT@VONday Ei a F & I 6 | o0i-0scaves
a3 NOUJRIS20 S BN Xo0s Yo S0 ]S Rl | € W3kl ]2 WATE | T Walls | 00 WA MIOLL N ATGAISEY
1SI] SiHyd 2, 18yl
- SOHYZYH MOHHYN HOA

" WALSAS QYYNBAYND




bl < s o 11 R -

"+ SQHVZYH MOHHYN HOd
- WELSAS QHYNHAYND

aﬁigzg

ST Tro-ovee | wuw TR o T PN EREM T LY Y
Al e EMBEOOVEE 195 10 0] 3 ER/V0] 310N G306V % 1108 HGHOKY, 1 GRAOATE
' il SR N TS LG T B TVt

20 'SL ASSY dnyove 56781/ | opoisbi 1 on fal _anﬁmm uE it

WILSAS aQuvnNavho

Hzﬁﬁama:&ﬁﬂugnzamzaﬁ ..
"ONI 'SAALSAS NOLIJHOSHY ADyaNg WU

¥ T8Vl 335 ON ATANISSY

‘000C—-IrLO9LE 'ON LHYe “ENVD 30§ 40

35N U0 YO SONIVUO LTOWISSY NOILISNVMYL 3HL 0L batay
HAlNEVE DNILSIXI 0L WALSAS QuYNOGVNE DNINDLISNVHL zm“_‘..h—“.....—
GILON

T66°5€] Gin | Ol a0 5L anMavd | 0000=(50092Z | D00D-TFO0FGE

[o0'oc] 08L | 0°0bDE'SL'GnovE | 0000 - 1200842 | GOOG~24DOVEE
toave] 18 | 9'RO"yZ Sl'ANXOVA | 00D0~11008ZZ |  DODO—iEn0PGE|
HLOW NOIL 2830 ON HJ0IS “ON_ASSY
¥ FI8VL
oo’k 1HRddNS IOGMERYI YA ONDDOT | 0000-¢6208/Z | &t
[ /8 SI1804dNS I90MIFYITIMovHn | 0000—€620922 | Ci (2) ¢ JLON 335
ooy 'ZXB/S w00 | 0000-1¥C6897 | It
[R5 YHS'B/SRHLNN | GOC0-161¥04Z | OF
e IA%Xe/E M~ LdC~dWHOHONY | GAb0—0OESZaE | &
ot | b8 Ivd | 0000-1vlDazE | 2
a0t 005 dRRIVE Y FIBYL 335 |+
ooy NOLJRS3Q 0N X015 Walr
151 SLYVd




el e v Tk con A B

o't : 9'00'Av¥a_INOTINHONON Dono-lsooese | 81
207 LA 2%/ 1 C~JNBOHONY | coto-o0esZae | St
00t OZXa/G Y108 | 0000-1¥Ceesz | it
o0y IV B 67 GRH LAN 000-16GZZ | 1
007 2'90"3018 13NV d 0000~ #1094 £
't HOH /1 9xk/T'LIY 14'C—d N SDHONY D0A0~-0E1GZ5E [3
o’} o0"10v4 ANGHA L UONAD aNMIYA | T J18YL 338 i
KIS HOdIISI] ‘O 22015 will
1511 SEdVd

£ JION 335 mmmu.«._a )

d330'[og'+] st X TioH [szea] re

— e
H _ TH ,L ¥1—-0b—BC u__ e E_ RIS TR[W 50| 4 peery ¥ ¥ C.SlipN OV SHa1 G
- . BHP'pLOYEE [0 [ oats| 4 P6/in/ii] Lu0edns L8VD GANOASR L Py SAA TR
. g ee ) N EIERNER D AT} 2 VN v
_O0D"ALIUONDDASEY JMAGVE Tovtoo| fa [wea] swon] SR
W3LSAS gQNYNOQVND B0-0¥-5¢ SdNNOYE HINONGD .
- - - 28/1/t aBeIN i
hzwﬁ—zéua HANVISIY ONV ONIENIONA T .
ONT SHALSAS NOIJNOSHY ADYINT AR s 4 LI EREEE |
(3avi 338) ON ATEWESSY ) GILUAO 38 AVH SHIHSVM NO SLAN 132 01 ¥3CUD NI 3LIMONID
MYNGILDFHIA~INA 40 3v4 Woyd [SEz] Z9 “Xodddy ONZEXI 01 GIEN TEM ATiWA H3ddn N GUYODT SANLS 9
"ROILYTIVLSN HOHONY W3do¥d JATHIV 0L OIWND3Y 38 X140 T Li1g 9NLLAD WVeIx V T
BILNGT N STION TIG ol AVIL ¥ <V | WAL 360 ATND ZONIMIAIN H0d Te
'GILON' ISWHIALD SSTINN [AoN] SHEIIARMTK M Iuv SROBNINIG 1
SAL0N
()
e ]
SIWTd 8 ‘]3I0 NN
o el oM [0s'si ov4 X oM [52e'0) 2z
| O &2
®9 ° @,
®o 24
_ [
v 20N 335 (Z) . /
P
f
L r
o - va
000~ 1620022 | [064] 181 | [00'8C] %16 00G0—EvLO¥GE] Brsy /m Y \ >
0000-V61094E { [00°9] 26} | [00°0E) £0Z | 0000-2vi0ber] Drst NN z// 15
0000-1610827 | [05°G] 0%} | [0 ¥Z] 019| 0000=ivi0¥as| 260 “ ny e -
EN] A Ao | ON AHWISSV{ TICON /// [
. EL , 2
> »
]
g ,

20

' SOHVZYH MOHHYN HO4 -
. INILSAS QHYNOAYND .




il Tk BNLE (N RN

- SAHYZYH MOYHYN HOA
' W3LSAS QHYNSAYND

oty ] si-ov-cor ol AN IR 98 TRATST0] 1 Fa/Ivy 1V 3% 503 71 (WIS B AT
BHPGIOPEE 13- e [} i BaP/MiS\~0r-SE FW DOCO—DZ70VGE A0 CINGHOT
. B T otc 1dS Jvoi {04 0 FS/SH/iED Mo "N Svm DL 3000 ik 03IVOaD
SD'ASSY JOMS aN3 wm“_..m“ws am.wq..v_ W ddyfpuo] A8 ey ] wioq] GUGIERRL
9g/c/9 1a5e00s G o ©CINNCMOHONY 40 30V RINS 305N
WALSAS £QUYNOQVND i ; L. M ST 3, JINGHS ON3 OIUS bRy
INIMLAYE30 HOUVISIY NV ONRIINIONS 36/ F\ma s et Hmmﬂ%ﬁ_wmw_s_ﬂ__._mwmnm%%m mﬁaﬂa."zﬁ%
DN SKRALSAS NOLLJHOSHY XDMANG WU 96/ S.w«,z_ SA03s 0 STIERTE ‘ONTHNO H04 TVIIWAL' 8Y 30HS ONJ 350
- - e SIHONL) SUALINTUN K I6Y SNOBNANG °1

T p000-0S10¥5E ON ATENISSY

AU [ HOH 2/t oXk/E'LN Ld'T—dWHOHONY | GOD0~0% GEGE

00l £'90°I0HS GNIIANV 301 0000120977

] NOLJRPSH) i ‘AN NS

el

157 Sivd

TNV DNUSII 30VT434

SAON

aﬁmﬁgi




i L bl

22

F] _ iy _.E_ -0y -G8 L ‘SN TS R B LAY ENEED! T S3iaN € Rl RG]
* i BAP'gI0kGE e B ER TR .. S amwa)
SR us&.ﬁg [ 08| @ ¥6ARA00 TN GNF TN ¥ LU04dNS LIVY Va0
90'LISI40 ¥'ASSY NOILISNVAL 7 \.__,. a.u.e.:....sﬁ .An_..__.}u X5 | 'son | mica| SUOEAaN
kil - Cakt) [887-44 1] wiNs? B8
- umm 1273 HOT T GL InDHOL TN T00°5] £21 HL438 TI0H GIONIANGEY
U T e Wu o BNITINO MDA ILYIENIL SY TNV NOILBRVAL 380
N 'SHELSAS NOLLJHOSAY ADMANT proudey T TR _ TINDND 133084 A8

0000~¥BL0YSY ON ATEWISSY [HOR

o I SR e SR
CO0O-1810F5E DN ATEWISSY L1471 ' LT 335 ‘LON HOMANY 30 IDviung 0 Ay L X K u
F IOSLAD HY WS4 36 CNOHS ONI GRLE NOHINY'Y . 3sve [00ve] 019 v Huw
HHHAYE OFdVHE ALIVE OHYONVLS ¥ HOJ AVRISDHdAY
“TINGAHOAHIS LUVl WEd0Ud HOS S L1 AINYRIOAMES 1OV 30N HOJ ALINDZINI
. I QFIND3Y 51 IIVHOHONY 31YNDI0Y "H3INYVE 3HL 30 aM3 HAHYA Jvnbagy JUNENT OL OF0NINAODNY SI LY.
HABLVE NVIOIN 2UIMINDD . Dd [ISd 000F] ol 98 ‘NINg TN, OIN| CIMYSNYEL 36 Q1000 S30M04 SOMUWIC  TIVLI0 NI NMOHS INIWIDHOMIZE 3NavE 4L 3U0N0D JHL
{ASSY driove 33s) - . {ASSY dmyove 33s) 'S0
17106 vy 2x8/S SN PROUSNVHLTIRYY | COD0-Z8Z004¢ | 305 2HDRH 1708 Jivy zxg/g
O0'YLIBA40 ¥ NOWENAL VIRV | DD0O=IGZ00EE | 3018 1331
NOILdiIS3T 0N Jtivd | ROEYAIdY T
IVOTTdd¥ 305 TRIT s -
48N 38 1SN

‘GISN A8 LSNK
JI0H WOLLOE L ONY
"~ d0L | 'S30¥1e 7 6,03y

.,../.. o

F0H KOLIOE 1 ONY
~dOL L 'S30VE T ab3y

©

2

(€ % | SHON 36) #7251 Tv05
ININDHONIZY GND) 3384

AN

g w13q 335D QN2 uagyve 5 JUON 338 N u ©a wvi30 335
¥ ¥ 2 SILON 335 A \, _ Ny z:z % ¥ ® ¢ SION 33§
T KA
AH%_R 2002 U mad# ™ V95 OL JON
o § 3 by @ INOT
ma .m. = = . L3EH0oNI
b - #
13 WHOE/SAHIAN | 000016102z | 6 .. T o ﬁ&
0O'E zRe/cWUl08 | 0ODO-IvFBESE | ¥ {onelaL 17 ‘dit {eogles .
oo} HOH T/ 1 OKY/C LM ITR—dWHDNONY | G000-08tease | § T — ™\ wmgHs Sy OZavds L3800 _
00°) B/ OF SNVl ¥ Li0GanS Lanavel | DODO-I00082 | 2 vgay slwuir vk . ,
[T 0135450 v HORISNYEE TNV TavE 3 | 1 - .
000 . N s L2 B3NNV 30 [00°96] BERE 40 NI ¥
18T 510vd . ANUOAIN 01 SONINADIIN BINELDWAY R
' SOHVZYH MOHHYN HO4

.- WALSAS aHYNDAYND



il it LRLL -

- SQHYZYH MOHHYN HO4 -

3 1wkt T iz-oeer ] sON Tl ey o] T [ eafwal o e P

" - , [TTRY A 1S |AualonN} LA/ ISEINOVEE LNO4dOS ZD0RANYD JILVA0HN

T v los| g far | v [wdol Snaises o w e tod ool ooy
[ddy|exp] &g ey | njeq| ) BUOISIARY
: . T CENOGNIA KNS AYMHDIH
OO HADA WOMS CINVLE0 3H AYW ONY STYALVA

OO T
NV3g-§ QL WY38-avno N
'ATBW3SSY NOILISNYHL

. AYMHOIH OUYONVLS JuV IVERGUYND WVIULSNAOC 3HL 40
ANIHLUVASD HOHVISIY ONV ONRINIONT - SININOGHOD HIHLO TIV "LSIT SLUV 3HL NI NAOHS SHaH
NI SKILSAS NOMJYOSBY ADHANT v . STNIEIIIE YOOIS 3HL SIFHIANG "IN 'SHIIEAS NOLAHOSEY ASHRNI'L

i ATALYUYAS UNFANO 38 ISON
ONV 3ERMN TION IHL KE O30MT0N LON S| ATBRISEY SIHL
. ’ L ALON 335 'SHOWYOITDAY 3u0D
¥ WLIA ONY BO NVIG3K LRI *L431 HOJ SIS HEQE §0 MINLGA NO 0350
ATANESEY 3ovhe a9 AYH ATENISSY  CRMOHS NGLLVDTIdAY Gvod 40 3415 tHOWT
TWROHVIO 335 "NOIESINNAD NYBONYID CUYONYLS 35N
@ : NOWDRNIL JLI4YML M3d YIAZNINT LOIPONG ONY SNOLIGNGD
. ' 315 ML AH CINIANALIC 38 VWHS dJVINIAG WRLDY
{1 ML) LEINVG NOWLISNYHL HLA *NMOHS. NOULOINID DJHVHE HOJ 8) NRONS dVIU3A0 TNV 'L

i £090-EFIQBLE N'd o .
. ﬁfq ! £ 2UON 33§
) : ; DLHSYV OMVGNYLS

6 04 SyaHlo Y

HIHEV HVE
FOWRAF 2305 DLHSYY

SWILSAS (00+2J019) MOUNYN 04
FOVHE TYNODYIQ 40 NOWLYHNOLINDD TYNI

GAOYIN 5V
SAT0H ANISHILNNGD
TNV NOUISNVYL Cf
AUQANT 0308
1CN 8 | 150d

QD3 ALD HOJ JADBY JSI SLMVd 138

L 30N 338
S,

».m M e ..ﬁ«&%& 3 M)‘s..
vm i R
H .

3

»oF WAL | cooo-mizovss | W[ [00°9cT vi6

of WAl T oooo~wWizoese | W[ [00°0E] ht

a.03y ION | 0ODO-NIZOYGE | N|  [00%Z) 0t

HOWO0TE | # ATONISSY | | HIOW RAISAS
iy Ty s R sHaSAS (00916 40 [00°0]292) Z0M MO WNKIIM %04
30¥4G TYNOOVID 40 KOUVEASLIND TS

MR . LN0WS07E J0VA TWAOBVA |  COG0LroalE | L :
o |10 & IN0YO0E J0VYE WNGDYIC | 0000-2vE082z | 8
e |2z TIOW/K /1 Ie/ yaasYR | 0000-14880/z | §
R AN " G/SRHINN | 0000-1Bw0iZ | ¥
AENID ERa/S IV LI0N |~ 0000-14E6802 | ¥
T OVHH WNOSVId | 0000-UE08LZ | & o GssTom
LUt | TaNVd ‘SRvil AVIA-A DL GEVNOGVNG | GODO-IZEoalz | I L

ONY L q 4R
MIHN NOILJRINSA0 0N ¥O01S WAL Emmkdum__% %mmﬁ_

a3 1511 Siuvd

23




TR % s o . i | — W S Y S !

- SUHVZYH MOUHYN HO4
LWHLSAS AHYNDAYND - -

t AT _Fn_ leﬂ*lnn‘:ﬁ_— TN - TR ]
g Bapzzoree . . S
R L[| |V Ji/siil] SAieAS 30m 7 ‘O3 504 ORS00S0V
AvIa—~INHL 0L AvIg-Qvnd a \v a B [&y[50] A | en | o108 EUDEHABY
73 S ‘
Ts) ik e  ISHOUNIA AV AVAHOIH
ANBAISSY NOLISNVaL Se7iz7a0 o OO UAOA WOHL OINIVLBO 30 AYH NV SHNALYA
T T o (LS SR
. ; : t/ct/E0 TR _— A , : ; WOHE S
ONE SRELSAS NOLIJHOSHY 4JHING S m_m OIS T FATHANS ONI ‘SWALSAG NOGJHGSEY ADMINAT
~ "ATAVAVEIS QTGO 38 LSNA
QMY ¥3GRAN TICOM ZHL N) OITTIGN 0N St ATSRIEEY SiHL
¥ VL3O ¥ o 'L 310N 32 SNOUYITIY DHDY 4O
JER L A AVIGEN ‘LHSIN L3 HO4 SYIS HIDH MO M3HLIY ND 3SN 30
. L VM ATENISSY NAOHS HOLWOIIdV (VO 40 308 LUSIN'T
{1 LY 1IVA NOLISHNVIL Hum i HOUIINADD IOV IVINIS 350
N " 00D~ |¥I09.Z N () NOILSRYID SISVHL Y30 HIINONT 1O3F0Nd QNY SNOLITNGD

ANV 30E 30V

IS WL AB GIINIIZA 38 TIVHE dYIIAD TYRLOY
NAOHS NCUDRAA DI3VHL K04 51 NMHS JVTIA0 1INV

Loxlle) ]

HINSYM HVE
CONASE OHdS QLHSYY

SHALSAS {[60'VZ]018) MOHEYN ¥D4
FOVUE WRUIVIG 407 NOLVEODLINGD YN

Q303N g
S2UH FNISHILNIGD
TNV WOLIENYHL
8 ANS30a g2708
10N Si 1F 18Dd

QLIE ALD HOJ ALEY IS Sihvd 335«
o WL Tonoo-#Zzaves [ M]  OGGE] #16 d
98 Wi | otoo-wzzoves | w|  [0oor] Zov
G034 10N | 0000-x220¥EL | | Tonvzlofd
ANOYA0DTE | F ATenSEsyY HIOH WaISAS

A A sKaLsks [D0'SETNiE 40 Teotelas) J % AAIGIN 404

- BIVHE TYNBOVIO 42 NOUVEASLANGS N

vV IvLad
T 17676 < S0KI0E JovHE WROOVI | 0000~ TE09eE | Z
5 T o £ 1A0¥I0Ta Fovhie NGOV | 0000-ZhEnais |0
z |z 1% TN/ "xa\—.z%ﬁxm,‘s 0000~ 1268042 |_ & ,
5T T% IVEDR/RRHIIN | B0p0-Iaiw0iz | F
S [l OB/ vE I8 | iGo-Tveeeez | € aHy 1108 e
] b OV YNDAVIO | o0Da-$1509EE || 2 $08EF O¥uS OLHEYY
b T 7|1 [iivd SNEL WWEB-SRRL 01 ,BRRapet | BoRO-REOREE | 1
m T AR NDULGEIE3E_ 0N S00L5 AL
0034 1817 SLdvd

24




ok i PN (BYYSPP: |: [} (N -EX}) PR - Foizelaspuliibailid s I HIRE PO WY1 A X

SAHYZYH MOYHYN HO4

CELSAS auvndavno

LY

8 — W) 7 In_ﬁﬂ.— ONlcvlﬂn .._u.— .vﬂ— TENGTSY AN . B , _ '
s - BEB'0Z0VEE ) LdSiRg (0S| 8 T 0T U 09HY
ol oo AMIASDOY| v IR CON ASSV OL ON 1Yvd 0910
a0 ,._._.._O,m:,wz mm\.&\ma ] .,_%w_ﬁ_u #a [ | @.3__.“_ SunisjAay
ATNISSY o B T : 'OILON FSHUIHIO SSTING
INSATHYIG HONYISIY ONY ONDINONT pit TsaHIM] SUILINTIN NI 38V SNOINEWI
ONI 'SHALEAS NOLLJHOSHY ADUINT

C000-00ZOVGE "ON ASSY

Z
RIS 'STI0H #9801 VIO ONY ALv307
sl ST d , OL AYIdMaL Y S¥ 40030 350 1

['sen

'1d 0Z1WNEG) 38 04 Intu0L TV
{ooglez (&)

38 OL 14430 FI0H QIONINNODIY

dMHAVE 2FHONOD
DNLSIXT

I NBAISSY SnXOvE
i THOW 2/ /¢ LM §—dN HOHONY | odpa-Uelsees | 2 gt
z 850 "JN¥IVE ALININGD M0ISTAH DOBO=1iED9LE [}
Q038 NRHLARES30 ON KUS i
ESH SIdYd i




il L R——.-1 A T B . Hi el ket

P _ 7101 rﬁocolc\vncwmmn_ Zit WERSY IRN riud (st 1 leeredel 2 U3HS HOLVR 0L HHD ATY
sl el i EAPOD00-OHCORGR . sas | [yt | 0 lwsdefl T L3S T8
n.aﬁuzﬁ.h,g W FEIS(500] 0 e a3NIesnN-Td ‘96 SHAL 030

edypps| Aalwey | myog| BUDIG AR

IAWMOD'ASSY WOVEHAYID vipe] fa] e} wodl, E

WELSAS QUYNIQVND

epoyony 7

INFNUVT HRVISTY ONY INTINISHY amf, s
oN] SWAISAS NOLLJUOSEY ASUANT (o> /273 _gsmmﬁ SHNIHITIE

T _OYGOPSE ON ATERISSY
I’
Tty vl 3s)

ECOZ—WOIS/E | CROZ'S0 ASEY NOYHRJYVIO | SCOZ—OYEOYST
LE6L - 01977 | TS0 T0ASSY ROVEHAYIO | C56L-OrROFSE

£26) - 1POLSLE | CLALDOASSY_ WOVEHIVIO | ££81-0PLObSE
| SBIL~IyOIO/% | COLV DI ASGY NOWHHAYIT | C6LL—CFrOves
6810~ [YUIOLE | GELI'DOASEY. MOVEHAYI( | 6241-0VE0TEs
91~ 1POLBZE | SE3VIDASSY NSVHNWIa | CCAL-0ycovse
LI 3PBI5EE | TURIDOASEY NOVUHAVIO | EEGL~OLEaVSE
£151—1PBI9LE | 115100 Kas¥ HOYIHJVI | €15 —OrEQYSE |
CLvl i VQLSLE | ELYV IO AGSY HOVHHIVIO | T7¥i-DYEG¥GE
| EBTL=1p0IBLZ | TECIDY ASov ROVHHOYIO | COL)—OYRO¥Gl

MIEL=T0ILE | CIEIODASEY RovaHoYlD | £1F —OrC0FEE |

I

)

LEV—IYOIBLE | CITLDOASSY WOVUHAVIO | CLEL~OVEOEE
CELIS015LE [ (e 90 ABSY WOVUHAYID | S0C]~0¥RovoE:
TSI=I50184Z [ £211S8'ASSY NOYHHVIO | £5LI—_OvCONES
401~ [WALAAE | CZ0UDD'AGSY ROVAIHAVIG | G401~ CrEOREE |
£BE0-1701327 | TR0 DO AGSY ROVAHdYIL | CH60- 01 0ves
CIB0~TFD0182% | G160 AGSY WOYHHAVIG | CI60-0yROPES
SEHO-1PDISLZ | CEH0ED'ASSY WOWHHAVIG | ECO0-0¥FOFSE
TEZD-1¥DIOLZ | CHFOOASEY ARV ERAVIE | LG/ 0-DPEGYEL
£LU0— 17 0I922 {L50 BOASSY WOVEHGYIA | $£80-DkEOVaE
ON_[avd | Wall ROILRIDET0 | ON AJONISSY
¥ vl . i

0% | WIYHRAYICTHOJINS mun_@w_qu_azoﬁ_m Q0G0-ZB209/2 []
0% | HO WO'9'%/CXHINN | o000~ |#6v01E [
T3 90630 WY EONONW 0000~ 16009/ ¥
[ i 9'89' /X108 0000~IZ\668E | &
[5 PE/CNI0THINGYM | 0000— 0ZA0LT | 2
GO'L i S'OTHYROVEHAVIO ¥ 318vL 338 1
[TE] NPUARISSD 0N X0IS e
LS[T Sidvd

. SQHVZVH 30IM HOS
~ WALSAS QHYNDAVND

26




Heihiiald.

il Akl L S L IR wv bl LTt [ S

] ol ioeE ah T : T T
..a,,.,s“_._* £ ﬁ_ i ImR'DE0bEE .«.@ﬂrn@_ W18 Knf ; IR
i oo e 0 SR ] = T ..Emm@:m%wﬁ_..aa?&a;n aw_s_mn By
06/B8% HO TDUASSY ASON | KA o] 2 7o | wioa] T RUGHIOY
el AN A, ETY A Y Figh , i
WELELE (S T NG : L T, I
LIERERY RG HOUYASIH Al SEHE S I TS T g Ll L——————" 1
oNE BMILS ROULRIOSGY foumi o | | 66710780 wg L SR ) . _
TEVL THS 0N ARRIESY : N L 7 W WAy T R T
& 4. I R A AT ey GI00-FOIOYE " |
g a6 Aye ul--JRISTERORIEE A GRONTTE | cola-sosavee
T u0an-ZORUE | RGO ISONITER | OBoD~ronovee

o] TPAVB 81 & L) TOGIG-TONGIEL | AL 61 U JSONITI | 00 10-BQGAYGE b
- !frm .r.sm..m nw.“..m" ....ma.uimca—ﬁs 8%/ L ELV0 EoN T GHOD-Q0a0KVGE |

8 AR RO BT 677 0L JSONIEE | Onjo-E0R0Rse |

B x¥8 2i-0H OA00~TBIETEE 1T°6/7 BolaU 2SN TG | OUOD~Z0ROKSE

SRR | ON YL e HGILAROE L WAt UH AHSIEEEY
¥V 3Eivl o

|

R A

e )

(e o

“{8350vd B

HUARY TRV SIONES B
Sl ML LaRTd 34 ol
(8 W3 dRHSWA 0 B

%

iy IO

i

|
oy Y] ERO/BRITLIOE | COOG-\GEeBae. | 0

e 4 GYINHL TWDGoarty SR0E | 0000-bp8ibiz | ot
(511 DS/ EARANT | CO00-AEohBLE |
06 DIE/E LY GRS | COND-1708872
05 A N I A L
oaE | B Tid WOV | D000IGE9EE | 8
T | NG/ Ty WAV | 0GO0-18eR0iE | &
oie ORTITE W | o0aG-F0a0oLE. | 1
8% SOLIAA X390 Bod LH0ddnS B | UO0G-RGOrIfE | ©
(008 T T ERGKHARE | DO0A~ Vg | 7
o'l ESE RN Y T
LAY i [ ) N RopIg Haur
A0 SuYd i .




Hii... R O || (X ERA

BPR AR 1| 1t

B IR SE |

INGRLHVII0 FOUVIRIH OV OMHIINONS
‘ONE SHHLSAS ROULJYOsHyY ADHING

WILSAS ,QuVNSOVND

=

HA/OHN
SN01S 0

\

vV IvIEd

«\. A¥HGYOH
|

+ TIBYL 335 0N ATGMISEV

il ~ 08

(dnxave Z3 40 LMS NOISNIL/M)

¥ Wi30 135 (5)

e e e e e e —— o —

N

JE—c

KINFSSY AYE 9 TWIdAL

- {sH1 L9 o1
WN $91 730 oL Inounl T Togs] avl

AYROYOH AN ' (154 0oov]
odN BT SPODKIAGY JEIL0NGY-NON ‘iw fooe] oaz,

‘Ud AN
*0'd 150 000F] Sciy §E GIDNOINITY “NIN [00°9) 0514
j FHNLANULS 930 ALIHONOT

N I O X WEREY S TaS I [LIS] T efygje] Py 18 A3 ja] o 6o Sava 0 DN
+ e - LEATR TR L ; :
90 "ASSY IIVHONOA g0 A N £ BT SUOEABY

05 $Z-Or~58 ONMVHO 35 "SNIISAS 10 104 .o
HO3NI HOJ YTINOMD LOIM0MS ISV SHMOMALS ¥30-¥ M0 QIUAUNGOIND
S WDH A Lt EONOWHL TIHO 'OV AU3BIK0D ‘T'd ¥ K G3UINNOOND

SIHVEIE 3 15°5] O¥l J0 Hid30 ¥ 0L 0XGO3EMD 30 ISON G4S AW3AT .,

Q0N FWHIRLO SSTINA [SIHOMT SUILZNWTUN Suv Euamﬁoa._ ._upa wﬁ_ b
¥V 0L N84

ADHA KT NYHL JHON AUWA 1ON ¥ X § 032002 40N TIVHS OVd 40 340

. T LS 335 (s Wal) s1ma

HOHANY ©£-dM FA¥300 01 {S)ILVIONIL SV {C Oy 2 "4 SNALD (S)TWHONON

SHOBY <

330 |
iS3L0N

28

T30HCNIY [1Sd o0on] 0 92 MOHL [00°4]F ARI HiN«
AHOEH OIS I3 TIOH CHONIMPMOIZH “ITONGS :
T E Y " 01 "WYHONOW O3S 0L § A 5N
-
3
|
_ o =
e e e ey R e S
1.970] vy Nwith s B Ea b | B bEd O bd Eofhos Eises {iwons) oz
01 LHMYHLE 39 1SNk ATENISSY BIUVA
AHVE ¥ IVHONON TN | . ]
' ]
R R SN UpUEO SOOI PSP UP N o0
{4 210 335) ’
AENIEEY drvovg
HLONTT Y W01 40 MO LMHS NOSNIL
Zl §1 1 TZ0BE] BA00H ODZI-0RO0YSE
VL I35 . SHRLSAS 20 Z0 BOJ TEVINSY 2081 U Il ZDBE) 0516 | 0011-D5D0¥SE
; ....i... S L o [ E¥LL] Ghgh | GUOL-DBOTFST
[ D/ UTIIHEYM | D000~ ICE8042 ] [ [ Z'9z) OZcs | DOG0-GR00¥aL
anl SR/GUAHUN | ooo0-1ptknet | /£ [ ] i TGE| SOVE | CogG-DSNORSE
'l FEIE/ Qnmms_.som D0O0—Is666% | 9 L 0 [} 6% ] 06¥% | poZ0-0806rSE
. TAD/E D=L C—dNHORINY | 0000~DIXSESE | 6 ] [ T081} S75F | 0090-GB00PSE
oot DO0WRDNON'GYD N3 | 0000~-Le00BLE | ¥ _ g o ! Py 1} 098¢ | 0OS0-0S0YCC
; '00'5AYE 331 IYAONOR | DOD0-IZ0004% | € o R s (I T N
v TOL'SAVE GALIWHONON | GODG-1900%E | % + q__ma ]
v D AVE 30 TWHONDN | 06D0-1S000ez | | SHALSAS D0 27 ¥0 06 ¥ 69 104 1YY Bi - G 1 o | olo-ogo6res]
oo L i 04 N0LE au SVE 0 DA & NAEls | & Watle | 2 fEE0 | | Watle | RIDNTTWE WIO(] ON ATBKBSSY
1571 SLuvd SR o, TIBYL i

. sauvZVH 341 HOd
. INALSAS GHYNOHAVND




A1 ML

© SOHVZYH 3aIM HO3
© WILSAS GHYNOAVND .

plpi )

¥ XiEYL 335 ON AlaWESSY

‘0060- Y3084 "ON LHYd B3NV IG5 40

380 M3dOMd HOJ SONMVHO ATEWISSY NOLLISNVHL 3HL O ¥3438
YINHVE DNILSIXI Oi WISAS QHYNOOYND DNINDILISNVEL NIM'L

53L0N

L] DOIZ [OTI0M S0TRSIIMVE | DO00-Z5F08Z¢ | DODD-ZBLOvEE
28] 0291 [FI0R SOYTSLAMEVE | 0000~iSPG8LE | OOG0-1B6LOPSE
HIGH#R NDILdI3530 ‘ON HO0LS ‘ON ASSV

v Favi

00’y O0'L¥0cINS LUV HYE ONIOD) | 0000-vGZGILZ | Bl
00t /B 51'tH0ddNS 300V LI VaE 0000~c82694% | HI
ooy OO DED'SEH'VOZINENE 15 130 | O0OD-2AGCOZE | £1
oy | 9 OVOSYHVEZIXY/E (%p/C LIS TAL | 0000-10500Z2 | 81
007 9'00"13NVd HIGNTIDYI 0N | 0000-GR¥0942 | Gi
008 DQ/EREN | 0000-irib0sZ | ¥
[F] 0'8/6H0TYIHSYM | 0D0O-ICZROLE | ©F
09 EO'ENB/GAHIHE 0000~ 1EBI04Z | 2L
o0y SEHB/CWULIGE | 000D-1keBEBZ | 1k
oy ISR/ UHUAN | oooo-IGW0LZ | O}
00% INDXS/E LN -EdC~dNHOHONY | D0DD~O0L0EST | 6
[ET O'8/EMIDTUIHEUR | O00G-1vCROiZ | L
08t OH/CRHUNN | 0000-1k0k0ZE | &
0'g1 OVIYHL TW'D'Z9E/Y EXB/THHI08 | 0600-INGERgE | ¥
Tacz” 2" 9IS TINY 00001 #0947 [4
o'l 290W 90" 'SLdNAavE v_TEvl 135 1
rilex: 23 NOUGIHIS 30 0N Y3019 [ 210]

1SI1 SLyYd

I I R R TE 8T R T o
- . — MR 0000-06L0VEE Lds | it 0 [eefeias 30K CAK ¥ 108 S0I0NY 1 TATHSD
T/ ovoﬁus__w“. 2 L5 piwg|aw| 3 fesa/E CO00-LIGHEYE SYA £) WAlE
eyt g deypwal &g [wed] ejoag SUOISIA i
UM OD'SL'ASSY dNMOVE AA KN .
HALEAS aQuNYSAYND Y7L T
INIALEVI0 HOUVIS3) ONY ONRITZNIOND e Y _ e .
‘N1 ‘SHEISAS NOLLJSOSV ADuaNg (> ALY E ST




LRI il

LAl

30

[N _ VD booaxoogw% L ST ERES Ty “{ua [RiTHa ] 9 [ OO TEIRLs S % WA O9RY
e . BMP0000-DOFOVSE P I ] M | . 593 gy
LB/LIL smumo#ams 145 [y[30| 0 sl 000 -t¢5EB37 SYA O) AT
e x4 dedy | &g |+ k1] A
30M 90" ALIHINOIASSY aNMIVE / i KL soy | neg) UD[SABY
LB/LL/ o) 'g [P—— . 3G S0'aNYovE SUaUDNDD
N i apsNIRN P ) ’
" LNINLAYGE] HOUVASIY ONY ONIVIINIONT £ s
NI 'SKILSAS NOIIJNOSAY ADyaNg \mmwv 677 BnoNg ST

F38) 'NOUYTIVIEN! HOHONY W3dONS SATIHOY 0L SIMNDIN 38 ATIHT TIN L8 DNLLND NVEIY V ¢

(Tavi F38) 'ON ATe3sSY @ . M cnNOVE HUA ATIVHALYT C3H3IN3D 38 0L £ Wil
"HININGT N STIOH TUHG OL ALVTINIL ¥ SY 4 W3L) 380 AINO- 3ONINIIEYN HOd 70

'QILON ISWUAHLO SSTINA [SIHONI] SUALINGIA N 30V SHNOENIMID Y

S3LON

0’9l QVIUH TWO'TT/) TXB/EXITLI00 | 000D~ 1098652 | Bi AVIJNEL Y €3 WALl 3sn

00F ONOT OVE'SER'VIZIXZNE 15 I, | 0000-205092 | dL S30v1d B 'd30 NN

00% | 9% LOvO'SPHYIZIXR/T X8/ |15 T3l | D0D0-10868r | 47 (os's] a¥1 x F0H [see0] zz

0% N'SR/SRTION | 0000~ iMFaLE | 8

00 03/1 /508 | 0e00-LgioiE | Gl

009 _ 9'8/8%AIAN | B0bo-ivie0Ze | b1

oL D'O0AYE INCTIVEONGN | O0M0-18008Z | 51

G0E LA IX/C1 14E-aN'UoHoNY | ohoo—g0eszer T 51

[ER OR/TWIDTUIEYM | Oo0D-1czendz | 1t =

00's 0'60'¥XR/S Y108 0000~ 1661048 1 01 4730 ?m.vm mw&c ﬂ w“”__wz HMWM Ma«w

0’51 0'8/EWHIN | oodl-gowndz | 9

{73 FI0M OBIASTINYS | o000-1£w08iE § 6

0'E 00" TINYG IONZIALVIA JONIH | 000-Ges00ZZ | F LSH] D0IZ [0k S50 N0T IV diliove | OBDO-1HV0BLZ | 0000207 07ee

0% | HOM &/t OXb/TAB LdE~gNuOHONY | Oubo—orisiee | 2 b1 DEB TN ST NGO T0F v | G000~ 1640077 | 0000~ 070%6e

 G0'L 930 55" ONGDIWI JIAVE CFEVE 338 00 U HLG [Tl T Wall 'ON 'ASSY
0.0 NOUJRDSIN i ON WS L 8L
. s Sidvd

SUHVYZVYH Jaim HOA

WALSAS advnoavnd - -




Laliit il

NNV HOHVISTT ONY ONACONONS
ONI_SKALSAS NOILJHOSAV ADNANT

=

0000 -4 LZ0¥GE "ON ATANISSY

0I5 LHOB HO/QNY L33 NO O3S0 38 AV 13NV

e FrOH/WENS/Y [¥B/ CavEuaEvI | 0000-1/8R0EE T B T
0% , SR/SAHANN | ono~16ienzE T3 H w;%;,wew % £
06y /1 E/5TINYTo8 O000-~4 181042 3
00t | ONSNYULTNONS tONJTIYOVEA | Bot-toooais |7
OO _| TNV SNvHl WVIE-M 02 DavVRO0VD | D000 1z | ] i
G0z SROU RS RE VDN MO0ES ‘HEL)

LSIT S1Yvd

Alddns %;é: 90 UOOA WOUS GINVIDD JH ANH ONV STHNIIVI AVRNDIH
¥ {SLNIRITY VM ONv IUVAANYH "SISO TVNCIVRS WY SHISNMO

e 4B SIANINOINGS UILO TIY "MIFWIN AVIHISSY 3HL MW 1SM S1NVe

L W NHOHS SHILI H00ES 3HL STT4NS "IN1 SAAISAS NOMLJYOSEY AONINE T

qvaNLS Ty

® 430NN A0 KAUSAS CavIO-OVOD IHE M1 GIANTOM LON SI ATEWISSY SIHL %

HOILYINNGD TVHGHYRD QHYONYLE 380 Nolgaig
Hd ONV SNOUIONOD 3015 DML A GINWNAIG 28
TIFHS (W REAG “WALIY KMOHS NCILDTNQ SII5vH) HGJ 51 AMOHS d¥THIAC TNV L

Ulddval, Wid HIIMONT L3300,

"SHOANA

MAUYUYEIS GIHIN0 38 160w

KE

ﬁ%@z&;&m.
m.ii.ﬂ. - EN%\J

I AN
ot tAts

XRINISSY 2 Wl

53 ¥ d3Minbay

¥ IVl

’ B
. ..kxizf:..i}%%&.‘..ﬂs.hmu .

AR
NI

WS
X

] 4L —m e — BN TISESY 1K T i o 1
m e ’ Sapnuoo-1170bEE b8 B8 004 8 E}_m.»mme. T W3l 404 LODAVT 1106 Oa0¥dan
- . — T e AT tsial v /e SATY FTdIETYY
ety e ovrio ! o] To Lol il R
ndYYNY—-avyno

31

' SQHYZYH 30IM HOH - -
. W3LSAS QHVNDAYND




i {5} IN-(: 1[N cER

B

|
[ ‘m\.s_rm% ¢ N3LI 503 LN0AVY 108 BLIvOan
eafael ©SA 310K

ejan ) EUOISIAY

[ oy rcn?wwwgmﬂ. _ "IN _

5__ Bupogoo- 1ze0sE

A0M — AVIS-IMHL 0L wVIG-OYRD 75755750

-‘rr_mzmmmq ze—_hhm_—'—(z.—. - B
wOAYNO-aYNH [ 2675070 | \a\mm._ I

ettt — 95/1z/4

* INIIMY O30 HONVISTH NV ONRESNONS Feg

ONI'SWILSAS NOLLJHOSHY ASHINT (o> 26D

Q000-1ZEZ0VEE "ON ATBIISSY

{1 ) YINGS NDULSNYEL HL
DOGO-LLv0922 "ON LUV
Bave 305 33

TWI0T BNOA W3 O3NYLHD 34

GUYUNYLS 3V (SININIZ Iy (MY SVMONVH 51 )
L 20 SLIANGINOD YTHIG TIV HIBABN ATBMESEY 360 MW JSN Siavel

3HL N NMOHS SAGILE OIS 3HE BTN “ONI 'SWELSAS NOILSHDSEY ASNING T

ATALVUYA3S 343040 28 Lsir
UMM 10N 51 KTBWISEY SHE T

'ROILIINNGT TVEIUYNS UVGNYLE 35N "NOWL2MiD
A3yl H3d BIANOND 1II0H ONY SNOLIONDD TS WL AG OINIWYALS0 38

WUV WWIHS KOlLEsK QAU H04 8) NROHS JYTH3AD T38dd )

ONY STVIHILYI AVARIH
TNV KV SHLSAMGE
0 LHOY UO/ONV J431 NO 38N 38 AVH WMy

# HIANOKN 1300k NAUSAS QUVRD-OVAD THL NI

OLHSYY (UYONVLS
30 01 SHI0 T

R e
e s AR

LSRR Uy Yy

%
Y
BoE SR Y
e S ssFMS:.v%

i, 200, A

XTENTSEY 2 Raf

SFVd ¥ D3MALIY
¥ ¥ € SN3L

w

E

002 TOH/WZEp/ U IXG/ T N E SISO 0000 - [7R90: % g owvpritisc I B
o¥ TE/GUHINN | oobi~i6L4a2Z | ¢ REY AR Mﬁ
o0y %/1_xa/5 v 108 2000-LBI0ET | & #
08l OI'SNVHLLHDAANS 10A IRV | DDCO~C0G08ZZ | 7 m
00°) [NV SNVHL Wy3E-3UHE O Quvioavne | Ono0-1ecasif |1 3
~0.054  ROU RSN 0N 4305 [[E] m

1811 SLavd i ki

- SQHVZVH AdIM HOA

WILSAS advnvavno

32




AT TR,

33

TR T T T e ]

M _._

s
[ iy

vt T 2 R S%E Ay
walt ol BUCIE|Rdy

O DD'0TLSLASSY dnuove.
HHSAS »UMYADOYNO

Eé%&g_a___,%uzaz;,gaza,_u %.W%
O SHISAS NOILJHOSHY XDHANT -frme

o 0000-1Ezi0g "ON AYEHISSY

E
WRANDN t I

H

i

! .

| BHPIEONG 123103
i

|

3
1
H
i

!

3

i
LS OB GF SWALE BESYNE WHIDVIO ONY 2 KL “lINvd 308 40
350 WEdUdg BOA SENUAVHO ATERASEY NDILSMYEL 30 00 N33

CHAUVEE ONILSINT DE WIESAS duvnaovnt ,uz_zn;_mz(&»., zmm.ﬂam;—
Ll

[if4] HHE sa\..éﬁ.*_ﬁxﬁa _ Ang-~ 162804
(0 - DENERBATI08. | 0i0~ 05004

| 'L HOUTES LVRO DEOEUSTAMEVE. | o000~ LR00940

i [ HOUDIE LW M O OE TS A | 0006~ Rra0us

i o DY SERANG 100"l ONIRT | outn~gatangs

: [ /0 SINOddNE SDCHNWD TOVAE | ol —fezanse
05 AT D TEHYOLINE 18 130 | G000 ~E0G00/E

: R T T Y O W e T

: GE Soh Y %gz.: eI AU | 0000 §E9507

i e ’ /5 K| 0000115048
(A 1L WOTIAIEVA | G000-(F7H0E
60'8 , “BEOBNE/ARITIGN | DODO-YaGH.
G0 SeessNivy 108 | 0081y FaEE
T , OB/ SR | GOUT R,
[F] LALR/ - L~ RARGNY T G- 00t e0s
LT O e OTHSIE | GOO0-LvORDLZ -

Gy T8RN G000 IS0kaE
R ....o«...:._mp TG TS CRO /5 Gam {000 (095667
a0z Q30w S0'IORTEwd: O 000a [vaRE | E
: D'l za_h: YIS TN, BO'OECRL UMY | 00005 v 0ULE ]
P [k Hendumg T o s ale

. A5i Yy ,




et VR

i

(e i

GNE—Y FOR D
THE QUADGUARD-HS

|F

HER|

€
=




Hei o Lt RLE S IR i RIS : NV S . ! i

_ [N I “ £6L1TERCLER yeblig ; me.:LvaE%.
_ pnd tho SETm
ESLL'IAA-XT DY ASSY WEYHHIVIO Bzl
SDUELILL
— - - w EDDEASA0L
AHTALMRE HO 520N BRSNS i P
on SRELEAT NOL JMOSEY ADYaNS v |

5 HL-ZEVINGY DM AIANHRGY

"NAOHS BY SHENALS Y HLIM 2 SN L SSNEssY 'L
SELON

z B'BGV0" LdNS SOy L dnvya| (pou-zazogizt 9
¥ SN HIHEYA] ohnie DaedsE! &
¥ e HAAN | [T NEN
¥ AIEPURE LI CLDO-109588E1 £ -
1] ' LOYAL 30 YY) Goperiegaiel 2
i 5251 L BORAVHINS BB S YEHAvIO £y L2batheE| L -
ALY NOLGIkI8T0 OGN I0LE war-
' s LB 51MYd o ’ Enmi.ﬁs




PCE1443 BOOD BLOCK (1OWER)
PUET42B - WO00 BLOCK {UPPER}

FC 61458 WOOD BLOCK — FT §1420- HOOD BLOCK

24

1488 PUOD BLOCK
UPPER RAL & BLOCKS KOT SHOWN

[ TS ARER FOR CLARITY
5 /Pcmmnf-m{w :
N
u | |
—] == r T
¥ ) I !
] l =< [ \\
\ \Zwmmmmﬁ /
BT HWEEMMEJMM%S@E
2107 GG FC 9706 OF PDST AS INDICATED 10-INSURE -FROFER RAL FIT
T
e 5/5°® x 107 HGR BOLT W/WASHER UNDER NUT
REWOVE 5/5°#% 2" H6R BOLT +—1 1¥F UPFER BLOCK € POSTS 2 & £5
SUPPUED WITH TRACC UNIT & INSTALL /4 ) @
5/8°Wx 47 HGR BOLT {4 FIACES) _
S/H°F x 11" HOR BOLT BAWASHER UNDER NUT
TP UPFER BLOCK @ POSTS #4 & £5

——h .‘fi—'

t T
| o

F
19 ;

| H

-
|
l

T
]O
I

I

__ tH
iy == = =

ol

|

!
f
!

1

e

F 1
AN

(J*{ -

1 \_Lmna HER BOLT W/WASHER UNDER NoTT |

TYP LOWER, BLOUK € FUSTS f4 & 5
| F-1 2

7"

SECTION A4

i ]
l f ]| ||
I f (7] | RN 19
L = [ L A L1
b e oFTe o o T
] A N U B Y
I / - fLys/s';;.m'Hmmn
} BYWASHER LNDER NUT
_/ w7 IE 148 34" 15 34" 1~6 34"
R‘ﬁ%ﬂmi’ﬁﬂ \—W‘txra'ﬁmmyﬁmwuﬂ?'wr
=74
-5
5/8°% x Z"HEX HD BOLT, NUT
7o, 2n5/8" FLAT WASHER
TRELT END FRAME l
e Jf
§75% x 27 HEX KD BOLY — l =
548" FLAT MISHER ] =]
5/8° LOCKWASHER e gl %
S/ HEX WUT “j pui 5 Bl w
= 5
40" x 220" x 87 THDK ] - o
P 5 Mo 5557 N
{8" THEK I NOT REWFORGED} ; :
) - B R
.o Tate e T S

L];\.
i
i

MATCH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET WWH LEFT SIDE GF

L S |
il

EET 37

— 1 IR

B

(L BN




_._.,—-—-/'\\ TRAFFIC

CC TRANSITION BILL OF MATERMAL

l TRA
T
o0

oy LESCRPTION
Teoi | 2 16 TCTraT)
T EITR HOOD BLOCK PG ITe44 UPPER W-BEAM (10 G4 — FC 105G W-BEA (10 G :mnm f ’mﬁm mxaﬁfs
/_ / WL | 2 | POST Moz Ta £ 7-i"
/ / I5MEe | £ | POST RE X B5 x 55"
# Jo o] ] o | o] 5 51418 | & _|FID WD BLOCK -1 (6 x &
; : _LJ\,—L i 1 7 51428 | 4 |0 WD BIEK 1T (3 ¥ 8 3/4)
! | F1438 | 4 _|FID WD BOLK 11 x § 1/4)
——— B8 | 2 _|RID TPRD W BE 11 {B.x & 9775
1 T . SM5E | 4 181D TPRD WD BIX 11 (6.« 7 1/4)
' ' , .J_ -5 1468 2 &0 TRED WD B -1 (5.2 B 13/15)
[ ] = S147E | 2 |RID PR WD BE 1-1 (5.x 3 378
. HARTWARE
e : : : \ 3105 | 4 |5/8% x 11~ HR AT BOLT
3500C | 16 13/8F x 10" HeR PO5T BOLT
7 [o/ 1 o] | [0 T of e { UG | 4 |5/8F x & FiR POST BOAT
. \ i A TC | B |S/BF x £ HR FOST BOLT
_ 340G | £ |5/8% x 2" HOR FO5T BT
514 mw PL 1055 W-BEAN 10 G4) W00 |32 |5/88 x 1 1LA4 Ak SPLKE BOIT
PRCL POSES IHO0G | B0 | 5/8T HOR HEX WMUT
PC ITIY LPEER B-BEMM {150 GA) 33605 | 32 | 5/8° FLAT WASHER [0 HGR FOST BOUIS,
TG | 17 |5/8°% x - HEX HD BOIT {A355)
o —— e A
I6E | 4 | 5E {OOOSTER
JEIG | 12 |58 R MUT
@ ® ®

5/8%x 1 14" HER SPIICE. -

L-5/8" 107 HOR BOLT B/WASHER UNDER NUT

/8 1 /47 HOR SPIKE

I/ . PO & NTS (?YPLWERELM&POS?S{E—[E BOLTS & NUTS
R '\;\D‘l 5T T8 '
[+] { o
io b f Io b §
ﬁi_l‘i’ _I'E:[ °||¢ _ =
O!i- io 1 f o | ¢ ; -,a §§
¥ MRk
o n
Iy t i G
AL
.‘y’s"ﬁz.?’-ﬂé‘:?fm]'_/ l\ﬁcmss POST (W5 % 85 "
W/RASHER WGER NUT TIPICAL FOSTS -9
et 142 LRy o 71y STANDARD W-BEAH
S/ x 4" HOR BT . MEDEN BARVGER
HARASHER UNEER AT :
POST HEGHT L
rosTap | HEeHT
g
-7 3E
2-5.3/47
- @ |75 1/ |
% TR
F—f 38 |
& |73 38
B 7T
L @ j2-3 5%

|

' MATCH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WITH RIGHT S}

CPYRGHT E5 2000 TRINTY NDUSTRES. HE

a1

=701

REVISED POSTS #2-& #3 AND LENGR OF TRANSTION,

B EG

REMARKS
T =LA CCT

Tris drowizg ondl e information showe tharsdes W . scle:property of TRINTY

N, Nelfhar the drowng sor sexh -infemodion - 6o be voed for
ony purpose: ol thon ihal for which [t wos specifienlly humished 3y TRATEY
HOUSTRIES, B, por Is. gay msrecbriis authorlmd withool arititen . perméssd,

= OF

ER

{wm

RaR g1,
TRACC TRANSITION TO )
W—-BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER T
PLAN, FLEVATION & SECTIONS o
(ALL DRIVEN POSTS) i 8/16/00
A TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. o fﬁ
HICHWAY SAFETY PRODLCTS e =3
‘. 7575 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALEAS, TX 75356 T8 ART l 1
137

SHEET 36

e o146

s




: 3 LG4SR WOOD BLOCK {LOWER) -
Y- FOSI4ZR WO BLOOK (UFPER) .

FC B1458 WoOp EEM FC 51458 WOOD BLO0K : FCEHBE WO BLUCK

SRR
S

e o ——

PO 7R

UPPER RAL & BLOCKS WOT SHOWN
IN THIS AREA FOR DLARITY

/PC.RMJIWERW(MW

\ZPC 1438 Y000 BLOCK

BOLTS MUST DE INSTALLED ON THE GASE SIDE
UF POST AS. INDICATED TO JNSURE FROPER RaL 7T

ZF’G‘ I8 W00 BIOCK

3

210" TRACC P 9708 P B35 FOST

B/ x 10% HER BOLY WyMASHER UNKER NUT
TP UPFER BLOCK @ POSTS 42 & 43

? i

REWOVE 5/8"#x I HGR BOLT
SUPPLIED ‘WiTH TRACC UNIT & INSTALL™,
5/8%0x 4" KGR BOLY {4 PLACES)

S/8"F x 11" HER BOLT /WASHER UNDER MUT 2
mmmam&s#éﬁ

i “’!l "
L PRV O | 110 n i
l ! / -lL;wnm’mmn' !

\LS/&"x&‘HERBﬂiT#’/]?WMNUT

1 578"
WAUASHER UNDER NLT | | TYP LOWER BLOCK @ POSTS #4 & §5 s
-7 2/8" 15 3/4° 18 34" -5 34" 3ot 12t 3
A [ i ' N
FC JEH5 BACKUP POST -Z_ 5/B°F x 10" HGR BOLT #/WASHER LNDER NUT
/¥ x 27 HEX HD BOLT, NUT i
2nB/ET FLAT WASHER =
TRACC END FRAME '
5/8% x 2° HEX HD BOLT
" FLAT WASHER . -
540" LOCKWASHR ks
58 KX HUT N
FENFORCED CONCRETE PAD
£y 250" x 6 THIK
SET PAD DRAWING No SS458
{B" THIEK IF NOT REINFORCED)
S8,
'R . e
e
/9% x & WEDGE ANCHOR ——
/8" FLAT WASHER
578" LOOKWASHER
578" HEX NUT

P—

SECTION "A-A

T Evai




- 2C~T1238 WOOD BLOCK (UEPER & LOWER)

| 770 STEL POST Qe® STANDARD THRIE-BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER -
\ —PCW33IT2A TRACC/THRE BEAM - POST & BLOCK PER STATE SPECIFICATION
5 gi" TRANSITION PANEL

e —_— RN —

= 1 A — - —
g b N i i o
‘ i [ Ll /
£ 3 i ! 2
. i . z 1 ! ! !
) i
il o ! ] !
L L2l . d ‘}\ | _ - _ - b — -
. = —e = s
: - e = = - - - I ~
"
. el
“— B0 WS BE INSTALLED ON THE GAGE Sii% IRAFFIC
A_t" RACC FC 9706 OF =25 13 MDCATED 70 INSURE FROPER RAL 71T
, : S F'k T HOR BOLT W/WASHER UNDER NL™ . - oy T
' s T JPOCE & LDWER BLOCKS @ POSTS (3 3, %) 5/ 1 1A HOR SR BOTS & UTS
WL S e« 7" HGR BOLT - :
SFSE Wil TRACC UNIT & INSTALL A 3 = (5 ;@
S5 4 £ EOR BOLT {4 PLACES) : — = ety . ! k
' —— . ] .
5 T e f y ;i T - o -
i b A :
ol g o H
l 1 | I N
: = C -
' N i -
i i ! | e
= N3 [e] J— - - [ —— i
ki L i |
ISP S, L L] ;
S i [ \ _|
| - e
. \ ! : o - ATTACH UPPER & LOWER BLOCKS 1
0 ROST GNLY © POST (F)
;o \ T'uf 378" g 3/ -6 3/4%z 3= ; P11,
PC 534A BACKUP POST — S LTRAC_C/THEIE BEAM ETAHDARD THRIE-BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER
: 4 . TRANSITION FANEL PER STATE SPECIRCATIONS =

TRACC END FRAME

I %0 2 5 HEX HD BOLT
I/ FLAT WASHER
578" LOCKWASHER
5/8" HEX NiT

£ ; x 6" HHICK
= LMC Ho 55457 ;
127 THCEF N7 REINFORCED) i
F a T,
b s T " l | R . . A
A, = B 4 -
b
el I
N e --wL,._
| 2o .
It




TRAFFIC ' : | TRACC TRANSITION BILL OF MATERIAL

N i ' DESCRIPTION
564G | 2 [POST Wo x 8.5 % 65

51438 | 12 |RD G BLOGK -1 (6 x 0 178)

333486 | 3 [POSY W6 £ 8.5 ¥ b6

3331A | 1 [IRACC/THRIE BEAM TRANSTTIGN PANEL

33572A | 1_ TRACC/TFRIE BEAM TRANSITON PANEL

HARDWARE

44326 | 4 [5/8% x 4" HGR POST BOLT
35106 _1_12 15/87% x 117 HGR PDST BOLT
33606 | 24 |6/8°6 % 1 1/4" HER SPLICE BOLT
33406 | 38 |5/B" HER HEX NUT

33006 | 12 |5/8" FLAY WASHER (& HCR POST S0LTS)
34040 | 12 |5/87% x 2° HEX HD BOLT (R325)
43726 ) 20 15/8" WASHER

—_—— . | 3306 § 4 15/8" LOCKWASHER

e __$ ) 33C | 12 I5/8° HEX NUT

-1 5/8° ¢

s [hi: n (il

2-75/8 +

F-3 SPACNG
E;'CHK‘Q BY | DATE REMARKS.
— IOl T RAC
. _ Co|weAm g
TRACC TRANSITON TO bl
THRIE SCAM MEDIAN BARRIER
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECHONS APPROVED
(ALL DRIVEN POSTS) R
NG FIE # - -
. . . COPYRIGHT (2000 TRMITY NDUSTRIES ME A TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. - S5454~0iE
ROUSTIES, BE. Mg ot ey p s oo e Breperty of TRALTY HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS ; _B &
e e e T it | WP 2o o remn oo morsmss | PRE gme | -

; 40
i MATCH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WITH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET 39

i




—

STANDARD THRIE-BEAM MEDIN BARRI
POST & BLOCK PER STATE SPECIRCA

PC~§1438 WOOD BLODK {UPPER & LOWER)
PC~35546 STEEL FOST () (3 (D

PC~33372A TRACC/THRIE BEAM
MSHON PAREL

——
-0
[*] Q

m

1
o | A o o _L ok
e "X—‘;‘- — o —--'_[ o ) :
\
PO-333714 TRACC/THRIE BEAM P
TRANSITION PANEL -
: BOLTS MUST BE INSTALLED ON THE GAGE SDE TRAFFIC
2'-0* TRACC PC 5706 | OF POST AS INDICATED TO INSURE PROPER RA% RT
5/8% 17" HOR BOLT W/WASHER UNDER' NUT . .
& P thoi (oM BLOCKE 8 PORS [olole) 5/8'9x 11/4” HGR SPLICE BOLTS & NUTS
REMOVE 5/8'#x 2 HGR BOLT i ¥ .
SUPPLIED WITH TRACE UNIT & INSTALE A . (3 3
5/876x 4" HGR BOLT {4 PLACES} X I
) T )/ T f ‘L;_\ R 3
3 - .
b i ) L4 LT Aol I ‘

iife
il

_J_”_
Q
54

o)

I I — ATTACH UPPER & LOWER BLOCKS i

To POST CNLY & FOST (3)

_/ =1t |y | r-s 1~ 3/4% 1538 17 ] - e
PC 33345A BACKUP POST ] Emcc/ms BEMM : STANDARD THRIE-BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER
PoST () /4 TRANSITION PANEL C FER STATE SPECFICATIONS -
. 77

5/8% x 2° HEX HD BOLT, NUT
205/8 FLAT WASHER {4-325)

TRACC ED FRAME

5/8% ¥ 7° HEX HD BOLT ‘ ,
5/8" FLAT WASHER ] - .
o BN Y
58 = e — N
{#-325)
RENFORCED CONCRETE PAD N A :
£-5" x 230" x 6" K - ¥
SEE PAD DRAWNG o 'S3458 |
(6 THIK IF NOT REINFURCED) i P
11"%' T oﬁ" ]
SO PP 2 . -

5/8% % 8" WEDGE ANCHOR ——

71/8° 7 1/8"
5/5" FLAT WASHER l—— i .
5/8% HEX NUY 2-0
5/8" LOCKWASHER Fars
(A-325)

SECTION "A-A"




PC~51368 WODD BLODK (UPPER & LOWER)

PC~G1378 WOLD POST -

O®

PC~33372A TRACC/THRIE BEAM
/_ TRANSITION PANEL

FIELD CUT EXCESS BOLT LENGRH TO
CLEAR TRANSITION PANELS AS REQUIRED

_ﬁd

STANDARD THRIE-BEAM MEDIAN BARRIER
POST & BLOCK PER STATE SPECIFICATIY

-.%_IO

T, g

g "

—— "J_D

\—PC~333?1A TRAUG/THRIE BEAM
TRANSITION PANEL

210" TRACE PC 970G

TRAFFIC /

5/8" x 2' HEX D BOLT
5/B" FLAT WASHER
5/8" LOCKNASHER
548" HEX MUT
{A~325)

RENFORCED CONCRETE PAD

40" x 23-0" x 67 THICK
SEE PAD DRAWING No 55458
{B" THICK [F NOT REINFDRCED)

SRS

N

-B

FLAT WASHER

578" HEX NUT
5/8° LOCKWASHER
(A=325)

_’/,L-—-L——-L“"'L'—TH
5/8% x 5 WEDGE ANCHOR—— 3
5/8" FLA

71;’8”!

&0

SECTION "A—A"

42

& 5/8%x 1 1/4" HGR SPLICE BOLTS & NUTS
REMOVE 5/870x 2" HOR BOLT } .
SUPPLIED WATH TRACC UNIT & INSTALD: /4 @P @ @P @
5/8"x 4" HGR BOLT (4 PLACES) ]
e |
o | | - - — -
; ‘11 : I 1 T Te[ ; |®
Lk v | — It o o ,
Il il byl ' e S TR TS . |
RE : of , 1o . !
T . |
| I 1 1 Es] = i
i | | P a1 Lo o L o n o
‘ ;a : I f N '
— | L | L I,
" f'j‘L T . i ! _’ _I ; ’
i i i " ATTACH UPPER & LOWER BLOGKS - |
1 / 10 POST oMLY &POST (D)
‘g 3/a" V-6 3/4" ’ -6 3/8°% U8 3/ 3112 |
1
PG 33345 BAGWP poer/ LmAcc/mmz BEAM STANDARD THRIE-EEAM MEDIAN BARRER
T posT (D) TRANSITION PANEL PER STATE SPECFICATIONS
-7 % : )
Y] ~5/8% x 2% HEX HI BOLT, NUT
b |/ 2~5/8° FLAT WARHER (A-325)
TRACG END FRAME ; '

g 1 ER




TRACC END FRAME

5/8% x 8° WEDGE EXP ANCHGR
5/8" FIAT -WASHER

TRAFFIC

TRANSITION COMPONENTS ARE WOT REQUIRED ON
BUT MAY BE SUPFLIED FOR AESTHETIC PURPOSE

DUE TO TRAFFIC FLOW DIRECTTON,

—— =
—_—

CONCRETE RECTANGULAR CROSS SELTION MAY TRANSITION /

Y0 AN APPROVED CONCRETE MEDMN BARRIER SHAPE 1IN
(SEE APPROPRIATE STATE HIGHWAY STANDARDS) V, E M,

TRAFFIC
3478 5 172" WEDEE ANCROR —,
3727 FLAT GUSHER & HEX NUT \
! —_
g
hy
g
—
| S
271
‘| 20"
Saa~Sal
|l =====|

- G/E" LOCHWASHER o %
58" HEX NUT ?I% :}_—%&ﬁ ! =
NN L
RENFORCED CONCRETE D b
40" x 6 THECR, SEE PAD — —_
DRAVING No SS457 OR 55459
(8" THHCK & NOT REINFORCED) :
A b e A T = LAa
N ", oo . o 9 N
PPN SR A ©
=0 ! ot
| 220"
e

0
G
-
o
3

Tl
3
"t
w0
T
il
I
o]
%
.....l
T
F“"’
m
1L
=
2
LJ
il
-

SECTION "A-A"

T TR T

L )

b B D




S0
EFRED

PC 8704 210" TRACC

1=10" 4 ;

LOCSEN [REMOVAL .NOT NECESSARY} 5/8%0 x 2° HGR BOLT SUPPLIED WiTH
TRACC UNIT & WNSTALL END SHOE UNDER TRACC FENDER PANEL, RETIGHTEN BOLT

s o SHOE idé’ ( li |
TERE R Lok
" == Il

Ll i
B ‘ !

oo |
07 £ Shoe] |

=+

)
=
=
-
&
E_
O
o
&3

¥

i
> 1
=
=
igj
X2

-
=
o
>_
[,

%]
[
=]
=
[
=
<L

_....__+ o||

COPYRIGHT ) 2000 TREUTY INDUSTRIES G

TRACC TRANSITION Biti OF MATERAL
\PRODUCT |
cone | @Y DESCRIPTION
SI%7E | 2 | TRACC 1064 END SHUE
HARDHARE
J306 | 4 |5/8" LOLKWASHER
44516 | 4 |5/B% x 6" WEDGE EXP ANCHOR
4RE3E | 8 |3/ x5 17 WEDGE EXP ANCHOR

Thls &owlng-mé the information shown thereon b the sate properly of TRIFITY
SOUSIRIES, MC.  Netther the drowing nor such informubion 5 to be used for
any purpose pther fhon I Tor whith T was. spesificaly fumisned by TRINITY
NDUSTRIES, NC. aor B ay repeoduciion mehorized without wiftten permizaion,

1 BT L. [11/1970F ADDED EXPANSION BOLT VIEW A~B
DATE REMARKS
IOMH T ==
DRas B.T.
TRACC TRANSITION TO VERTICAL CHECKED
CONCRETE WALL, PIER, PARAPET OR BARRER s
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECTIONS —_——
ENG. FILE.§ .
P TRINTY INDUSTRIES, INC. e
: HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS YT =
" | 2525 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALLAS, TX 75356 g% 455 f

4l
b

EFT SIDE OF SHEET WITH |

HGHT S

L2l
SIDE OF SHEET 43

(B8 N1

SHE Y




TRANSITION €
BUT Ay &

FC E1.360 WOOD BLOGK,
ATTACH T RAL ONLY —1

2~
&
//J\’/

RAFFIC e b

”

B Ik B (114

11°-2" APPROX
3M7F & 5 1/2" WEDCE ANGH "f IJ'HGRM
5/B% x 37 1AC SCREW
/4" FLAT WASHER & HEX NUT WA B (ot .
(FELD ORLL PILOT HOLE N BLOCK)  \
1
\ |
TG \ -
'epcyzsz: R | © =
. - ) (+)
& {, 9
- L ! .
. tO [+]
‘z ° je ol -
{PC L T of— L
® o he) o f
3 L
OHEIVT THE BEND W THE LOVER ENG SHOE T0 ALGN
WITH THE "BREAK™ OF THE CONCRETE BARRIER.
| Prta
2=
— -| f;/e'nr 344 HEX HD BOLT, MJT :
& Be5/3" FLAT WASHER =
TRACE END FRAME \ ‘ l I / _
PC 23565 -

SB% £ 7 174" HEX WD BOLT I AR
5/6" FIAT WASHER

INFORC 1 7
47" " THICK
(8" oK I HOT mmﬂv\ /’ A

SR - . IR
I SET: Ul (RN L) ISV e
W 5 4 38" WEDGE ANSHOR— L i, el St SN

3/8% FLAT WASHER

A" LOCKWASHER 1g” r-o"

3" HEX N

g
40

SECTION “4-A" .




c .

YPONENTT ARD NOT REQUARED ON THIS SWF
SUPPLIED FOR AESTHETIC PURPOSES,

| b

FPC 81358 WOOD BLOCK

ATHACH T RAL ONEY \
3

=
:

TRACC TRANSITION BILL OF MATERIAL

PR g oESCRFTION
285 | 1 10/27{0 W
G158 | 1 L} %% B 7
B8 | 1 T x 3
ITHTT | 4 | IeANSITIN ADAFTOR PLATE

1

7

—y

TE 2710 FER CORDRAL) |
Ee) T27670.5 77T _{LOVER GUARD
TR To/ERD SHOE XA TEHER)

i £

HARDWARE
. 33606 |15 |5/8% x 1 14" HOR SPUCE BOLT
iy 33w | 2 15/8% x J 1/2° HOR POST BOLT
Hifs | 7 |5/8% % 3 L& sChew |
i 53065 | 4 |5/07 5 2 /% HEX WD BOET (A5 ]
e { | 33916 | 4 15/07 # 1 374 HER HD BULT (005
TTTTT——— \ NG | 2 |5/8 WASHER {F844)
P MO |16 1578 HGR M
o - o | 2 WASHER {F436)
ldd % | Z3H0r | ¥ [5/C LOORWAHER
IBIC | E_ 1578 HEX NI (ASES OH]
| 656G | & [3/4F x5 .!,72"'_‘——"_
TRACC- UNIT 5138 | £ | 3748 x 4 3/€ WEDGE ANGHOR 1
45950 | B _I3/% LOCRWASHER
A J701G |15 |3/4 WASHER
£/8"F x 3°LAC SUREW X706 |16 |/% X AUT
R/PLAN WASHER {FBed) _ REWOVE 5/6°¢ ¢ 2° HGR 20T
{FIELD DRAY PILOT HOIE W BIOZK) SUPPLIED WITH TRACC UNIT 4 IWSTALL
o, . 5/8" x 3 /2" HGR BILT (2 PLACES)
: I ‘ |
[ \\ is’ I . #
[ o) g Nul i
PO 33504 W-BEAS (13GH} : _ /
| B
BE JR3600 W-5EMM {1264) i : ﬁ }’
6 e« = o ]E . o e
TJ /[
i
S
[ AR |6-20-05] 4POATED PART NIMBERS
5 LK (5-15-02] CHANGED BLOCK POSIRON 0N TOP PANSE: ADDER LOSTR EWD SHOE NOTE
o Br B-?—ngmnzmammwm&mmmwm
J 87 |3-29-ooloEep rocen, ApeD poeiz
2 - BT {11-5-S3\DEETED POEITS, 5145, S307 & 4481, ADDED FUSIXS BI36 & 4412
7 81 s—m-ysbammxﬁm&mmzwmammme
REV. ;3 |
:)))))»»)}IWV FRACo
TRACC TRANSITION TO SO
CONCRETE SAFETY SHAPE BARRIER e
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECTIONS W TR
ROUSTREES - EHE FRE # "
e e | i TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. bk el
RS, e, Wittt o drevig nr s Bt o e o | HIGHWAT SAFETY PRODUCTS Hos
et Dl T R b T s
i I o _ Al il w3 Tl gy prenpmes 2
MATCH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WiTH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET 45

e
£
£
P




PC 85348 WO0D B
ATISCH TO RAL ONLY

/"’"'"J\/,

Wl
L= e
L |
P N
NS -2 S L
2
&
TRAFFIC -
112 1/3" APPROX
34475 % B 1/2" WEDGE ANCHOR—, 5/8"F x 1 1/4* HOR SPUC
| /4T FIAT BASHER & HEX NUT BOLT & -NUT
b :
Ty 54878 x 3" IAC SCREW
W/PLAIN WASHER
AN (FELD DRRL' ALOT HOLE'IN BLOCK)
: ¢ @ pe dimse wesEat (1268 |\
Pr 2958 TERYNAL) B & b
& g
¥ 2,
118 N @ d L
) ) -
c y o ol &
(== -
&% 5265 TERiALL © o
: o o

5/87 x 1 3/4" HEX HD BOLT. NUT
& 2n6/8" FLAT WASHER  {F236) .
TRALE END FRAME —— .

58 .x 5" WEDGE EXP ANCHOR
¢ 787 FLAT WASHER
548" LOCKKASHER
5/8" HEX WUT

Pe

2

RENFORCED CONCRETE PAD
F-O7 x 220" x &7 HIEK
SEE FAD DRARING Wo 457
{8 THick 5 NOT REINFORCED) \ -

- ST A T TR B O H
. - Ba A.a - ; % L A noe hid
[ A L LR i P & < - . < ]

pary

L1 SIS N

SECTION “A-A"

T
11
i
e}
fion
o0

MATCH RIGHT



TRAFFIC

TRANSTON COMPONENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED DN THIS S0
BUT MAY BY SUFPLIED -FOR AESTHETIC PURFOSES.

¥ PCG.‘HBEWELDCK—\

> ATIACH 1O RAE oNY

] N

-
2‘“‘0’1

\

i
=

5-2 14"

=
|

%

\

PL 9764 210" tRacE

PLGIZA 141" TRACC

5780 » 3° LAG SUREW
HAPLAIN WASHER
(FIELD DRIL PROT HOLE IN BLOCK] \

Vo REMOVE 5/8"8 x 2" HOR BOLT
f SUPPLED WilH TRACC UNIT & ISTAL
/ /58 x 31727 HOR BOLT (2 PLACES)

f

4 i mm———

PC JI3604 B-GEAM (126)

Ny -

TRACC TRANSITION BiLi OF MATERIAL
FROCLCT r DESCRIPTION
5766 2 _116/ERD SHOE
C33R | 7 |TAPERED WD-BIK 1=1° {6 18 x &7
83345 |1 \MIERED RO BIR T=1" (6 x 3 374)
I 1 12A100/TRACE [UPPER GUARDRAL)
KSE04 | T |72/8"10.57/TRACC [LOWER GUARDRAL)
HARDVARE.
J3B06 | 16 |5/8% x 1 147 HER SPLICE BOIT
A 3316 2 |58 ¢ 7 374 HEX BOIT
G| 2 15/8% x 3 127 HGR FOST BOIT
#4128 | 2 15/BF x I 1AG SCREW
J0s | 6 15787 wASHER [rasd)
33460 ] 15 15/B" HaR NUT
43726 | & |5/87 WASHER (F438)
0G| 4 |5/8" LOCKWASHER
JI16 | 8 \5/8" HEY NUT (A583 DK
#4316 | ¢ |5/8 x 5” WEDOE EXP ANDHOR
45885 | B |34V x 3 1/2° WEDGE EXF ANCHOR
RN R
) S7e ) & J/4T HEX NUT

082703

REVISER DUANTITY OF 3/47 NUTS/WHSHERS

101/29/03

CRANGED ELOCK LOCATION

01,/21/083]

CHANGED BLOLKS & THEWR (DUATION ON TOP PANFL

NN PN
59| &

8T | §=2-60

BELETID PL3338T & PC 4717, ARDED PUOZE, DHG GIV HARDHWARE

REV.| CHKD | B

REMARKS.

OIS

T FRRLACC

COMCRETE BARRIER SINGLE SLOPE
PLAN, EAEVATION & SECTIONS

DRAVA BT

TRACC TRANSITION TO

CHEDKED
AFPROMD:

DATE 11/05/88

COPYRICHT @ 1508 TRINTFY SMDUSTRIES MC

‘T armeng
[T

oy purpowe
WIVSIRES,

STPES, INC.  Meither the drawing for sech Infermation 19 to be used for

and ihe micmation hoen tharas & e oo preperly of T A

L4

other then thet fxr which #t-was speciticdlly fumisned by TRINIFY
MG, nor-is ony reproductien authorized will:owt -written pemission

2525 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALLAS, TX 73356

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. D TE S62-01F

SHTH Bl QF 1

HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS

DRARHG 1.
SS 462 4

)

Inlisivy

MATCH LEFT Si

DE OF SHEET WITH

NTe HEET

i SR N 1




3-24" (TvP)

l {2;9600 ~ B REGD/SE) | " (269——0) INDICATES TRIMITY PART NUMBER (TYP)—\
x v % = v = v v > s[> » & = & o & w > +j[» = v o v v e s +|[= = CHE O
. ?07 o & & & 5 6 B o wljs » 4 & & » lit . = e alls w R B » o]l & * B0 4 & & o
LOCATION OF FIELD REMOVABLE BOLTS 1 A4 =
t/R" x 27 HEX FLANGE HD BOLTS (B385C) o | -0 Pz 1064 x 7'124" (259566)
FOR REPLACEMENT OF RIP PLATES = ~ o 3
24 BOLTS PER SIDE, 48 TOTAL ,
: b DR IOUE SR IO OEE D 30
4'-5" SLED IMPACT MOVEMENT FRIOR T0§
DAMAGING RIP PLATES E’ | ——
=1 T 00 000 3333 T EIE 03 LO X = B0 L L 4 3330 EE S B ODE R KT
3 ') t -
1 | 3/16” x 52§ (259630) | 316" x 7{2f" (259656)
E;:s ‘__L;')D = °Gn » - | £ D° °° 6: On ﬂ: b ® aﬂn ® o : % “D nunnnnsi
- - 5 0 o o L o o B [ I - N -] & 8 A B 8 £ 0
i SHIPPING PLATE (Z5958G) (MAINTAINS SLED POSITION DURING SHIPPING) ! 37167 x 7-8f" {259845)
r— [T IS NOT REQUIRED TO REMOVE AFTER [TRACT UNIT INSTALLATION ! :
IT 1S NOT REQUIRED TO REPLACE WHEM [REPAIRING DAMAGED TRACC UNIT
, | — CROSS-TIE {25957A) —
FT - BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY x &'-117" (250824) <_ E BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY x &'-11§" (250825
g
— I ] | [l o & sl =l {51 {51 =
= ,
foh ........ st b s it s - e =t : :‘.J.L..:-.'.....:.....‘:....::._.‘L..-::..-.::.....:...
H B e e :1::.:. H—H -
—p— —— e p—— — y— —— op— g
r;.oiiiccv'll'cvivi-vaow * + TF4 4 = &+ ¥ % w w r & T 2 e u s = » ¥ Tt 1 & 8 5+ ¥ s w * ¢ & & @ @ = 8w ¥ ® = w a » «
1 t 1
Ea o] 7o (&) =T 2y = =

BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY x §'~113" (25082)

\ CROSS-TE (259574)

20-21/4° &

o B S - M - B— ]

'359554)

3/8" x

2" HEX FLANGE HD BOLTS {6355G)
(48 TOTAL)

NUT HOLDER PLATE (25962 4B ~ REQD)
‘BOLTED 10 UNDERSIOE TO HOLD NUT 3258G

227-3 1/ £

NOTE

THE. DIRECTION OF THIS

SET OF 4 NUT HOLDER PLATES

£

-1 m

T

Sito o Jo_e o o

3/8"¢ x 2" HEX FLANGE HD BOLT (6355G) W/LOCKWASHER (4258C)

b HEX NUT

DOUBLER PLATE (25060G)

{42526)

CROSS-TIE {250574)

7
SECTION "B-B"

2

RIP PLATE STAGE 2 {259630)

BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY (25882A)

3/8%0 x SHOULDER STUD (6340C)

MUT HOLDER PLATE (25962G)

DOUBLER PLATE {25950G)

BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY (25982A)

W/ LOCKWASHER (42588) & HEX NUT (42526)

-

CROSS~TIE (259574) ——

SECTION "C-C”

49

FT SIDE OF SHEET 50

e 11k




TRACL BASE {2588 A) BILL UF MATERIALS i
wWT. TOTAL
) Pant § Descripion Qty [EACH (#) wWT.
WCErS . 03258G {3/B" Shouider Nut 48 0.050 144
)
WY DOUBLER PLATES 033815 15/8" Heawy Hex Nut {ASE3 DH} 40 0.120 4.8
D3591G {5/8" x 1 3/4" Hex Head Bolt (A325) 40 6218 24
042524 {3/8" Hex Nut 180 0.030 54
———I D4258G {3/8" Lock Washar 180 {.006 1.08
083406 13/B" X § 1/2” Shouider Stud 178 8.060 10.68
T LAYOUT SCHEMATIC, TOP VIEW| e 575 e o fiex Fimnge Head Bol (GR5] 50 0.670 35
e ¢ vl TOP LAYER RIP PLATES FOR ONE SEGEIA |End Shoe. Right T 1 71000 | 1%
- 258554 |End Shos, Left 1 11.0400 11
SIDE OF TRACC BASE 258564 |Front Anchor Weldment 1 €7.000 67
EIE L ‘ 25857A |Cross Tie 3 18.000 54 2
t % el MIDDLE LAYER 259586 |Rip Plate. Stage 1 (Shipping Slate) Z 0.800 76 '
26860CG {Doublers 16 8.000 ! 128
Fe | B 258616 {Extension Plats, Rear 2 16.000 1 32
~ = 259626 {hut Holder (Nut Retainer Piate} 48 0500 24 -
N 260635 |Rip Plate. Stage 2 2 17.000 34
| PN | BOTTCM LAYER 75884G_|Rip Platc, Stage 5, Eolom T 22.000 Fr -
‘258855 {Rip Plate, Stage.3, Middle 2 20,000 40 E
253966G |Rip Piate, Siage 3, Top 2 1 15.000 30 [
250824 |Base Module Assambly B3 4§ 328,000 987 =
TOTAL WEIGHT | 1498.80
;
) SEE DRAWING PN 25882 FOR ASSEMBLY i i : :

OF BASE MOBULE COMPONENTS.

ol [&]T .

e ywy TRACC BASE ASSEMBLY , L
T CROSS-TE (25957A) _'yon | WITHOUT RI® PLATES L
e, AND DOUBLER PLATES -

e le . !

31" EXTENSION PLATE —3 — 12’

(259616 2 ~ REGD) : . - —

= 2 ir ’ __| r -
e o} |
N ali UPPER & LOWER BOLTS ARE : |
5/8°% x 1 3/4° HEX HD BOLT {33516) ™~ 61/2" -

WITH NUT {3361G) i . ] l

, T —

BASE MODULE ASSEMELY (250824)
SECTION "A-A"

COMPLETE TRACC BASE ASSEMBLY
WITH RIP PLATES AND DOUBLERS

{BOTTOM) (25864G)

{TOP) (259666)
TES STAGE 3 ¢ (MIDDLE) {25985G)
SAR 6/17/05[UPDATED PART NUMBERS
sﬂms REPLACED BEAW GUIDES & BASE ANGLES WITH_BASE MODULES

2
1
f"_..

p . ' ' :

3/87 x SHOULDER STUD (63400) ' é)))»))»}ﬂ@ . A RA I —
/ W/ LOCKWASHER {4258G) & HEX NUT (42526)
-

CRASH-CUSHION ATTENUATING TERMINAL g

NUT HOLDER PLATE (25862G) ASSEMBLED BASE HINIT APPROVD e

’DAIE 04,22 /05 T

. P N 25881 BN AL # S5100)—01E =

— wpmsmemsm'r:mmitmmc - A TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. s E o1 -
WOUSTRES, G, oWt vl nor aueh amechion b 1o b oo ot HIGHWAY SAFETY FRODUCTS T

DR T e Sy | WP 2o s e, b s (O o g [ -

| 50
MATGH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WITH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET 4

Wi




STAGE 2

/ TWO-BAY FENDER PAMEL (25973%)

END SHOE LT {25%55) '
TN g . ,
[~] a1 -
AN d et =+ - [t ki~ baoalle s B e Taei s & ]
?QA T e e ey v v v s [ s Bl s Eaelle = s o] T » | 2
® = & o H s she « = 3 » =® T
o o = n'{- “- 4 .w W * o=
X ] Ck
\ Tt A\
END SHOE RT (25954 A \ =
N_BASE ANGLES (25959) " L_RP PLATES STAGE 2 (25963 K
SHIPPING PLATES (2595B)
7Tt
SLED ‘WELDMENT {25970)
: PLATE WASHER (19737) _
5/876 % 2 1/4" HEX HD BOLT (5308) ™\ @ @ ® @
5/87 HEX NUT (3331 : )
5/8° (2) FLAT WASHERS (4372) ) ~t A= B4 /0T PLATE NELDHENT (25976) 1}

g . .
4 | R

- :

H: R

D .
3 T [} ks ]
° o
.ﬂ_e__.e__s.,_,_l_e_e_’_a___a__le__s__e__e_.._q_}_a___e_
¢ @ & B [, ®] @ O
D.;: ~-TF AT BT
COMPLETE BASE ASSEMBLY (25981) £
(SEE NOTE 2)

TRACC BiILL OF MATERIAL (F‘N 25980)

HART
NUMBER| QTY DESCRIPION WT/EA

SHOP. H
197376 | 12 |1 /4°x3"x2 1/47TRACC WSHH 0.5¢ PAT AROUARE {GALY A153) AT
25870A ] 1 |SIED WELDMENT 1854 NuMBeR] @TY DESCRIPTION SPEC
Z5871A 1 B [FRAME WELDMENT 804 32535 | 2 (HITCH PN CLIP
253724 | 1 IBAGKUP FRAME WELDMENT | 74§ 340G | 37 |5/8° HGR NUT AS63 GR A
25073A| 16 | TWD — BAY FENDER PANEL 494 3361G | 46 |5/8° HEX WUT A563 GR DH
25874A1 4 |ONE — BAY FENDER PANELI 284 33916 | 32 |5/8%% » 1 3/4" HEX HD BOLY |[A325
259754 2 |SHREDDER ASSEMBLY § 34006 | 12 15/8% x 2" HGR BOLT #8307 GR A
258764 | 32 |SLOT PLATE 0.44 3435G | 20 15/84 x 3 1/2° HGR BOLT A307 GR A
259B1A| 1 |ASSEMBLED BASE(NOTE 2) 14904 43723 | B8 iB/B" FLAT WASHER F4i5
44256 2 [3/4 % 2" CLEVIS FIN
5308G | 14 |5/89 x 2 1/4° HEX HD BOLT  |AS2S
TOTAL WEIGHT (EXCLUDES SHOP HRDWR)|3165# 68278 2 |TRACC PATENT LABEL

e
e
n,:ﬂ
)
.
()
-
o)
"
[Tl
o
T
v
“T
T
m
"“"'“1
=
i
~
Tt
L
o
I
"1
s
i
{13
it
=
.4
g

ey




STAGE 3

/ ONE-BAY FENDER PANEL (25674) / DOUBLER PLATES (25960}

TRACC PATENT LABEL
{ (6827)
——

o M ¢ S 73R VI

elfaj|¥ekfe
o] Jof(Na] e

I T IETT

—~BEAM GUIDE (25967} RIP PLATES STAGE 3 TOP (25956)——/
MDDLE {25865)
BOTIOM {25964}

. ' BACKUP FRAME WELDMENT
C——?— FRAME WELDMENT %?5971) @ s € P ® (2572}
. . ?’YP' : i
[ , [ - D
-2 a o
fs} o 4 _ N -
& . o . i
— . SLGT PLATE {25075) . F
5/8% x 3 1/2" HGR BOLT (3435) -
o s | v. 578" HGR. NUT {3340} L
: ——tts] {TYP ‘AT BACKUP FRAME)
o r-3 .
E &5 & - o) _J
2, 8| N .
C ' 75 1/2" \ EXTENSION PLATE 2
! REF {25861)
NOTES: .
1.) FOR SECTIONAL VIEWS SEE SHEET E2 OF 2. ' SAR 16,/1B/05| FOED WHGHT & ADDED STAGES 7 & 3
2.) SEE DRAWING SS1001 (PN 25981) FOR ASSEMBLY iy ey o S p—
OF ALL BASE COMPONENTS. . SO :
I T A
_ TRACC el
CRASH—CUSHION ATTENUATING TERMINAL GEGRL g7
SO
. PN 25980 GAE 0571108 -
- ERG, FEE § = =
P TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. e NP =
Ths drowing ard the Informaticn shawn theraon s tha suie property of TRRITY El OF 2
BOUSTRES, I, Naiffac-the. &rawing nor sodh infrmalion is o ba omd for HIGHWAY SAFETY PROBUCTS TRAMRG KO . L
RONDEAT () 0 TOWTTE ATISTIRE i el ot ;g«_wmr Tl T LR o iy tamieted by TrROTY ‘ ' 2575 STEMMONS FREEWAY. PALLAS, T 75207 .} ot 1nao o ogaan E ol .
52
MATCH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET WITH RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET 51



FRAME (25971}
_\

5/8"8 « 3 1/2" HGR BOLT (3435)
SLOT PLATE (25878}
5/8" HGR NUT (3340}

TWO-BAY FENCER
PANEL (25973)

DOUBLER PLATE (25350}
RIP PLATZ STAGE 2 {25963}

NUT HOLDER PLATE {25952}

BEAM GUIDE {25967)

5/8% x 1 3/4" HEX HD BOLT (3391)
578" (2) FLAT WASHERS (4372}
5/8" HEX NUT {3361}

SLOT PLATE (25376

5/8"¢ x 2" HER BOLT -.(3400)—\
)
5/8" HER NUT (3340)

TWO—BAY FENDER
PANEL (25873)

DOUBLER PLATE (25560)
RIP PLATE STAGE 2 {25863}

BASE ANGLE (25358)

NUT HOLDER PLATE (25962}“\\‘

i _/ / [ !
BASE ASSEMBLY (25981) L 3/8"¢ SHOULDER STUD (8340} BASE ASSEMBLY {25981
(SEE NOTE 2) .. /LOCKWASHER (£25B), HEX NUT (4252) (SEE NOTE 2)
SECTION "A—A _SE
FRAME (2) SHOWN
FRAME G SIMILAR F

/_ /---3/4-" x 2" CLEVIS PIN (4425)

LY

o —HITCH PIN CUP {3253)
T SLED WELDMENT (25970)
Il
:

SHREDDER ASSEMELY (25975)—\

B/8% x 7 1/4" HEX HD BOLT sssnsg
548" (7) FLAT WASHERS (4372

- BASE AMGLE £25858)

5/8" HEX NUT (3361)

FRONT ANCHOR WELDMENT (25056)
3/8" x 2" HEX FLANGE HD BOLT (365)

LOCKWASHER (4258)
UNDER HEX NUT (4252)

3/8"¢ SHOULDER STUD {6340}
LOCKWASHER (4258)
HEX NUT (4252)

SECTION "D-D"

MATCH RIGHT SiDE OF SHEET WITH

CJ
T

H

NOTES:

1.) FOR PLAN & ELEV:
27y SEE DRAWING 3S1(
OF ALL BASE TOMF

i
:
%

i

L R A




FRAME (25973)—\

BASE ANGLE (25659)

BEAM GUIDE (25967)

5/8" x 3 1/2" HGR BOLT (3435)
5/87 HER NUT (33400

DOUBLER PLATE {25860}

t NUT HOLDER PLATE {26962)—— ]
=

5/878 % 1 3/4" HEX HD BOLT (3391)—
5/8" (2} FLAT WASHERS (4372)
5/8" HEX NUT {3381) /

FRAME (25971)—\

SLOT PLATE {25976)

ONE-BAY FENDER
PANEL (25674)

RIP PLATES STAGE 3.
TOP {23866)

MIDDLE {25865)
BOTTOM (25364)

BASE ANGLE (75959)
BEAM GUIDE {25957}

A Jo L
—/ 3/8"¢ SHOULDER STUD (6340) BASE ASSEMBLY (25981) ' a//ﬁ ? SHOGLDER( sma) (6340)
,  W/LOCKWASHER {4258), HEX NUT (4252) (SEE NOTE 2) . ., W/LOCKWASHER (4258

CTION "B-B - SECTION "C—(C” HEX NUT (4252)
FRAME (D SHOWN FRAME (& SHOWN
AME ©® & @ SIMILAR FRAME {2 SIMILAR

/ /—FRAME (25571}

’ .

\Q N
' \,5/8 By 2 1/4 HEX HD BOLT (5306) S

=
st

' BASE ASSEMALY (25951)
(SEE NOTE 2)

SECTION E=E”"
FReME (D) SHOWN

TION VIEW SEE SHEET E1 OF 2.
M {PK 25081} FOR ASSEMBLY
INENTS. o

COPYRIGHT (2005 TRMITY INDUISTRICS NG A
This sirowing ond the ‘Informadion -shown thereon s the sole Freperty of TRINTY
IKBUSTRES, INC. Nefther-the drawing nor suck nfcmatis 9 Yo be ueed for " '
mmm u&- Hen. thad fw_nm'h - wow spenifonf Romigeg, b TRNIEL..

3r1/47 x 37 x 2 14" TRACC PLATE WASHERS {19737}

ONE PLATE WASHER UNDER BOLT HEAD, 2 PLATE WASHERS BETWEEN PANEL & FRAME
§/8, FLAT WASHER (4372).UNDER NUT
578" HEX HD NUT ( 6‘[)

SAR |6/18/05 |UFDATED PART NUMBERS

DATL REMARKS:

'é))»)))»ﬂlfﬁl TR AC

A | g
CRASH- cusa:om Aﬂ'ENUAﬂNG TERMINAL CECED g7,
PLAN, ELEVATION & SECTIONS p
SHOP ASSEMPLY DETALS

PN 25980 DA 05/11/05

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. ot SS1002-02

SHitle  E2 OF 2
HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS

| BRaRNG NO, [ REY,

MATCH LEFT SIDE OF

DE OF 8

[

SHEET WITH RIGHT SiD

Wik N1

A




¥-28" (W)

1 | (359506 ~ 4 REQ'D/smi)

s afls -»

; D aCa
. — T s = T - oo = A I v o= =
y LOC;I!ON oF FIELD REMOVABLE{BDL?S} D e | o t
3/8% x 2% HEX FLANGE HD BOLTS (B365G T
FOR REPLACEMENT OF RIP PLATES e P ) 10GA x 311 g° (250915)
14 BOLTS PER SIE, 78 TOTAL I
- = O00E BRI DL
4'—5" SLED IMPACT MOVEMENT PRIOR TO }
DAMAGING RIP PLATES ?_z-; | ;
o 2 & o 9 e B ° £l [

|
1
:.| TOP LAYER

ra ol & & © 2 &
-]

o o
o e

& 0 o]

oy

[
—F ¢ © ol o ¢ a o ¢ o o
y ) s A 8 B 5 B

p o0 0 oltoo
x~1——ioa s o B )
g ]

3/16" x 355" (25990s}

318" x I~1f" (259920)

(259—-0} |

DOUBLER PLATES

MIDDLE LAYER

=t e T e nTe s I T I | BOTTOM LAYER
Ii_\———smp?ms PLATE (258560) (WANTAWS SLED POSITION { DURNC, SHPFOG) 3/16" x 455" (259930)
(259583) 17 IS NOT REQUIRED AFTER TRACC{UNIT INST)
T 1S NOT REQUIRED TO REFLACE WHEN REPA%F?NG DAMAGED T?\’ACC UNIT
g ~ ' =118 (259824) NOTE: :
FL T8 ’_L 'ASE MODULE ASSEMBLY ASSEVBLY
X LEFT . _
54) —\ : 1 m 5 = =1
o s AT Y PR
e — ] ".' e ROSS e
of| T R SR R R ER i = R = WELDMENT =
{ =3 @] ! ) =] L
115" (250824 uj\
£ RIGHT Sy (250820) (25957A) : EXIENSION PLATE
¥544) . 7 BASE WODULE ASSEMSLY 1W-2 1/8" "CROSS-TE WELDMENT (259856 2 ~ REQD)
| ) 1 & f & 2. o -3 k] @ L - - ] k] A =" i 7 = < 1 Bl
0 Bl Es R L. 2
| rsf | .J'-D'__I | |
(25356A) TYP.
FRONT ANCHOR WELDMENT
: 153t
3787 x 2" HEX FLANGE HD BOLTS (6365G) NUT HOLDER PLATE. (259526 28 ~ REQ'D) NOTE ‘THE DIRECTION JoF TH
(28 TOTAL) , BOLTED 10 UNDERSIDE TO HOLD NUT 3256G SET OF 4 NUT HOLDER PLA
B4 (o =
Y il =l = {53 ©1
T BN LY 2w Sl s e e = i e To sl s
I T3 - e e B Bife s 9 s B = o4 B o Sl
RN .._-......,. __.’..E“.?.E.’!!.?.'."EEF.E.'......-“*““"%
P ——— | O I3 i‘ o [, B oal

3/8" x 2" HEX FLANGE HD BOLT (63656} W/LOCKWASHER (42580)

& HEX NUT {42525)

HIR PLATE (2596[!@)___\ /

L

S-TE {259574)

.
SECTION "B—B"

MATCH RIGHT S

mmwmllm

RIP FLATE STAGE 2 (25980G)

BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY {25982A)

3/8° % SHOULDER STUD (6340C)

W/ LOCKWASHER -(42888) & HEX NUT {4252G)

LNUT HOLDER PLATE (25962G)

QEGT’ SHEQ i%é L,E EE”

BASE MODULE ASSEMBLY {25982}

- .

=] =4 JL:A}

DOUBLER BLATE (259956)

RIP PLATES STAG

¥

&
=
£
5




SHORTRACC BASE {25094A) BlLL OF MATERIALS

{GATES TRINITY PART NUMBER (TYF) WT. TOTAL
Part# Description Qty |EACH@#] WT.
03256G | 3/8" Shoulder Nut 28 0.03 0.84
033616 _|5/8" Heavy Hex Nut (AS83 DH) 1 3b 0.12 38
03391G |5/8" x 1 3/4" Hex Head Bolt (A325) 30 021 | &3
- 042526 | 3/B" Hex Nut 14 0.03 3.12
LAYOUT SCHEMATIC, TOP VIEW| 57558 Ta/8” Lock Washer 104 | 0008 | 0624
RIP PLATES FOR ONE 05340G [3/8" X 1 1/2" Shoulder Stud 102 0.06 6.12
SIDE OF TRACC BASE 08385G |3/8" x 2" Hex Flange Head Bolt{GR-5) 30 0.07 2.1
| 25954A {Fnd Shoe, Right 1 11.0 11
25955/ |End Shoe, Left 1 11.0 11 =
25956848 |Front Anchor Weldment 1 67.0 67
25857A |[Cross Tie 2 18.0 38
250583 |Rip Plate, Stage 1{Shipping Plate) 2. £.80 16 . =
259606 | Doublers 8 80 64 3
25962 Nut Holder {Nut Reiginer Piate) 28 .50 14 E
25982A  Base Module Assembly 2 329 658 .
259906 |Rip Plate, Stage 2 z 9.0 18
I o ———| D5BYIG Rip Plate, Siage 3, Top 2 8.0 16
e R e 25992G_ Rip Plate, Stage 3, Middle 2 110 22
25993G |Rip Plate, Stage 3, Bottom 2 120 24
259955 |Extension Plale, Rear 2 110 22
2509985 _|Doubler Plate, Stage:3 (11 1/2) 4 25 - 10

TRACC BASE ASSEMBLY
WITHOUT RIP PLATES JOTAL WEIGHT | 997 ,
AND DOUBLER PLATES , -

- B E— ,

—— AL UPPER & LOWER BOLTS ARE ; E \
5/8'8 x 1 3/4" HEX HD BOLT (3391G) & ~
: WITA NUT (33816) ] by
= |
_ " L”'EASE MODULE ASSEMBLY
R SECTION "A—A {259824)
COMPLETE TRACC BASE ASSEMBLY
WITH RIF PLATES AND DOUBLERS
(ToP) (259916)
3 EM[DDLE} {259926)
BOTTOM) {259693G)
1 SAR |5/17/05] UPDATED PART NUMBERS I .
©o|PEv | CHKT | BY DATE FEUARS
3/8° x SHOULDER STUD (53436) 3 »)))}»ﬁ? W
W/ LOCKWASHER {4258G) & HEX NUT {4252G) SHORTRACC ETTT
[0 gy,
_ CRASH~CUSHION ATTENUATING TERMINAL s
—NUT HOLDER PLATE (250526} ASSEMBLED BASE UNIT e
' PN 25994 o US/6/5
. BNl RE§ Ss510p4-a1F
— “mgos mﬂ:ﬁs -:fm S— ‘ TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. S B oF 1
WDUSTRES, BIC. Raither e dewitg nor such Informatien I 1n bn taed for | HIEHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS RAWAE WL T -
i o vyl Ao o i S ‘V 2525 STEMMONS FREEWAY, DALLAS, TX 75207 lee 1 /oy oRoodl 1 '

i

MATCH LEFT SiDE OF SHEET WITH RIGHT SIDE OF SH



FRAME SPACER (33406}
\EXTRA CROSSTIE {33342)

5'. ;
\mmn&‘s {33343) 7 ' L

& _ }

SLOT PLATE {33341) P~ FRAME WELDWENT @ l . -

A D _

h m _

=efe=HE b

i
i . . - #
-ﬁ. %__m..._._.._.__;_ __._.______.._._..;l=____.._._- . l 11
= c-a"'a"'a"'n""o"'n"'o -] —ﬂ( '3- _ﬂ- Tb- ‘t-l‘ I « & & 4 T . .
Teo s e o5 s e gs s s giadl \ L J\‘fg‘;;gfmp FRAME
: o \-BEAR GUIE
(33332) -
=7
' . | 3/8°8 %1 1/2° HEX HD BOLT (4261
6 (33331) NEAR SIOE . - 3/8° LOCKWASHER (4256) uuui:ﬁ )
$TE 6 {3333} FAR SIDE | 3/8° HEX NUT (B405)
. _
B “

it HE I




5/8% » 3 1/2° HER BOLT {3435)

SU07 PLATE (33341
5/8° HOR MU (3340

THO-BAY PENDER
PANEL {33378)

FRAKE (33339}—.\

1

/-EAHE. SRALER {13406}

SECTION "E—E”

BEAN TUDE
{33217

T3 1/ -3 142

o V-t

\ra;\m (33-:13-5)'

28"

576" x 2" 1 BOLT {3400
SI6T PIAE (33341)
5/8" HOR NUTY (3340)

-.: ;ﬁmzz(}%

T

SECTION "G5

T Y/4 HEX WUT (3708

END SHOE FLS L¥

!

o
0

i
E
=
"

A




 PLASTIC
HOSEPIECE

§$ﬁ£ HOT SHOW: -ON THE

SLARITY PLRROSES '\

TRAFFIC

TRASFIC

Y e S

o

WIDE TRACC BILL OF MATERMAL

it
COOE,

are . DESERIPRON

‘FOR NOSEPECE ATTACHIENT;
REMOVEEXISTHS 5/8" ¢4
MDY RE-PISERT THROUGH

NSSE?S ToTAL)

(FCASTIC 405 MSTALLED #F TR

TAC TRATC UNT SRS T0D %% ASSENELED
/— FLACEMERT)

2ha05A |

1 138" WDETRACC UNK: ASSLY

66580

4 -JREFLECTIVE TAPE

B5NE

§ |YELLOW PLASTIC- NOSEPEICE

/ P TACH CATTRIOGE MOLUDES 1 EACH = MIER HY 150 CARTHIGE(NOZAE}

+ THAER HIT HY 150 {FILIER TUBE}

 RICHOR RARDWARE  (LONCRETE BAGE)

SO0 | 75 |5786 ¥ 7 Lk AHCHOR 51U
CPRONAL TRACD ANCHIR HEMS [3RIG] 26 I5/R LOCKWASHER
_33B1G | 35 15/8" HEX WHT
%ﬂ . DESRIFRON 1335 | 75 15/5 FLAT WASHER
SH05R- | ADHESIVE DISPENSER ] 52088 | 2 TADHESME WL avd ﬁmﬂm T
SH07A | MIKER F1] 49950 (NOZALE)
S0 | FILEER W HiED (FILLER TURE) W ANCHOR HARDWARE {ASPHALY BAEE)

BT Ti-tr 1618 HIAE § BN

B380G

25

5/%8 x 16 AL THD RDD

]

B[

26

578" LOCKWASHER

1 336G

%

578" HEX RUT.

MATCHRIGHT S

1:33000

o

5/8 FLA| WASHER

“F¢|-53068

[

ADHESIVE FIT HYISO{CARTROGE) |

*+ SET PRODUCT MAMUAL

I

REBIFORCED CONCRTTE Pal

40" - 280 2 6 T

(B THEX [FROT RESIEDRCED)
REINFORCEMENT DRAWRGS FOR THS
FAE) ANl OTHER: 1265 AFE AVARABLE,

-7 4

Eov

2w g*

FHESVE ANCHORED

v S/8% x 7115 ARCHOR STHD
5/E" ELAT WASHER
&/8" LOKWASHER

B/ HER-NE

SECTON “A—4"

LEFT SIDE OF SHEET 60

EDs: Bl

RN




— S/8° x 5 WEOTE XP ANDHOR
58" LOCKWASHER 1

/A" FLAT WASHER g
578 HEX HUT

\-DATIONAL SPUT FRAMES {3Ma5) =
i SO TER ALLSTRATION
PURPOSES (5L

YAUER WIDTH CAN 95 ACCOMPLISHED
BY USING EXTENSIOH PANFLS AND POSTS

TR ImET™

L
i
F
/
f[
ATTACHMENT SHOWH 1S JO.SHAPES WTH
RECTAMGULAR CROZS SECTIONS SUEH A%

PIERS, PARAPETS AND MODFIED COMTRETE
BARRIZR. TRAFFIL FLOW IS UNIDIRECRONAL,

TR

2oL MIN

T8 . [ 18" Y i 73

FOUNDATION HOIE:
& RENFORCED CONCREIE PAD IS SHOWH

- OPTIONS ARE - }
) & THCK MINDBBI UNREINFORTED CONCRETE
b)-8° MRUARE TRICK ASPHALT
£} 27 THEK {MIN) ASPHALT OVER 3 (MM} CONCRETE
¥ 67 THIN:ASPAMT GVER 6 COMPACTED SUEBASS,

1 L {8 AZI08 IMOVED LOCATHN 6F SLOT PLATES AT FRAMES 7 & 8

S T=ASS

kia WIDETRACC DOUBLE FLARE D op

e T B T, fvaon & serois
5;;?%&2@ SECTION "B--B _ {UNIDRECTIONAL, DIRECT ATTACHMENT) m:nz _ r{};s:;ﬂ;E
oA X T rvman s v s s o __|_ g TRINITY HIGHWAY SAFETY PRODUCTS, INCigr— |
A iy il bng i i 2525 STEMUONS FREEWAY, T T L
el st D | S T o[

MATCH LEFT SIDE OF SHEET ‘*s%fé’?%% RIGHT SIDE OF SHEET

ﬂ ‘%



Wi-JOHT FLATE [SMES

/5 () R WSHERS 13TZ)
578" ¥EX ST [3081)
ATFACHES FENEER PAREL

I SO SLATE

570 o 1 347 ML K-EDUT {0081) . ‘

5/8% 1 3 1/ R BRAY {34
07 FUE (25378}

55" HGR HhF (2340

STUHGIES FEHDER PAREL

0 JOHT FLAE

WI-CHIE CIAUP FLEE 133470)
17 DEIE (6713}
172" CARE CLAWP {#324)

S/ 4 1 34" VDY 4D ST (T}
{53 FUAT RSHER (A272) ﬂ\
A BRI {1051

3% /47 FRIOER PAEL P
THD BKT FENDER PAZ, '

el PNTE (MR}

. T '
Wie FRAIE SOEREON 37 {3 /-r-m’ PLATE . (13487}
FRAME [25971) ——\
% 13 /8% v 5 HEX HD BRATS [430) -

5/8" ¥EX K { 100

[RITACHES. JUMT FUATE

I BrgE (?5551)—/

SECTION "E-F”
FRAUE LOCKNEH (3)

nme ERAME {75E71)

P S/« 1 3F NEX 4D BOLT (3381)

o~ {23/6 AT WSHER (4Z72)
: s/ HEX AT (3961}

Y BAEE G 13)
Wi-DARLE, TR PR

5 A m’ o
D DXTENSNE 10 SRAUE):

B 2 1 34" HEK HO 0T (3303 —
(3}'-5]5‘ RN WASHER {4370
578" KX KUT {3361}

1/7° CABE LA (4324)
W-CARE LR RLATE
[x0

WI-CARLE CIAUP PUYTE (BATD) —.

FENUER PAHELS ARE SHOWH
11l FHaRTOM TO ALOW FOR
CLARITY OF OTHER SOMPORERTS. .

8 3 1 347 HEX D BOET {3397)
[ (5 U R (3372}
5/8° WX HOT {3361}

' /— WI-FRAUE EXTENSION {3473}

(}

;/ > oy S S - ﬂ“ﬁw\
/ SECTION “BB-BE" L
TR PIATE (IMET)

@: @ l o o e i

JEED—

VI CEE (8

— -

] . /
Py ‘L(—-)-- | w—_
N }
Y s 1 °
| .
lx
T B

e |

- — ]

fRANE (28N}

DETAL "H”

sRAuE 1008700 {4

U5 BOLT KO AEGTD AT ——
IRAE LeARes @ &

1/7 CALLE CLWWP {4324}

| WI-CARE, AW PUTE 2300

AT HAE usm}_/ @ l@

145 EDL HOT REOD AT ]
TBAE LAt (6 (B |

FRANE {29571}

DETAL 7J

FRAE LOCATICSL {7 )JHom
Loeaton (B4 (B) ssauR

P o0 BRI HUTRE
Tt ey ané the Nt showd e b S e
5 iedin B




